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EXCERPTS FROM EXAMINATIONS

PART | - OVERVIEW
1. This series of excerpts are filed in support of the objection by KSV Restructuring
Inc., in its capacity as Monitor (the “Monitor”) in the proceedings under the Companies’
Creditors Arrangement Act having Court File No. CV-16-11389-00CL (“Urbancorp CCAA
Proceedings”), to the Application by Doreen Saskin for an order appointing RSM Canada
Limited as receiver and manager of the assets, undertakings and properties of Urbancorp

Management Inc. (“‘UMI”) filed on February 22, 2021.

2. This document contains a series of excerpts from (i) the Cross-Examination of
Doreen Saskin on March 24, 2021 on an affidavit affirmed February 22, 2021 (the “Doreen
Saskin Cross”) and (ii) the Examination of Jeremy Cole on November 29, 2019 in the Matter of

the Bankruptcy of Alan Saskin (the “Cole Examination”).

3. This document is filed in order to assist this Court in navigating the evidence

which will be cited by the Monitor in its factum to be filed in these proceedings and its oral

arguments.
PART Il - EXCERPTS
Refusals
4. The following are a series of pertinent questions excerpted from the Doreen

Saskin Cross which were refused by the deponent and her counsel the imputed answers to

which this Court is permitted to make an adverse inference:

Income or assets of Ms. Saskin coming from the Urbancorp Group
(a) Q. Okay. Well, let me just be clear on the record about this at the outset. Our

position is that to the extent that Ms. Saskin is providing funds to Urbancorp that
were provided to her by Urbancorp without any consideration provided in terms
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of services or other valuable consideration, then we challenge the legitimacy and
do not accept the legitimacy of those loans. So we think that source of funds for
the amounts that she claims to have loaned to Urbancorp are relevant. So that is
why I'm asking the question. You obviously can refuse or choose to answer as
you see fit, Counsel.

R/F MR. RENIHAN: Okay. We'll object to the questions about the source of Ms.
Saskin's money.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 9-10.

Income or assets of Ms. Saskin independent of Urbancorp Group

(b)

Q. So | can take it, Mr. Renihan, that you are going to refuse any questions in
relation to the income or assets of Ms. Saskin as independent from the
Urbancorp group of companies?

R/F MR. RENIHAN: Yes, we will object to those questions.
MR. MILNE-SMITH: So if | were to ask questions, for example, about assets,
whether it is inherited wealth, whether it is premarital property, | can take it that

all those questions are refused?

MR. RENIHAN: Yes, you can.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 10-11.

Needed money provided by Alan Saskin through the companies

(c) Q. Okay. Is it fair to say, Ms. Saskin, that the way things worked was, when you
or your family needed money, Alan, your husband, would see to it that one of his
companies provided it; is that a fair summary?

R/F MR. RENIHAN: I'm sorry, | don't see how this question is any different than
the line of questioning | just told you we were objecting to.
MR. MILNE-SMITH: Okay. So that question is refused?
MR. RENIHAN: Yes. If you are asking questions about how Ms. Saskin obtained
funds and what the source of her assets are, those questions are refused. That is
what you just asked.
Doreen Saskin Cross at 11.

Key Evidence

5.

The following is (i) a series of questions and the key evidentiary admissions they

elicited at the Doreen Saskin Cross and (ii) related key evidentiary support coming out of the

Tor#: 10070633.5



Cole Examination:

Ms. Saskin provides no services to UMI or any member of the Urbancorp Group

(@)

Q. Okay. Am | correct in understanding, therefore, that you have never been
employed in any capacity by Urbancorp Management Inc.?

A. No.

Q. And similarly, you have never provided services to UMI on a contract or a
consulting basis?

A. No.
Q. And you have not played any role in the operations of UMI?
A. Not at all.

Q. Nor in the financial recordkeeping or other financial matters associated with
UMI?

A. Not my forte, no.
Q. Okay. And is this also true, all those questions that | asked you about your --
just to confirm your lack of involvement in UMI, would those also be true for the

broader Urbancorp group of companies generally?

A. Yes, they would. That is true.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 8-9.

The only services provided by UMI were the management services of Alan Saskin

(b)

(c)

Tor#: 10070633.5

Q. And so over the course of the year Mr. Saskin would take out whatever
he wanted or needed from UMI. Presumably whatever cash requirements
UMI had, it didn’t independently generate its own income correct? Didn'’t
carry on an active business per se?

A. Other than providing management fees to UTMI.

Cole Examination at 19-20.

Q. Okay. And UMI, | take it the only services it provided were those of Mr.
Saskin?

A. Correct.

Cole Examination at 20.



_4-

Alan Saskin determined the allocation of funds paid by UMI to his or Ms. Saskin’s

account

(d)

Q. And it was Alan and MNP, with Mr. Cole or his colleagues, who would decide
whether any given expenses that were paid by UMI would be allocated to Alan's
account or to your account, and you really played no role in that decision-making;
is that consistent with your understanding?

A. Yes.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 17.

Q. Okay. And it's ultimately Mr. Saskin who unilaterally determined how much
money would come out of any given project, go into UTMI, then be
downstreamed to UMI for his personal use, correct?

A. Correct.
Cole Examination at 21.

Q. So when cash would come in to UMI and Mr. Saskin would want to use it for
personal purposes, ultimately it would be reflected in one of two places which is
either as a management fee after the fact as part of an annual, call it, invoice for
management fees or alternatively it would be charged to his shareholder’s
account?

A. In his or Doreen’s.

Cole Examination at 24.

The funds allocated for personal use by Alan Saskin flowed from the Urbancorp Group’s

Projects

(9)

Q. Because if you'’re following the flow of the money it's coming from the proj -- |
suggest to you it's coming from the projects down to UTMI, to UMI and then
ultimately to Mr. Saskin, is that correct?

A. Correct.

Cole Examination at 21.

UMI was, inter alia, paying for the services of Ms. Saskin’s housekeeper

(h)

Tor#: 10070633.5

[Referring to General Ledger for UMI] Q. Okay. So I'll take that refusal. If we can
go to 2012, '13 and '14, so | think that is -- if we go down here a little bit. Right.
So a series of entries here. They appear to relate to mostly three things. One is
Rogers Wireless; one is Beck Taxi, and one is Receiver General of Canada
relating to Lucilia. Was Lucilia a housekeeper or someone else in your employ?

A. Yeah, her name was Lucy. Yeah. Sorry. That was her formal name, yeah.
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Q. Okay. So fair for me to assume that this indicates that, in a responsible
manner, withholding taxes were being paid in respect of your retention of Lucy?
A. That's right.

Q. Okay. And those payments stop in 2015. Did she stop working for you at that
time?

A. Let's see. Yeah.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 32-33.

Ms. Saskin was advised to put the General Security Agreement (the “GSA”) in place to
get to the “head of the line” and was aware of the Urbancorp Group’s insolvency

(i)

Q. | want to make sure | am clear that the person who gave you that advice [to
obtain the GSA] was a lawyer for either Alan or the Urbancorp Group, not one of
your personal lawyers?

A. It must have been because | don't talk about this with anybody else, so yeah.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 38.

Q. Okay. So at time in 2011, September 2011 -- sorry, September 11, 2019, did
you have any information about how a General Security Agreement worked, or is
that just something you have learned recently in the course of this application?

A. | never heard of it before | did it. Someone just said, If you want to get to the
head of the line, it is a prudent thing to do. It shouldn't cost you more than a few
thousand dollars, and once you have it, do it. And | was like, All right. I'll call them
and ask them why they didn't suggest it to me, and | called them, and they said, It
would be good for you to do that, and | did it.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 53-54.

Q. Let me put it this way. When you recall getting this advice and then going and
retaining counsel to prepare this document [the GSA] for you, you were aware
that there were ongoing insolvency proceedings involving some of the Urbancorp
Group companies; is that fair?

A. Yes.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 40.

The General Security Agreement and the Promissory Note were not negotiated between
Ms. Saskin and UMI

()
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Q. Okay. And once again, this [the Promissory Note] was not something that was
a product of arm's length negotiations. This was something where someone told
you that you should do it. You gave instructions for it to be done, and it got done?

A. Exactly.



Doreen Saskin Cross at 46-47.

Q. That's in the bottom of the page. There wasn't a negotiation where one side
said 8 percent and the other said 12 percent, and you came to 10 in the middle?
This [the Promissory Note] was just drafted and signed; is that fair?

A. Yes, that's right.
Doreen Saskin Cross at 39.

Q. Okay. And | take it that everything you have told me before about how and
why those documents were prepared is the same for this one [the General
Security Agreement]. So just to summarize, someone advised you -- you know,
some company lawyer advised you to do this. You retained counsel at Genuity
who prepared it. It was prepared without negotiation back and forth. It was
drafted and signed on agreement by everybody involved.

A. Yes.

Q. And that is a fair summary of how this document [the General Security
Agreement] came to be; is that correct?

A. Yes, itis.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 52.

Absent the General Security Agreement, Ms. Saskin would have continued to lend money
to Alan Saskin on an unsecured basis

(0)

Tor#: 10070633.5

Q. Okay. And had you not put this General Security Agreement in place, you
would have continued loaning money to Alan if he had asked you to do so?

A. Yes.

Doreen Saskin Cross at 52-53.
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1 |l NDE X
2
3 W TNESS: DOREEN SASKI N
4 PACES
3] CROSS- EXAM NATION BY MR MLNE-SMTH.... 5 - 71
6
7 **The follow ng |ist of undertakings, advisenents
8 and refusals is neant as a guide only for the
9 assi stance of counsel and no ot her purpose**
10
11 | NDEX OF UNDERTAKI NGS
12 The questions/requests undertaken are noted by UT
13 and appear on the foll ow ng pages: 25:1, 30:16,
14 31:2, 43:21, 56:8, 56:21, 59:15, 59:20, 60:5,
15 62: 18, 67:12, 68:11
16
17 | NDEX OF ADVI SEMENTS
18 The questions/requests taken under advi senent are
19 noted by U A and appear on the foll ow ng pages:
20 35:17, 57:8
21
22 | NDEX OF REFUSALS
23 The questions/requests refused are noted by R F and
24 appear on the follow ng pages: 9:7, 9:24, 10:10,
25 10: 19, 11:8, 11:23, 26:24, 27:5, 32:17, 70:10
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-- Upon commencing at 1:00 p.m

DOREEN SASKI N; AFFI RVED.

CROSS- EXAM NATI ON BY MR- M LNE- SM TH:

Q Ms. Saskin, could you please state
and spell your nane for the record, please.

A Dor een Saskin, D-o-r-e-e-n,
S-a-s-k-i-n.

Q And | understand that you swore an
affidavit in this proceedi ng dated February 22,
2021; is that correct?

A Yes, it is.

Q And this is -- when | say "this
proceeding", this is an application that you have
brought to appoint a Receiver and Manager over the
assets, undertakings, and properties of U bancorp
Managenent Inc.; correct?

A. Correct.

Q "Il refer to Urbancorp
Managenent, as |'msure all of us wll, as UM from
time to time, and you'll understand what | nean?

A Conpl et el y.
Q And | understand fromjust a
di scussion that we had off the record before this

exam nation started that you wsh to nake a

neesonsreporting.com
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Doreen Saskin v. Urbancorp Mangement Inc.

Doreen Saskin on 3/24/2021 6
1 correction to your affidavit; is that right?
2 A Yes.
3 Q Okay. Wiy don't you tell us what
4 that is.
5 A kay. So when | signed the
6 affidavit a little while ago, | believed those
7 nunbers to be right, but then KSV asked for backup
8 docunent ati on, and when we went through UM's bank
9 statenents, | realized that there were several
10 errors. So those have been corrected. You have
11 new i nformation, and that is the correct
12 i nf ormati on.
13 Q kay. So in other words, what we
14 should rely on is the credit nenos and cancel |l ed
15 cheques and bank statenents that have been provi ded
16 to us in terns of what the claimloan anounts are?
17 A Yes. So fromthe origina
18 Prom ssory Note, there were sone changes made. So
19 | believe it is Schedule B, but I am-- | think it
20 Is Schedule B. | don't have any papers in front of
21 nme.
22 Q kay. Well, we are going to go
23 through all this information in any event during
24 this cross-exam nati on.
25 A Sur e.

neesonsreporting.com
416.413.7755
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10

11

12

13

14

Q So perhaps we can sort it out
there. M. Saskin, can you pl ease state your --
sorry, we have a bit of an echo there. Maybe I']
ask everyone, other than Ms. Saskin, to nake sure
they are on nute. And | should have asked as wel |,
| take it ny audio is okay for everybody?

Ckay. So, Ms. Saskin, can you
pl ease -- | already got your nane for the record.
What is your current address?

A 36 Hazel ton Avenue, Apartnent 4A,
Toronto, MR 2E2.

Q And | shoul d have asked you
before, do you have a preference between Ms. Saskin
or Ms. Saskin?

A No difference.

Q Ckay. What is your current
occupati on?

A ' ma social worker.

Q Ckay. And has that been your
occupation for the past 10 years or so?

A Yes.

Q At | east the past 10 years or so.

A Yes.
Q | didn't nean to suggest that was
a cutoff. In your affidavit at paragraph 2 - and |

neesonsreporting.com
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Doreen Saskin v. Urbancorp Mangement Inc.

Doreen Saskin on 3/24/2021 8
1 don't think it is necessary to turn it up here, but
2 "' m happy to if you would |ike -- you say that you
3 are not personally involved in UM or its business.
4 Do you recall saying that?

S A Yes, | do.

6 15 Q kay. Am | correct in

7 under st andi ng, therefore, that you have never been
8 enpl oyed in any capacity by U bancorp Managenent

9 I nc.?

10 A No.

11 16 Q And simlarly, you have never
12 provi ded services to UM on a contract or a
13 consul ti ng basi s?

14 A No.

15 17 Q And you have not played any role
16 In the operations of UM ?

17 A Not at all.

18 18 Q Nor in the financial recordkeeping
19 or other financial nmatters associated with UM ?

20 A Not ny forte, no.

21 19 Q kay. And is this also true, all
22 t hose questions that | asked you about your -- just
23 to confirmyour |ack of involvenent in UM, woul d
24 those al so be true for the broader Urbancorp group
25 of conpani es generally?

neesonsreporting.com
416.413.7755



Doreen Saskin v. Urbancorp Mangement Inc.

Doreen Saskin on 3/24/2021 9
1 A Yes, they would. That is true.
2 20 Q kay. So safe to say then that
3 for at | east the past 10 years, any source of
4 I ncone that you have had directly to you in return
3] for services provided to you are [imted to your
6 work as a social worker?
7 R F MR. RENIHAN: | am going to object. |
8 don't see any relevance to any source of incone
9 Ms. Saskin has.
10 BY MR M LNE- SM TH:
11 21 Q Okay. Well, let nme just be clear
12 on the record about this at the outset. CQur
13 position is that to the extent that Ms. Saskin is
14 providing funds to Urbancorp that were provided to
15 her by Urbancorp w thout any consideration provided
16 in terns of services or other valuable
17 consi deration, then we challenge the |egitinmacy and
18 do not accept the legitinmacy of those | oans.
19 So we think that source of funds for
20 t he amounts that she clains to have | oaned to
21 Urbancorp are relevant. So that is why |'m asking
22 t he question. You obviously can refuse or choose
23 to answer as you see fit, Counsel.
24 R F MR. RENI HAN: Okay. We'll object to
25 t he questions about the source of Ms. Saskin's

neesonsreporting.com
416.413.7755
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Doreen Saskin on 3/24/2021 10
1 noney.
2 BY MR M LNE- SM TH:
3 22 Q kay. | don't want to invade on
4 your privacy here, M. Saskin, but | do have to
S ask. | amgoing to try and ask this in the nost
6 general sense that | can w thout being too invasive
7 about it. In your work as a social worker, would
8 it be fair to assune that your incone was under
9 $100, 000 annual | y?
10 R F MR RENITHAN: It is just a variation on
11 the sane |line of questioning | just objected to.
12 Her inconme from her profession has nothing to do
13 wi th her | oani ng noney.
14 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
15 23 Q So | can take it, M. Renihan,
16 that you are going to refuse any questions in
17 relation to the incone or assets of M. Saskin as
18 | ndependent fromthe Urbancorp group of conpani es?
19 R F MR. RENIHAN. Yes, we will object to
20 t hose questi ons.
21 MR MLNE-SMTH. So if | were to ask
22 guestions, for exanple, about assets, whether it is
23 i nherited wealth, whether it is prenarital
24 property, | can take it that all those questions
25 are refused?

neesonsreporting.com
416.413.7755



Doreen Saskin v. Urbancorp Mangement Inc.

Doreen Saskin on 3/24/2021 11
1 MR. RENI HAN:  Yes, you can.
2 BY MR M LNE- SM TH:
3 24 Q kay. Is it fair to say,
4 Ms. Saskin, that the way things worked was, when
3] you or your famly needed noney, Al an, your
6 husband, would see to it that one of his conpanies
7 provided it; is that a fair sumary?
8 R F MR RENIHAN. |I'msorry, | don't see
9 how this question is any different than the Iine of
10 guestioning | just told you we were objecting to.
11 MR MLNE-SMTH  Ckay. So that
12 guestion is refused?
13 MR. RENIHAN. Yes. |If you are asking
14 questions about how Ms. Saskin obtained funds and
15 what the source of her assets are, those questions
16 are refused. That is what you just asked.
17 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
18 25 Q Well, | had been -- just so you
19 don't think I'mignoring you, | had been asking
20 about sources independent of Urbancorp and then |
21 noved over to Urbancorp, but | understand that you
22 are going to refuse those too now, so thank you.
23 R F MR. RENIHAN:. Yes, that's correct.
24 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
25 26 Q Ckay.

neesonsreporting.com
416.413.7755



Doreen Saskin v. Urbancorp Mangement Inc.

Doreen Saskin on 3/24/2021 12
1 Ms. Saskin, are you famliar with a
2 gent|l eman by the nane of Jereny Col e?
3 A Yes, | am
4 27 Q So Jereny was the accountant for
3] you, for Alan, for your famly trusts, and for the
6 Ur bancorp group of conpanies for the past 20 years;
7 correct?
8 A Correct.
9 28 Q And | think he was at a nunber of
10 different accounting firnms, nost recently at MP;
11 correct?
12 A Yes.
13 29 Q And while you told ne that you
14 were not involved in the managenent or operation of
15 t hese conpani es, you obviously were aware that your
16 husband was i nvol ved in the managenent and
17 operation of the Urbancorp group of conpanies;
18 correct?
19 A Yes.
20 30 Q And to the best of your know edge,
21 Al an t ook managenent of the conpani es seriously?
22 A | don't understand that question.
23 31 Q So, for exanple, in his role as
24 managi ng the Urbancorp group of conpanies, Al an
25 woul d have taken care to ensure that he retained
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1 conpetent accountants |ike M. Cole?
2 MR. RENIHAN: | don't think the w tness
3 I s conpetent to answer how M. Saskin would have
4 operated the conpani es.
3] BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
6 32 Q So let me put it differently then.
7 "Il phrase -- | amgoing to put to you a series of
8 propositions, and if you have no evi dence about
9 them that is fine. But if you have any evi dence
10 to the contrary, then | would like you to let ne
11 know, okay?
12 A Sur e.
13 33 Q kay. So M. Saskin took care to
14 ensure that his corporations were nmanaged
15 diligently. Do you have any evidence to the
16 contrary?
17 A No.
18 34 Q And as part of that managenent
19 role, he retained conpetent accountants. Do you
20 have any evidence to the contrary?
21 A No.
22 35 Q And he provided his accountants
23 with the informati on necessary to maintain accurate
24 records for the Urbancorp group of conpanies. Do
25 you have any evidence to the contrary?
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1 A No.
2 36 Q And M. Cole, in his role as the
3 | ead accountant, would have been famliar with the
4 rel evant accounting records for the Urbancorp group
S of conpanies and related entities and people. Do
6 you have any evidence to the contrary?
7 A Yes. | nean, no, that is correct,
8 | don't have any evidence to the contrary.
9 37 Q kay. Thank you for clarifying.
10 And -- well, we'll cone back. |'mgoing to take
11 you at various points to M. Cole's evidence, and
12 we can tal k about whether or not you have any
13 di sagreenent with his evidence.
14 Are you aware that M. Cole was
15 exam ned in the course of M. Saskin's -- your
16 husband' s bankruptcy proceedi ngs?
17 A No.
18 38 Q Ckay. So you have not reviewed
19 the transcript of that exam nation?
20 A No, | didn't know
21 39 Q kay. So what | would like to do
22 Is mark for identification -- if we could put up on
23 the screen, Ms. Conte, the transcript of the
24 exam nation of Jereny Cole and mark it for
25 i dentification as Exhibit 1.
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EXH BIT NO 1 FOR | DENTI FI CATI ON:

Exam nation transcript of Jereny Col e,

under section 163 of the Bankruptcy

Act, taken Novenber 29, 2019.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q So just to identify it for the
record, this is titled "In the Matter of the
Bankruptcy of Al an Saskin, In the Gty of Toronto,
Provi nce of Ontario", and it is styled as an
Exam nation of Jereny Col e under section 163 of the

Bankruptcy Act on 29th Novenber, 2019.

A kay.

Q kay?

A Yes.

Q So I'"'mgoing to describe for

you -- and | am happy to take you to it at any
poi nt, whet her you, M. Saskin, or you,
M. Reni han, would like nme to do so, but | am going
to describe to you M. Cole's evidence, and | would
| i ke to know whet her you have any information to
the contrary in that regard again.

So M. Cole's evidence was that UM
woul d invoice UTM - so that is U bancorp Toronto
Managenent Inc., | believe - for Alan's services

and then Alan would bill UM accordingly. Do you
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1 have any evidence to the contrary of that?
2 A | don't know about this kind of
3 stuff. Like |l don't know the details of Al an's
4 busi ness.
3] 43 Q Ckay. And | ook, Ms. Saskin, |
6 don't nean any of ny questions to suggest that you
7 should or that | would expect you to, but --
8 A. Ckay.
9 44 Q -- part of what | awers have to do
10 Is clarify the obvious because a judge is going to
11 expect us to have done this. So | amgoing to be
12 asking you a bunch of questions that nmay seemsilly
13 to you and a little bit unrealistic, but we just
14 have to do that so we have a conplete record. So |
15 t hank you for bearing with ne on that.
16 A kay. Thanks for clarifying.
17 45 Q Ckay. So again, the evidence of
18 M. Cole was that at each year-end he and Al an
19 woul d determ ne the anpbunt of noney that had been
20 w thdrawn from UM during the course of the year
21 and then would do a correspondi ng nmanagenent fee in
22 either Alan's or your favour for that anount. |
23 take it you have no information to contradict that?
24 A No.
25 46 Q And M. Cole also said that, in
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1 ternms of the cash needs of himand his famly, he
2 woul d sinply take what he needed out of UM during
3 the course of the year. You have no information to
4 the contrary?

3] A | don't know if that is a fact or
6 not .

7 47 Q Ckay. You just have no

8 i nformation as to whether that is true or not?

9 A No, | don't know.

10 48 Q And it was Alan and MNP, with
11 M. Cole or his colleagues, who woul d deci de
12 whet her any gi ven expenses that were paid by UM
13 woul d be allocated to Alan's account or to your
14 account, and you really played no role in that
15 deci sion-nmaking; is that consistent with your
16 under st andi ng?

17 A Yes.

18 49 Q Ckay. And --

19 MR RENIHAN: I'msorry, | forgot | was
20 on mute. | just want to clarify for the record
21 because there were a series of questions that all
22 asked Ms. Saskin if she has any information to the
23 contrary, and the last question, | think, was
24 phrased slightly differently. And if you could
25 confirm M. MIne-Smth, whether you are asking
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her if she has information to the contrary to your
| ast proposition or whether you are affirmatively
asking her to agree with the proposition, because |
think there was a bit of anbiguity there.

MR MLNE-SMTH. Let's put it this
way. | amnot taking Ms. Saskin's answer to
I ndi cate that she has i ndependent know edge t hat
woul d confirmthe proposition | have put. | am
taking it that she sinply has no information to the
contrary.

MR. RENI HAN: Okay. Thank you.

THE DEPONENT: Thanks.

MR MLNE-SMTH | think that is quite
consistent with her evidence so far.

MR. RENI HAN:  Agreed.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q The next docunent | would like to
put up is a printout of what | understand is the

general |edger for UM.

A kay.
Q So | assure you that when we
actually look at this in detail, we'll blow things

up because the print is very, very snall.
A Yes.
Q That is why | have al so
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hi ghli ghted sonme things. | take it -- well, let ne
ask you the question in an open-ended way.
Ms. Saskin, have you ever seen this docunent or
anything that | ooks like it before?

A What is this?

Q This is the general |edger for

Ur bancorp Managenent Inc. It is sort of the
foundati onal accounting docunent, if | can call it
t hat .

A No, | have never seen this before.

Q kay. So just to identify it for
the record, this has an entry at the top, |eft-hand
corner that says "Ceneral Ledger System General
Ledger Detail Report". It gives a date range of
January the 1st, 2010, to Decenber 31st, 2018.

A Uhm hmm

Q There is anot her date there of May
13th, 2019, which I think is just the date it was
printed. | think the operative date range is what
Is indicated there. And just for everybody's
reference, the latest entry that |I could find on
this general ledger -- while it says that it is
current through Decenber 31st, the latest entry |
could find was August 20 of 2018, which appears on
page 29.
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So given that Ms. Saskin has never seen
this docunent before -- and | take it, M. Saskin,
you have no idea what the general |edger of UM
woul d | ook |ike?

A No i dea.

Q kay. So | would like to mark
this as Exhibit 2 for identification.

MR RENIHAN: So that is fine. 1'mnot
sure who is going to identify it given where we are
in the process, but that is fine if you want to
mark it as such.

MR MLNE-SMTH  Ckay.

EXH BIT NO 2 FOR | DENTI FI CATI ON:

CGeneral |edger for Urbancorp

Managenent | nc.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q And, Ms. Saskin, given the
di scussi on we had before about the manner in which
Al an ran his conpani es and the know edge and
experience of M. Cole, let ne put it to you this
way. You have no reason to believe that the
financial records of UM, such as its general
| edger, would be inaccurate or inconplete? 1'mnot
asking you to verify that it is accurate and

conplete. But | amasking you to confirmthat you
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1 have no reason to believe that it would be
2 | naccurate or inconplete; is that fair?
3 A Like | told you, | really don't
4 know t he i nner goings on, but |I don't have any
S reason to believe that.
6 58 Q Ckay. So just to help us all
7 navi gate this docunent, the way it works is it is
8 broken into various sort of sub-accounts, and you
9 can identify each of them because there will be an
10 entry like the one that is highlighted on the
11 screen in front of us. On page 1 is the heading
12 for "Bank Account - General", and you'll see over
13 at the left-hand colum there is an entry "1055".
14 So that is a code that is associated with the Bank
15 Account - Ceneral, and when there is a different
16 one -- it puts all the entries in chronol ogi cal
17 order for that particular account, and then when it
18 switches over to a new account, there will be
19 anot her heading, and there will be a different
20 code. So that is the way for all of us to navigate
21 that, just by way of clarification for how !l wl|l
22 use this and how this can be used goi ng forward.
23 Now, if we could go to page 5 of this
24 docunent. And | know that you are not famliar
25 wth this docunent, Ms. Saskin, and | accept that,
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1 and | have no problemwth that. If we could just
2 sort of zoomin where | have got that red marking
3 on the side. Wat | want to do is just use this to
4 hel p you understand where |I'mcomng from
S A Unm hnmm
6 59 Q And then you can tell ne if you
7 have got any evidence to supplenent or to
8 contradi ct what | have found in this general
9 | edger.

10 So et ne describe to you what | take
11 fromthis. What we are |ooking at here on page 5
12 of the general |edger, this is still the general

13 cash account, so that bank account where you see
14 the code 1055 on the left that we | ooked at before,
15 and so this is all the noney comng in and out of
16 UM .

17 And what | see are three entries that |
18 have sort of indicated on the page here, one on

19 Decenber the 7th of 2016, one on January the 19th
20 of 2017, and then one on March 31st of 2017, which
21 I ndicate that they are wire transfers from Doreen
22 Saskin. And if you | ook at the anmobunts -- now,

23 what | amgoing to do -- you will see in an aw ul
24 | ot for these bank transfers they are $15 under a
25 round nunber, which ny understanding is that is a
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1 bank transfer fee. So when you see 99,985, what it
2 really indicate is that you made a wire transfer of
3 $100, 000 to Urbancorp and the bank took 15 bucks
4 of f the top.

5 A. Ckay.

6 60 Q So just to ease sort of how we

7 tal k about it, I"'mgoing to refer to these as

8 transfers of $100, 000, of $50,000, and then of

9 $260, 000. So do you see all of that on the page as
10 | have described it and indicated?

11 A Yes.

12 61 Q kay. Now, | will advise you -

13 and, you know, your counsel, of course, is free to
14 review this in due course - that there are no other
15 deposits in this Bank Account General that |

16 descri bed and introduced starting on page 1 of this
17 docunent. There are no other deposits indicated to
18 be fromyou other than these three wire transfers
19 on Decenber 7, 2016, and then January 19 and March
20 31st of 2017.

21 A Uhm hmm

22 62 Q Can | take it you have no

23 explanation as to why those are the only three

24 deposits fromyou indicated in UM's general

25 | edger ?
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MR. RENIHAN: So before the w tness
answers - and | wll let her answer - obviously
nei ther of us have reviewed this to confirm what
you are telling us, M. MIne-Smth, so we are
taking that as an assunpti on.

But prior to that, just on the page you
are looking at, | can see Septenber 13th, 2017,
there is a wire transfer from TCC Ur bancorp
(St adi um Road) for $15 shy of $200,000. That is
anong the backup information that we provided to
KSV, and you can ask the w tness about that. But |
don't accept that that's not a paynent from
Ms. Saski n.

MR MLNE-SMTH. Ckay. So we wil|
cone to that.

MR. RENI HAN.  Ckay.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q And | thank you for that
clarification. So why don't we do this in two
stages then. Wat | would ask first of all -- and
let's do this by way of undertaking, M. Renihan,

I f you could review this general |edger in due
course and advise what entries on this you say
relate to transfers from Doreen Saskin other than

the three that | have i ndi cated?
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1 uT MR RENITHAN: | will do that on the
2 understanding that this is still an exhibit marked
3 for identification and nothing nore than that.
4 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
3] 64 Q Ckay. Understood. So then with
6 that proviso in mnd, Ms. Saskin, | take it that
7 what ever your counsel cones back wi th, whatever
8 I nformati on he may add to those three transactions,
9 you have no expl anation for why any clained | oan
10 anounts woul d not appear on the general |edger? So
11 for exanple, you know, Alan or Jereny or anyone
12 el se never told you, Yeah, Doreen, |ook, we know
13 you are neking these |oans, but we are not going to
14 put these in the general |edger for whatever reason
15 that m ght be. You have no information about that
16 what soever; correct?
17 A | don't even understand your
18 guesti on.
19 65 Q kay. So you have no information
20 about how the general |edger for UM would have
21 been kept and why your | oan paynents woul d or woul d
22 not appear in them fair?
23 A | amsorry, but | don't -- |I'm not
24 cl ear what you are asking ne. What are you asking
25 nme?
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1 66 Q kay. So --
2 A | don't --
3 67 Q Let me get to the -- let nme skip
4 to the punch |ine then.
5 A. Ri ght .
6 68 Q It is going to be our position
7 that the general | edger does not support a nunber
8 of the paynents that you assert were nade by way of
9 loan to UM, and they sinply do not appear in the
10 | edger. Either they don't appear at all or they
11 don't appear as transfers fromyou. And | just
12 want to confirmthat you have no information as to
13 why that m ght or m ght not be the case.
14 A No, | don't.
15 69 Q Ckay. |If we could go back to page
16 1 of this docunent, near the bottom and this may
17 fall under the refusal that M. Reni han gave
18 earlier, but we'll see. So you'll see the
19 hi ghlighted entry there. On Cctober the 3rd of
20 2011, there is an indication of a paynent to you,
21 Ms. Saskin, for $3 million. Do you renenber
22 receiving a paynent of $3 mllion from UM roughly
23 ten years ago?
24 R F MR. RENIHAN: It does fall within our
25 prior objection.
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BY MR M LNE- SM TH:

Q kay. So then that refusal would
al so enconpass why Ms. Saskin would have received a
$3 mllion paynent fromUM ten years ago?

R F MR. RENIHAN: That's correct.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q Ckay. And | take it -- given what
you sai d before about not working for or providing
services to UM, | take it that any paynents that
were received fromUM would not have been in
exchange for any goods or services rendered;
correct?

A That is correct.

Q Ckay. |If we could go to page 22
of this docunent. So about two-thirds of the way
down, there is a different account. So you wll
see how | said that there will be a headi ng and
then a different code. So this one is "Loans
Payabl e", and if you could go all the way over to
the left for a nonent, you will see the code 2400.
And that is fine, you can go back now So that
just shows you what | neant by there being
di fferent accounts with different codes.

So this is Loans Payable, and it

I ndi cates that there were the three wire transfers
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1 that we | ooked at, and then it indicates that
2 $300, 000 was paid back to Ms. Saskin and reduced
3 t he | oan bal ance from $410, 000 to $110,000. Do you
4 agree that on Septenber 14th of 2017, $300, 000 was
S pai d back to you?
6 A | do not renenber.
7 73 Q Ckay.
8 A | don't know.
9 74 Q And if we go to the next page,
10 page 23, we see a corresponding entry a little bit
11 further down the page. So this is -- it is the
12 sanme set of transactions, but it indicates that
13 this is the account for -- you see it says "I/ C
14 and then "TCC Urbancorp (Stadi um Road) LP'. So
15 what this neans is it is an inter-conpany account.
16 So this is an account showi ng transactions between
17 TCC/ Ur bancorp (Stadi um Road) LP and UM.
18 A Unm hnmm
19 75 Q So it shows that there was on
20 Sept enber 14th of 2017 a payback of loan to UM.
21 So this indicates that effectively TCC U bancorp
22 was payi ng back the | oan to you on behalf of UM,
23 and that is why you see this appear in two
24 different accounts. | take it you have no
25 I nformati on about that one way or another?
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A Wl |, actually, TCC Urbancorp
(Bay/ Stadium, I'ma 99.9 percent owner of that,

even though | don't run the business.

Q Yes.
A So a ot -- when noney cane in, |
would -- is this -- this is the point at -- what

year is this?

Q So let nme clarify two things. You
said you were a 99 percent sharehol der of
Bay/ St adi um correct?

A Unm hmm

Q The one I'm 1l ooking at is Stadi um
Road. You'll see the next account down is
Bay/ St adi um

A Maybe |'m m stake then. This is a
long tinme ago. This is 2012.

Q That is for the Stadium-- the
Bay/ Stadiumentries are 2012, but the Stadi um Road
ones, the ones | have highlighted, are 2017/18; do
you see that?

A | don't see that, but everything
we are talking about is fromthe |ast five years.
That is froma long tine ago.

Q So let nme just nake sure that we

are | ooking at the sane thing on the screen here.
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1 So what | amlooking at, it is all highlighted in
2 green, and it has a heading of "I/C"' for
3 i nterconpany, and it is "TCC Urbancorp (Stadi um
4 Road) LP." Do you see that where the cursor is?
3] A Ch, | see. kay.

6 81 Q And you wll see the dates over on
7 the left, they are all dates in 2017 and 2018?

8 A Right. So --

9 82 Q kay. So here is ny question.

10 A. Ckay.

11 83 Q Ms. Saskin, were you a 99 percent
12 shar ehol der of Stadi um Road LP as opposed to
13 Bay/ St adi um LP?

14 A | don't want to get this wong.
15 ' m not sure.

16 uT MR. RENI HAN: W can give you an
17 undertaking to determ ne the answer to that,

18 Counsel .

19 THE DEPONENT: Ckay.

20 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

21 84 Q kay. Thank you.

22 A Al'l right.

23 85 Q So if you have any evidence to
24 contradict what is indicated here, that Stadium
25 Road LP was payi ng back $300, 000 owed to you by
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UM, then please |l et ne know by way of undert aking.
uT MR. RENIHAN:. Okay. W will do so.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q And if we could go to page 39 of
the general |edger. So the heading there, the
first highlighted entry, indicates this is a
director account for D. Saskin. | take it you are
the only D. Saskin that you are aware of?

A Unhm hnmm

Q kay.

A But again, this is 2010. Aren't
we tal king about the last five years when | nade
t he | oans?

Q It gets to there. It just starts
with the oldest entries, and then it goes forward
into 2018. So | amproviding you with this start
of the entries so you can see that it relates to
you, and then we'll cone down eventually to the
2017 and 2018 entries.

Now, M. Cole indicated that this
account was your sharehol der's | oan account, and
the reference to that is page 40 to 41 of his
transcript. Do you have any information to the
contrary that this entry -- or this set of entries

on the general |edger account for UM is your
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1 shar ehol der's | oan account ?
2 A | have no idea.
3 89 Q kay. And just so you can
4 understand the way | read this -- and | am not
3] asking you for your evidence on this. This is just
6 to sort of help us all navigate the docunent. M
7 understanding is that a negative bal ance -- where
8 you see that right-hand colum, a negative bal ance
9 I ndi cates that UM owes you noney and a positive
10 bal ance i ndicates that you owe UM noney.
11 So what you see starting in 2010 and
12 2011 are a series of entries for transactions in a
13 given nonth. M. Renihan, can | assune that you
14 are going to refuse ny question as to whether this
15 I ndi cates that UM was paying Ms. Saskin's living
16 expenses on a nonthly basis?
17 R F MR. RENI HAN:  Yes, you assune correct.
18 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
19 90 Q Ckay. So I'll take that refusal.
20 If we can go to 2012, '13 and '14, so |
21 think that is -- if we go down here a little bit.
22 Right. So a series of entries here. They appear
23 to relate to nostly three things. One is Rogers
24 Wreless; one is Beck Taxi, and one is Receiver
25 General of Canada relating to Lucilia. Was Lucilia
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a housekeeper or soneone else in your enploy?

A Yeah, her nanme was Lucy. Yeah.
Sorry. That was her formal nane, yeah.

Q Ckay. So fair for ne to assune
that this indicates that, in a responsi ble manner,
wi t hhol di ng taxes were being paid in respect of
your retention of Lucy?

A That's right.

Q kay. And those paynents stop in
2015. D d she stop working for you at that tine?

A Let's see. Yeah.

Q kay. So that all nmakes sense
then. So if we go over to the next page then on
this sane docunent, you'll see we get into the tine
period that we are asking for, and again,
under standi ng that this general |edger only goes
t hrough Decenber 31, 2018.

But if we just scroll down, we see --

I f we can see the period for 2016, '17 and ' 18,
there are no entries here for any | oans by you to
UM for 2016 through 2018. | take it you have no
I nformation as to why the | oans that you have
clainmed in your application record don't appear in
this general | edger account?

A No. | told you, | have never seen
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this account before. Like |I have never seen these
banki ng | edgers.

Q And if we just keep going down the
page, you'll see the bottom the last entry there,
which | have highlighted, indicates a bal ance of
$42, 345. 39, which indicates that, in fact, you owed
that anobunt to UM. You have no information as to
why the general |edger would show you ow ng UM
$42, 000 as opposed to, as you claimin this
proceeding, UM owing you 2 mllion-plus? You have
no information on that; correct?

A The only thing | can think of is
that is sonmething that Jereny Cole sonetines did at
tax tine. He would do -- this is not the right

word, but | amgoing to say reckoning. Like

certain -- you know, that is sonething that Jereny
Col e would know. | don't know the answer to that.
Q So in that regard, we can rely on

what ever M. Col e said when he was exam ned about
this matter; correct?

A Yes.

Q kay. Let's turn to your
application record, and Exhibit A to your affidavit
Is a Demand Prom ssory Note in your favour dated

July 10, 2018. And again, the highlighting is
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mne, so it is purely for the sort of convenience
of noting different things in the docunent.

Do you know whet her this docunent was
actually prepared on or around July 10, 2018?

A Ar ound.

Q Were you aware of this docunent at
the tine that it was prepared, or was it sonething
you found out about later?

A No, | hired a lawer. | took care

Q kay. And who prepared it?

A It is called Genuity or Ingenuity,
the law firm

Q Ckay. Can you perhaps by way of
undertaki ng provide us with contact information for
the person who prepared it there?
UuA MR. RENI HAN:  We'l| take that under
advi senent .

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q kay. And was Genuity retained by
you al one, by you and --

A Yes.

Q kay. So M. Saskin was not --

A Yeah. No.

Q. And can | take it that, while you
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1 retained Genuity, you did so at the suggestion of
2 Al an that you take care of this?
3 A No, that is not correct. | don't
4 remenber who, but one of the many, many | awers we
S were involved with told ne that | should do that.
6| 103 Q Ckay. And was this a lawer for
7 you or a |lawer for the Urbancorp group of
8 conpani es?
9 A |'"'msorry, but | just cannot
10 remenber who told it to nme. It nust have been -- |
11 don't know. | can't -- sonebody said, Have you
12 done this? | said, No. They said, You really
13 should. So | did. But | just can't recall who
14 told ne.
15| 104 Q So it wasn't sonething that
16 occurred to you independently, and you went out and
17 retai ned counsel? It was sonething that sonebody
18 told you that you should do, and so because they
19 told you to do that, you went out and retained
20 counsel; is that correct?
21 A Yeah. Yeah, it was a | awer for
22 sure.
23 | 105 Q kay. And let nme ask it this way.
24 Before you retained Genuity or whatever the nane
25 m ght be, did you have a | awer sort of on
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1 retainer? D d you have your |awer who you al ready
2 had retained to take care of your interests at that
3 time?

4 A So that was 2018. | am not

S exactly sure, but Andrew Wnton is ny lawer. |'m
6 not exactly sure at what point | nmet him

7| 106 Q Ckay.

8 A But it was sonetine around then,
9 maybe after. |t wasn't him

10 | 107 Q kay. Well, what | amgetting at
11 Is, that if you didn't have any | awer already on
12 retainer for you -- or let's put it differently.
13 The | awyers that you can recall retaining in the
14 period from2018 to present, it is either

15 M. Wnton and his firmor it is Genuity; correct?
16 A Yes.

17 | 108 Q And - -

18 A | have --

19 | 109 Q Sorry.

20 A | have |lawyers in Israel too, but
21 It definitely wasn't them

22 | 110 Q kay. So I'll just nmake sure that
23 we have got it all clear. 1In the period from 2018
24 to present, you have |lawers in Israel. You have
25 the Lax O Sullivan firm and you had Genuity.
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1 Those are the only I awers who were retained for
2 you as opposed to for Alan or for the Urbancorp
3 Group; correct?
4 A Yes, that's right.
5| 111 Q And the person that advised you to
6 go out and get this Prom ssory Note was not your
7 Israeli |awers, it wasn't Genuity, because you got
8 themas a result of the advice, and it wasn't the
9 Lax O Sullivan firm correct?
10 A Uhm hmm  But we had nmany | awers
11 in our life.
12 | 112 Q No, | wunderstand.
13 A So --
14 | 113 Q | want to nake sure | am cl ear
15 that the person who gave you that advice was a
16 | awyer for either Alan or the U bancorp G oup, not
17 one of your personal |awers?
18 A It nust have been because | don't
19 tal k about this with anybody el se, so yeah.
20 | 114 Q kay. Now, were you aware of
21 whet her there were any negoti ati ons back and forth
22 about the terns of this note, or was it just
23 sonet hing that was prepared and signed?
24 A What do you nean? Like --
25| 115 Q So, for exanple, this sets out an
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Interest rate of 10 percent annually.

A Oh, vyes.

Q That's in the bottom of the page.
There wasn't a negotiati on where one side said 8
percent and the other said 12 percent, and you cane
to 10 in the mddle? This was just drafted and
signed; is that fair?

A Yes, that's right.

Q kay. And it was executed -- we
can go to the |last page of the note if you want.
It was executed on behalf of UM by your husband

Al an; correct?

A Yes.
Q That is his signature there?
A Yes.

Q kay. And this was in 2018, and
so this was after the insolvency for the U bancorp
group of conpanies; correct?

A | nmean, sonetinme in 20 -- 1'm not
exactly sure of the date.

Q And let ne be clear. M
understanding is that UM was not part of the CCAA
proceedi ngs, but the CCAA proceedi ngs were
commenced on behal f of a nunber of Urbancorp G oup

conpanies in 2016; is that consistent with your
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1 under st andi ng?
2 A kay. | just didn't renenber the
3 dat e.
4| 121 Q Let ne put it this way. Wen you
S recall getting this advice and then going and
6 retai ning counsel to prepare this docunent for you,
7 you were aware that there were ongoi ng i nsol vency
8 proceedi ngs i nvol ving some of the Urbancorp G oup
9 conpanies; is that fair?

10 A Yes.

11| 122 Q kay. And if we could go to the
12 schedul e then, and you have indicated at the outset
13 of this exam nation that the schedul e may not be

14 conpletely accurate, and | accept that. | think

15 you just have to go to the next page. It is at the
16 sane exhibit tab. It is just a schedule on the

17 next page. Yeah, right there.

18 So the schedul e indicates a total

19 out standi ng | oan bal ance of just a shade under 1.3
20 mllion; do you see that?

21 A | do.

22 | 123 Q And do you know based on what

23 i nformation this schedul e was prepared?

24 A Yes, | prepared -- well, |

25 prepared it.
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Q And what information did you
prepare it based on?

A well, bills would cone in, and
Alan and | would | ook themover, and | would either
wre himor wite hima cheque for the anmount of --
usually nore than one and then -- to UM, and then
he would pay the bills, pay the expenses, pay the
prof essi onal fees, whatever it was.

Q Yes. And how did you -- you have
al ready indicated that sonetines the noney woul d
cone out of one of the TCC Corp.s, | think the
St adi um Road?

A That's right.

Q How di d you deci de where to pay
noney out of?

A Ask ne that again?

Q How di d you deci de whet her you
were going to pay noney out of your bank account
personally or out of one of the corporate accounts
when UM needed these funds?

A Vell, the only one was TCC
Bay/ St adi um or whatever. | don't want to say it
wrong, but whatever it is called. That is the only
one. And during this whole tinme, because we had so

many bills flowng in, quite frankly | would say,
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Yi ppee, let's use it to pay bills, and |
it every tinme. | didn't even sign for th
conpany. Al an signed for that conpany, b

al ways knew when that noney cane in.

Q Wien the noney cane in where? You

al ways knew when the noney cane in where?
A It canme in -- | don't kn

it cane in, but | always --

Q You --

A | al ways knew -- |ike Al an woul d
al ways say, you know, | got $30,000 or whatever it
was or nore fromthe LP, and | would just say,

Yeah, let's use it to pay UM's bills. I'mtalking
about in the last, you know, five years, since all
t hese expenses.

Q Ckay. GCkay. | understand.

A Li ke we woul d use that before |
woul d forward -- you know, | would wi re hi mnoney.

Q So | still want to just understand

better how this schedul e was prepared. L
you go back and | ook at bank account reco
| mean, surely you didn't just have this
your head in July of 2018.

A No, no. So | have a not

| i ke note pages, which | would record eve

redi rect ed
at

ut |

ow wher e

i ke did
rds or --

all in

ebook,

ry single
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time | would -- like fromday one, just because
that is the type of person | am | woul d just
record and give -- so | had, like, just, you know,
the date, to whom and the anount just in a

not ebook.

Q kay.

A And then Al an was the one who took
care of this because basically |I said, you know,
this needs to be done, you do it, and he is frankly
the one who is good with nunbers and I am not, and
he took care of that for us in all of our affairs.

Q kay. So you conpiled this
schedul e --

A Yes.

Q -- by reference to your notebook
where you had kept records for yourself?

A Yeah, which is what | gave to
Genuity and what they based it on, yes.

Q kay. So can | get a copy of that
not ebook, pl ease?
uT MR. RENIHAN. Yes, we w |l provide you
certainly with the rel evant pages of the notebook,
Iin case there is anything else init.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q Ckay. W can decide -- we w |
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sort out in due course what is relevant or not, but
t hank you for that, and | appreciate -- |
understand the way you phrased it, and we'll defer
any di spute on that.

Can | take it that you nmade -- at the
time that you made these loans to UM - so in 2016
t hrough July of 2018, the period we are talking
about now - did you nake any i ndependent assessnent
of credit risks or loan limts for UM, or was it
nore just -- well, let me stop there. D d you nake
any i ndependent assessnent of credit risks or |oan
limts for UM at the tine that you | oaned funds to
it?

A VWhat is aloan limt?

MR. RENI HAN: Hold on, Ms. Saskin. So
| can be clear, when you say credit risk or |oan
limts for UM, you nean loan |imts she woul d nmake
to UM rather than | oans bei ng nade by UM ;
correct?

MR MLNE-SMTH  Yes, that's right.

MR RENI HAN:  Ckay.

THE DEPONENT: |I'msorry, | still don't
under st and what that neans.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q That is fine. So let nme ask it
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differently.
A

Q

kay.

Is it fair to say that your

t hought process on this was relatively

strai ghtforward,

have told ne so far.

bills to pay.
pay those bills.

was as sinple as that;

A
Q
| oan of ficer
what
protection do |

to pay ne back?

in sort of

is the credit

and it was this, based on what you

Alan told you that UM had

You had funds that could be used to

So you provided the funds. It
Is that fair?
Yes.

So you weren't acting |like a bank

assessing, Well, you know,

risk of UM; you know, what

have in case they don't have noney

You weren't doing any of that.

You were just making sure that bills got paid when

t hey needed to?

A

him |

busi ness was successf ul,

good for ne too.

Q
A.

trust him and let's be honest,

Look, he is ny husband. | |ove
if his

you know, getting back the

busi ness and buying back the loans in Israel, it is
It is ny famly, right?
O course.
So yes.

Q

| conpletely understand that, and
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that is how |l would have expected it. And we have
been tal ki ng about the period up through the date
of this first Prom ssory Note, but can | take it
that the sanme rationale that you have just
described to ne was al so the sane when you nade

| oans after this date through 20197

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And you understood when you
entered into this first Promssory Note that it was
unsecured, neaning they weren't giving you a
nortgage. They weren't giving you any coll ateral.
It was just a prom se to pay not secured by
anyt hing; correct?

A Yes, that's right.

Q Now, if we go to Exhibit B of your
affidavit. So this is the Anmended and Restated
Prom ssory Note, and the date on that is Septenber
11, 2019. Again, is that the date or around the
date when this was prepared to the best of your
recol | ection?

A Yes.

Q And was it al so prepared by the
same |law firn?

A Yes.

Q Ckay. And once again, this was
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1 not sonething that was a product of arm s |ength
2 negotiations. This was sonethi ng where soneone
3 told you that you should do it. You gave
4 I nstructions for it to be done, and it got done?
S A Exactly.
6| 146 Q Ckay. And you have said in your
7 affidavit that this anended and restated note
8 covers an additional $900,000 in |oans that were
9 advanced; is that right?
10 A Yes.
11 | 147 Q Now, there was no -- your
12 affidavit doesn't state and there is no schedule to
13 i ndicate as to when those anmbunts were advanced.
14 Have | m ssed sonething, or am| correct in that?
15 MR. RENI HAN:  You are correct,
16 M. MIne-Smth, that the affidavit doesn't. It is
17 contai ned now in the subsequent backi ng
18 docunentati on we provi ded pursuant to your
19 requests.
20 BY MR M LNE- SM TH:
21 | 148 Q kay. And | take it that the --
22 wel |, why don't we actually bring that up. So,
23 Ms. Conte, if you can bring up that conbi ned
24 docunment we have with all the cheque and credit
25 meno records. So we'll just take a second to bring
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1 up the new docunent.
2 kay. So what we have here --
3 A It is too snall, even wth ny
4 gl asses.
5| 149 Q Yeah. No, we'll blow it up.
6 A kay.
71 150 Q So let nme first identify this, and
8 maybe, Ms. Conte, just quickly scroll through it so
9 that the witness can just see generally what we are
10 show ng here. Just scroll through a few pages.
11 A [ Wtness reviews docunent. ]
12 | 151 Q Yeah, next one. So that is good
13 enough. | just want to satisfy you as to what we
14 are show ng you here.
15 So | take it you are famliar wth
16 t hese docunents that we have been show ng you here
17 on the screen?
18 A | don't renenber the one that is
19 on it right now specifically.
20 | 152 Q Let nme do it this way.
21 M. Reni han, can we agree that these are the
22 docunents that you provided to us as evidence of
23 t he | oans advanced by Ms. Saskin?
24 MR. RENI HAN. They certainly appear to
25 be. | obviously haven't seen every page, but it
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| ooks to ne that is what it is.

THE DEPONENT: Yeah.

MR. MLNE-SM TH  Ckay. And | ook, |
totally understand that. |f you happen to go back
through this after the fact and recogni ze that by
| nadvertence we have |eft out one of them then I'm
sure you'll let ne know, and we'll sort that out in
due cour se.

MR. RENI HAN:  That works.

MR MLNE-SMTH  So what | would like
to do then is to mark this as Exhibit A on the
exam nati on.

MR. RENIHAN. Yes, that is fine.

EXH BIT A- Docunents provided by the

Appl i cant evi denci ng | oans advanced by

Ms. Saski n.

MR MLNE-SMTH  And | am using
| ettering rather than nunbering to distinguish it
fromthe ones we have marked for identification.

MR RENIHAN. So | amclear, | just see
that the conbined brief you have put together is 39
pages.

MR- MLNE-SM TH.  Yes.

MR. RENI HAN.  And we provided you with

docunents in a couple of tranches. The first
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1 tranche itself, | think, was about 34 docunents,
2 pl us about six pages of bank statenents. So |
3 don't know if this actually contains everything we
4 provided you. It may just be the first tranche of
5 docunent s.
6 MR MLNE-SM TH. Ckay. Well, we can
7 sort that out after the fact.
8 MR. RENI HAN:  Yes.
9 BY MR M LNE- SM TH:
10 | 153 Q And just to be clear, those
11 docunents that -- so |let nme nake sure | understand
12 all the sources that are relied upon to
13 substanti ate the | oans.
14 I know from our previous discussion
15 that you relied on your notebook in order to inform
16 the |l awers who prepared the first Prom ssory Note
17 and the schedule, but in terns of what is relied
18 upon to substantiate the loans that are clained in
19 this application, the sumtotal of those docunents
20 are the ones that were provided by your counsel
21 after our request; is that fair?
22 MR. RENIHAN. That is fair in respect
23 of this application. Those are the docunents we
24 rely upon.
25 As you know, the application itself
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doesn't seek judgnent in any anmount. |t seeks the
appoi ntnent of a Receiver, who would then have to
deal with the adm nistration of the conpany. So
the particular quantum of the nunber m ght have to
be determ ned at a | ater stage.

But for the purposes of this
application, yes, it is the docunents we provided
to you that we rely upon in setting out the nunber.

BY MR M LNE- SM TH:

Q kay. So let's just -- we are
going to cone back to this sort of at the end of
the exam nation, but | just wanted to get that on
the record and make sure we were on the sane page
on that point.

Coul d we go back to the application
record and specifically the General Security
Agreenent, which is at tab 2-C of the application
record, Exhibit Cto your affidavit.

Can everybody hear okay? |'msorry,
there i s vacuum ng going on outside ny door. |Is
that interfering too nuch with the sound or are
peopl e okay?

MR RENIHAN. It is fine here.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q kay. Good. So this General
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1 Security Agreenent, you see it is dated effective
2 as of Septenber 11, 2019. So this was executed at
3 the sane tine as the Anended and Restated
4 Prom ssory Note we just |ooked at; is that correct?
5 A Yes.
6| 156 Q Ckay. And | take it that
7 everything you have told ne before about how and
8 why t hose docunents were prepared is the sane for
9 this one. So just to summarize, soneone advi sed
10 you -- you know, sone conpany |awer advised you to
11 do this. You retained counsel at Genuity who
12 prepared it. It was prepared w thout negotiation
13 back and forth. It was drafted and signed on
14 agreenent by everybody invol ved.
15 A Yes.
16 | 157 Q And that is a fair sunmary of how
17 this docunent canme to be; is that correct?
18 A. Yes, it is.
19 | 158 Q Ckay. So again, you hadn't forned
20 an i ndependent opinion about the need for security
21 I n advance of this being done. It was suggested to
22 you and therefore you did it; fair?
23 A Fair.
24 | 159 Q kay. And had you not put this
25 General Security Agreenent in place, you would have
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continued | oaning noney to Alan if he had asked you
to do so?

A Yes.

Q And at the tinme of this CGeneral
Security Agreenent, did you have any know edge or
I nformati on concerning the assets of UM ?

A What do you nean?

Q Did you know anyt hi ng about -- so
let nme take a step back. Do you know what a
General Security Agreenent is, how it works?

A | do now.

Q kay. So at tinme in 2011,
Sept enber 2011 -- sorry, Septenber 11, 2019, did
you have any information about how a Ceneral
Security Agreenent worked, or is that just
sonet hi ng you have | earned recently in the course
of this application?

A | never heard of it before I did
It. Sonmeone just said, If you want to get to the
head of the line, it is a prudent thing to do. It
shoul dn't cost you nore than a few thousand
dollars, and once you have it, doit. And | was
like, Al right. 1'Il call them and ask them why
they didn't suggest it to ne, and | called them

and they said, It would be good for you to do that,
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and | didit.

Q kay. No, that is a very fair
summary of how | expected things to work.

So you didn't do any -- well, let ne
take this in stages. D d you know anything in
Sept enber of 2019 about what the assets of UM
wer e?

A No.

Q Ckay. And you didn't conduct --
before entering into this agreenent, you didn't do
any research, what |awers would call due
diligence? You didn't ask for information about
what assets that UM had that woul d be able to pay
back your debt; correct?

A No.

Q Ckay. So why don't we go back to
Exhibit A That was the set of banking docunents
that you have relied on and see if we can nake sone
sense of them

So if we go back to the first page, and
we'll start at the beginning. These all have a
date witten on themin the top -- handwitten in
the top right-hand corner. Do you know whose
handwiting that is?

A That is Alan's. Alan prepared
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1 t his.
2| 166 Q kay.
3 A Fromthe UM bank accounts. He
4 asked his bank to do a search, the UM bank. |
5 think it was CIBC, but I'mnot positive. He asked
6 themto do a search of anything comng from ne.
71 167 Q Ckay.
8 A So he put this together.
9| 168 Q Ckay. So let's go to the -- well,
10 let's start with this first page. So this
11 I ndicates -- you will see on this a couple of
12 things that help us identify it. So, for exanple,
13 you will see in around the mddle of the page it
14 says "Remtter: Doreen Saskin"; do you see that?
15 A Unm hnmm
16 | 169 Q And then you'll see at the bottom
17 It says "Benef" - that is short for beneficiary -
18 "“Ur bancorp Managenent Inc."”
19 A | see.
20| 170 Q So that tells nme that this is
21 being paid by you to UM, and then there is an
22 anount in the upper left-hand colum of $99, 985; do
23 you see that?
24 A Yes.
25| 171 Q kay. Do you know where Al an got
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173

174

the date for this docunent fronf

A No.

Q And, M. Reni han, can you advise
two things. One -- and I'll take themone at a
time. Can you tell nme how M. Saskin dated these
docunents where there is no date indicated on the
face of the docunent?

UuT MR. RENIHAN. Yes. Perhaps if you
could identify any such docunents because | know
many do have dates, but for any that does not, yes,
we'll undertake to ask M. Saskin how he dated

t hem

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q Ckay. And they are also -- we can
do this one by one or we can do it on a gl obal
basis. You'll see that sonething is redacted from
the top | eft-hand corner of this docunent and a
nunber of other docunents have nore redactions.

Can you indicate on what basis or why certain
I nformati on was redacted?
uT MR. RENIHAN. Yes, we wll give you
t hat i nformation.
BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
Q Ckay. Because obviously our

position is that if for no other reason than to try
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and reconcil e these accounts, things |ike account
nunbers whi ch appear to have been redacted woul d be
very hel pful, and so we would certainly ask that at
| east on a counsels'-eyes-only basis to start that
unredacted copi es be provided to us and then we can
go fromthere, whether we think it is necessary to
provi de unredacted copies to our client KSV.

U A MR. RENI HAN. Ckay. Well, | wll
explain the basis for the redaction and then take
under advi senent whet her we provide you with the
unredacted i nformation in sone form

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q Okay. Thank you.

So go to the second page, and this is a
cheque dated May 20th of 2016, and we can see that
it is for $25,000 nmade out to UM, and it is from
TCC/ Ur bancorp (Bay/Stadium). Am| correct in
understanding that the reason why this is
characterized as a | oan fromyou is because you
were a 99 percent sharehol der of Bay/ St adi unf

A That's right.

MR RENIHAN. | think -- just so the
record is clear, | think obviously Bay/Stadi um as
Indicated is a limted partnership, so | think the

structure is that Ms. Saskin is the benefici al
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hol der of 99.9 percent of that |limted partnershinp,
but obviously no one is a sharehol der of the LP.

MR MLNE-SMTH Right. So she is the
shar ehol der of the general partner?

MR RENITHAN. O the limted partner.

MR MLNE-SMTH O the limted
partner. |'msorry.

MR. RENI HAN. Yes. Correct.

BY MR M LNE- SM TH:

Q kay. GCkay. Could we go to
January 1, 2018. W had them-- it is page 6, it
should be. Yeah. So just zoomin on that one. So
you saw the date there, January 8, 2018. Now, this
Is another credit neno as opposed to a cheque, and
this one indicates that the remtter is not
Bay/ St adi um but St adi um Road. Now, you were not a
99.9 percent beneficial owner of Stadium Road, were
you?

MR. RENIHAN: | think we discussed this
earlier, and | think Ms. Saskin indicated
ultimately she wasn't sure, and | gave you an
undertaking to determ ne what her status in the two
di fferent LPs was.

MR MLNE-SMTH. Ckay. And so any

claimw th respect to these anbunts would ari se
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1 from what ever interest she holds in Stadi um Road
2 LP; correct?
3 MR. RENI HAN.  Correct.
4 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
S| 177 Q Ckay. |If we then go to April 25,
6 2018. This is page 9. Now, for this one we see an
7 anount whi ch appears to be $49,985, as far as | can
8 tell.
9 A Uhm hmm
10 | 178 Q And we see a remtter being
11 yoursel f, Ms. Saskin. But | don't see any
12 I ndi cation of who these funds were paid to. So |
13 woul d i ke to know what evidence there is as to why
14 you say that these funds were paid to UM.
15 uT MR. RENIHAN:. We will give you that
16 I nformati on.
17 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
18 | 179 Q And the sanme for the next one, My
19 22 of 20187
20 uT MR RENIHAN. So we will do the sane in
21 respect of this docunent as well.
22 BY MR M LNE- SM TH:
23 | 180 Q Okay. August 14 of 2018. So this
24 appears to be sone kind of bank receipt, and it
25 I ndicates that it is a credit to U bancorp
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Managenent Inc. of $14,000, but the remtter, so
who is paying the funds, has been redact ed.

So | would like to know on what basis
this is clained as funds provided by M. Saskin?
uT MR. RENIHAN: We will give you that
I nformati on as wel|.

THE DEPONENT: | think | actually know
the answer to this. | think | have a recollection.
"' mal nost certain that we overpaid sonething, and
It came back. It was an error. Too nuch was paid.
| think it was Israeli |awers, but it is -- okay.
Go ahead and check, but that is ny recollection of
t his one.

MR. RENIHAN: So we will check, but if
Ms. Saskin's nenory is correct, and this is a
refund of overpaynent, then it nmay be just
i nproperly included entirely, M. Ml ne-Smth, but
we'll look into that.

BY MR M LNE- SM TH:

Q kay. So just since we have you
here and so we can hopefully avoid a re-attendance,
can you just describe for ne the circunstances that
you recall around an overpaynent to an Israeli
| awyer? So who nmade the paynent, who was it nade

to, and then under what circunstances did they pay
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1 back funds.
2 A kay.
3| 182 Q So what do you renenber about
4 t hat ?
5 A | just have a -- | didn't pay the
6 bills, as | told you. | would give Al an the noney,
7 and he would pay the bills. But | have a
8 recoll ection of that, that he overpaid one, and it
9 cane back. But --
10 | 183 Q So he --
11 A The --
12 | 184 Q Go ahead.
13 A | think it was ny Israeli |awer.
14 | think. | think this is actually a m stake --
15| 185 Q kay.
16 A -- that shouldn't be included.
17 | 186 Q It is not a |arge anmount either
18 way .
19 A Yes.
20 | 187 Q But just so we understand it, you
21 obvi ously woul d have to pay your Israeli |awers
22 who you have referred to before; correct?
23 A No, Alan paid all the bills to do
24 with all this. Like | would give himthe noney,
25 and he would have two or three or five or six, and
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1 he woul d then, you know, pay them i ncluding ny
2 | awyer .
3| 188 Q kay. And on one occasion that
4 you can recall, an overpaynent was nmade, and so the
3] | sraeli | awer paid noney back to you through Al an?
6 A I think so.
7| 189 Q And you think what this is is that
8 over paynent being deposited back into UM; is that
9 correct?
10 A | think so.
11| 190 Q kay. Thank you. Novenber 20 of
12 2018. So this is a cheque to UM, but there is no
13 I nformati on on the cheque, and the information
14 below it has all been redacted that woul d indicate
15 who was paying these funds. So could I be advised
16 what evidence you rely on to show that these were
17 funds fromyou?
18 uT MR. RENIHAN: Yes, we wll give you
19 t hat .
20 BY MR M LNE- SM TH:
21| 191 Q kay. And then if we |ook at the
22 bank account statenment, which is at -- so these are
23 t he ClI BC bank records at the end of -- which is the
24 | ast sort of set of initial docunments you provided
25 to us.
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1 So am| to understand that these are
2 bank account records for UM ?
3 MR. RENIHAN. That's correct.
4 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
S| 192 Q And | have gone through these, and
6 | can only see two of themthat indicate paynents
7 fromM. Saskin. They are both in 2017, so if we
8 can go to the page for 2017. | think it is the
9 second page. So you'll see that on March 31, 2017,
10 and January 19th of 2017, there are wire transfers
11 i ndi cated from Ms. Saskin for $50,000 and $260, 000.
12 And in fact, we |ooked at those before in the
13 general |edger, as you may recall.
14 A Unm hnmm
15 | 193 Q Now, what is unclear to ne is
16 whet her any of the other entries in these bank
17 accounts that have been provided to us are supposed
18 to indicate loans from M. Saskin, and if so, on
19 what basis you say that they are | oans from
20 Ms. Saskin, without -- sorry, there is one nore.
21 There is one nore. There is the three that we
22 identified in the general |edger. The third one is
23 Decenber 7, 2016, on the previous page for
24 $100, 000. That is also indicated as being
25 Ms. Saski n.
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1 But other than those three, nothing in
2 t hese bank account statenents indicates that they
3 are fromMs. Saskin. So | would |ike to know on
4 what basis you say that they are from her.

5 MR. RENIHAN. Yes. Well, we can give

6 you sonet hi ng conprehensive, but the sort of sinple
7 answer is that, of course, the bank statenents show
8 recei pt of credit nenos or cheques, and we provided
9 you copies of credit nenpbs or cheques originating
10 fromM. Saskin that line up to those deposits.

11 So the statenent itself doesn't

12 i dentify who the cheque is from because that is not
13 how t he account statenents are produced, but they
14 show recei pts.

15 MR MLNE-SMTH Right. So we have

16 found at |east eight entries in these bank account
17 statenents that do not correspond to any of the

18 ot her cheques or credit nenos. So can | take it

19 that if there is an entry in these records that

20 does not correspond to a cheque or credit neno,

21 that it is not being clained?

22 MR RENIHAN:. No, it is not that sinple
23 because there are circunstances certainly where,

24 for exanple, if a cheque is deposited -- so if you
25 see "ABM Deposit", it is possible the deposit
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1 consists of nore than a single cheque. So it could
2 I ncl ude a cheque from Ms. Saskin as well as other
3 noni es that are not being clained and have no
4 rel evance to this application.

S So there isn't always a perfect

6 symmetry between the deposit and what M. Saskin

7 has paid. But what you can take is that if -- this
8 Is meant to only show the receipts. W are not

9 claimng any anobunts from here that are not also

10 docunented in the nonies flowng fromM. Saskin in
11 t he ot her docunents. So there is never a

12 circunstance in which in this application

13 Ms. Saskin is claimng that the deposits show

14 noni es she has | ent that we have not otherw se

15 shown a cheque, credit neno, or wire for.

16 MR MLNE-SMTH. Sorry, |'mjust

17 readi ng that back so |I nake sure | understand it.
18 Ckay. | think we are on the sane page
19 t hen.

20 Could we take ten mnutes here. | am
21 getting near the end of ny exam nation. [|'m not

22 quite there yet. There is probably another 15

23 mnutes or so. But | wouldn't mnd just taking ten
24 m nut es.

25 ( DI SCUSSI ON OFF THE RECORD.)
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1 -- RECESSED AT 2:18 P. M
2 -- RESUMED AT 2:30 P.M
3 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:
4| 194 Q Ms. Saskin, | would Iike to go
S back to Exhibit A to your affidavit and the
6 schedule at the end of that exhibit. So this is on
7 page 20 of the PDF. Sorry, not this exhibit, the
8 Notice of Application with her affidavit in it.
9 There we go. Perfect. So --
10 A This is -- oh, sorry.
11| 195 Q This is your affidavit again.
12 A Yes.
13 | 196 Q This is Schedule 1 to Exhibit A,
14 being the first Demand Prom ssory Not e.
15 A Yes.
16 | 197 Q Ckay. Now, | know you have said,
17 M. Reni han, that what we should rely on is not
18 necessarily the schedul e but the actual evidence
19 t hat has been provided, but let ne just see if we
20 can reach agreenent on anyt hi ng.
21 The first two entries here are for
22 360, 000 and then 50,000, and the dates are sort of
23 2016-' 17 and then Decenber the 15th of 2017.
24 You'll recall that we | ooked at the general | edger
25 and various other places that indicated three
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deposits totalling $410,000 that took place in the
period from Decenber '16 through March 2017. Now,
| know this says Decenber 15 of 2017 as the second
entry. | haven't seen any entry anywhere in the
records of the $50, 000 | oan.

Can | take it that this conbined entry
Is really just neant to represent those three
accounts we | ooked at -- those three wire transfers
we | ooked at earlier in the exam nation that appear
in the general |edger, that appear in the Cl BC bank
accounts for $410, 000 conbi ned?
uT MR. RENI HAN:  So, Ms. Saskin, unless
you are able to answer that sitting here right now,
It mght be best provided by way of undert aking.

THE DEPONENT: | have no i dea.

BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

Q kay. That is fine. Then the
next series of entries, | think we have been able
to find themin the credit nenbs and bank
statenents, if not in the general | edger.

The next one, sort of the back half of
this, I have had trouble with. So June 4th, 2018,
$140, 000, and in fact, all of the rest of these
entries - so fromthe June 4 entry through to the

June-July of 2018 entry - we can't find any record
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1 for any of these |oan anobunts in any of the credit
2 menos, in the cheques, in the bank statenents, and
3 so what | would ask, | guess, by way of -- and if
4 you have information now, that is great, but |I'm
3] guessing it is going to be by way of undert aking,

6 IS to advi se whether there is any evidence to

7 support these clained anounts or if this is just

8 one of those situations where you are not relying

9 on this. You are just relying on the evidence

10 provi ded.

11 uT MR. RENIHAN:. We'Il give you the

12 undertaking, but | do think the answer is that we
13 are not relying on this. W are relying on the

14 evi dence that has been provided. But we'll give

15 you a full answer by way of undert aki ng.

16 BY MR M LNE-SM TH:

17 | 199 Q kay. Thank you.

18 Ms. Saskin, as | said at the outset of
19 thi s exam nation, you understand that you are being
20 cross-examned in the context of an application to
21 appoi nt a Receiver over the assets of UM; correct?
22 A That's right.

23 | 200 Q And is it fair to say that just as
24 we tal ked about the genesis of the various

25 docunents we have | ooked at, the Prom ssory Note,
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t he Anended Prom ssory Note, and the General
Security Agreenent, the reason you have brought
this application is because either Alan or one of
the | awyers recommended that you do so, and you
foll onwed that advice?

MR RENIHAN.  Sorry, | --

THE DEPONENT: What do you nean?
Regar di ng what ?

MR. RENIHAN. No, sorry, | object to
the question. What is the relevance of this
guestion?

MR. MLNE-SM TH: The relevance is the
validity and the good faith of the application and
the security over which it is clained, but, you
know, that is really a matter for argunent, |
think. | just want to understand what Ms. Saskin's
understanding is of the purpose of these
pr oceedi ngs.

MR. RENIHAN. Well, | don't think you
asked her about the purpose of the proceedings.
The purpose of the proceedings is set out in the
Notice of Application. And | agree with you that
if you want to attack the validity of it, then we
can argue about that. But the docunents set out a

contractual right for her to appoint a Receiver and
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now she is bringing an application to do so.

BY MR M LNE- SM TH:

Q Let nme try this just one nore way,
and |l et your counsel junp in if he wants to.

Ms. Saskin, is it fair to say that this
application was not your idea, but you are sinply
carrying it out because it was -- well, let ne
pause there. It wasn't your idea to conme up wth
this application; correct?

R F MR. RENI HAN: Yeah, and we'll object to
t hat question, M. Saskin.

THE DEPONENT: Ckay.

MR MLNE-SMTH Al right. Subject
to the questions taken under advisenent and the
refusal s and undertaki ngs given, those are ny
guestions. Thank you, M. Saskin.

THE DEPONENT: Can | add one nore
t hi ng? Just one nore thing?

BY MR M LNE- SM TH:

Q Yes. Well, sorry, before we go
off the record, your counsel does have a chance to
re-examne if he wants to, but yes, if you want to
finish an answer to a question, please go ahead.

A Ckay. | wanted -- it was ny idea.

| want a new person because | want fresh eyes on
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this situation because the sane Recei ver

has been

overl ooking this for over five years, as hard as

Al an has been trying to end this, and |

want a set

of fresh eyes. |'mthe one who wants a new
Receiver. It was not Alan who told ne to do that.
So | just want to add that.
Q Ckay.
MR. RENIHAN: | have nothing in
re- exam
MR MLNE-SMTH  Ckay. So can we go
off the record? M. Renihan, | just want to raise

one thing with you.
MR. RENI HAN.  Sure.
( DI SCUSSI ON OFF THE RECORD.)

-- Adjourned at 2:38 p.m
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REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

I, DEANA SANTEDI COLA, RPR, CRR
CSR, Certified Shorthand Reporter, certify:

That the foregoing proceedi ngs were
taken before ne at the tine and place therein set
forth, at which tinme the witness was put under oath
by ne;

That the testinony of the w tness
and all objections nade at the tine of the
exam nation were recorded stenographically by ne
and were thereafter transcri bed;

That the foregoing is a true and

correct transcript of ny shorthand notes so taken.

Dated this 24th day of March, 2021.

T

NEESONS, A VERI TEXT COVPANY

PER: DEANA SANTEDI COLA, RPR, CRR, CSR
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TAB 2A



District of : Ontario

Division No. 09-Toronto
Court No. 31-2117602
Estate No. 31-2118702

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
ALAN SASKIN
OF THE CITY OF TORONTO
IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

This 1is the Examination of JEREMY COLE
under Section 163 of the Bankruptcy Act taken at the
offices of Network Reporting & Mediation, 100 King
Street West, Suite 3600, Toronto, Ontario, on the 29th
day of November, 2019.

A PPEARANCES:

NEIL RABINOVITCH Solicitor for The Fuller Landau
Group Ltd. in its capacity as
Trustee in Bankruptcy of Alan Saskin

HARVEY CHATITON Solicitor for Jeremy Cole,
Executive Vice President of MNP,
Ontario, Quebec & Atlantic Canada

HYLTON LEVY Financial Advisor to Israeli
Functionary
KEVIN SHERKIN Solicitor for Dolvin Mechanical,

Speedy Electric, Toro Aluminum et al
ROBERT DRAKE Solicitor for Fuller Landau Inc.

EMILIO BISCEGLIA Solicitor for Alpa Stairs
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CONTINUED EXAMINATION BY MR. RABINOVITCH: .............. 39
CONTINUED EXAMINATION BY MR. SHERKIN: .........c00cee... 86
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JEREMY COLE -

-—— UPON COMMENCING AT 9:07 A.M.

JEREMY COLE; Affirmed

EXAMINATION BY

MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q.
your full name

A.

Q.
Vice President

of MNP?

A.

Q.

Good morning, Mr. Cole. Can you state
for the record?

Jeremy Cole.

And I understand you are the Executive

Ontario, Quebec and Atlantic Provinces

Yes.
How long have you held that position?
Just over four years.

And I understand that Alan Saskin and

his companies and family trusts have been clients of

MNP for a considerable period of time?

A.

Q.
go-?

A.

Q.

Correct.

How far back would that relationship

Over 20 years.

And before MNP, did you do work for

Alan and his companies at some other firm?

A.

Q.

Yes.
What firm was that?
Horwath Orenstein.

So your dealings with Alan would go

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

JEREMY COLE -

back approximately how many years?

A. Sorry, the ---
Q. The Group.
A. It was -- when I said 20 I was counting

MNP and the predecessor firm.

Q. Okay. So you’ve been doing work for
Alan and his family companies for at least 20 years?

A. Correct.

Q. And have you been the partner
responsible for, I’11 call it the Saskin account,
during that period of time?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And am I correct that MNP have
been the accountants for Alan personally, his
companies, the family trusts and Doreen Saskin during

that period?

A. Yes. Except for a couple of projects
in which First -- PWC were the accountants.

Q. And would those be specific joint
ventures --

A. Correct.

Q. -—- where the Urbancorp companies would

have had an external third party partner?
A. Correct.

0. Okay. But aside from that, from those

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

JEREMY COLE -

projects, in all other respects, MNP would have been
the accountants for the Urbancorp Group and Mr. Saskin
and his family?

A. As far as I'm aware.

Q. And during that period of time you were
involved in structuring Mr. Saskin’s affairs?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.

MR. CHAITON: From a tax perspective you
mean?
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. I was going to say in order to make
them tax official?

A. Yeah.

Q. Okay. And am I correct in in ordinary
course, MNP would prepare the tax returns for Alan

Saskin, his companies and the trusts?

A. Correct.

Q. And this would be done on an annual
basis?

A. Yes.

Q. If you can just describe for me the

process by which MNP would prepare the returns for the
various entities.

A. So we would get the information from

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305
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JEREMY COLE -

management generally January or -- late January, mid-
February and each year we would prepare Notice to
Reader for all the projects. We would prepare T5013s
for the partnerships and we would prepare T2s for the
corporations, T3s for the trusts and then Tls for the
-— for the individuals would be completed by April
30th.

MR. SHERKIN: Give me one second. Are you
saying all the statements are just Notice to Reader?

THE DEPONENT: Correct

MR. SHERKIN: None of them are audited?

THE DEPONENT: No audits, no reviews.

MR. SHERKIN: So none of the capital

requirement -- capital requirements were met --
THE DEPONENT: No. We -- we —---
MR. SHERKIN: -- to make sure that they at

least have review?

THE DEPONENT: We did not prepare anything
other than Notice to Readers. But I thought Neil was
the only one who was supposed to ask questions.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Yes.

MR. SHERKIN: It’s just easier sometimes if
I just fill the record instead of me saving the
questions to the end and then coming back, so

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305
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25.

26.

27.

JEREMY COLE -

Q. So then I guess the returns would be
done or I guess the financial statements would be done
on a Notice to Reader basis?

A. Correct.

Q. And what was the nature of the
information that the company’s management would
provide you? When I mean you, it’s you, MNP.

A. What would you say nature? What -- I'm
not sure what

Q. What was the package, the accounting
package you would get on an annual basis?

A. We’d get a trial balance. We would get
some -- and we’d get backup to certain of the wvarious

accounts, bank recs., progress reports on the

buildings.

Q. General ledgers I assume?

A. Only if we asked for them.

Q. And in ordinary course, would they be
provided?

A. If we asked for them.

Q. Okay. In what circumstances typically

would MNP be asking for the general ledgers?
A. If we didn’t understand an account or
we didn’t understand a transaction we may ask for a

general ledger, but we wouldn’t have -- we wouldn’t

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305

9



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

28.

29.

30.

JEREMY COLE - 10

have had them in all the projects, nor would we have
asked for them in all the projects.

Q. And over the last number of years, who
would have been the lead on the Urbancorp side and be
one with MNP?

A. There would have -- Christine Honrade,
Susanna Han and I don’t remember the gentleman’s name
at the end. I just don’t know his name.

Q. Okay. Are MNP still the accountants to
Mr. Saskin and his companies and the trusts?

A. Yes.

Q. And can you explain for us your
understanding of the role of the various Urbancorp
accounting people like Christine Honrade and Susanna
Han in particular, to the extent you know?

A. Well, Christine was the controller so
she would have been responsible for a lot of the day
to day financial activities at the company,
maintaining the trial balances, the general ledgers.
She would have been involved in overseeing the
accounting staff. I presume she would have been
involved in -- in dealing with cheques, although I
don’t know because I wouldn’t have -- you know, we
didn’t do an audit so I don’t -- we’d never really got

into the exact functions of the -- of the -- of the
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31.

32.

JEREMY COLE - 11

staff. Susanna, when she came in, she would -- she
came in primarily to help with the -- to normalize I
guess the accounting function to allow it to go --
raise -- raise further funds.

Q. So, 1in essence, her role was to assist
in the bond raise or what ultimately --

MR. CHAITON: No, hang on.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. -- became the bond raise?

MR. CHAITON: Hang on, Counsel. If I’'m not
mistaken we’re supposed to be here talking about the
affairs of Alan Saskin as opposed to getting into the
affairs of the corporations.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Well, we are, Mr. Chaiton,
but as you’ll see, the affairs of Mr. Saskin are
intertwined with the affairs of the corporation and
we’ll get into some of the general ledgers where it’11
be evident that’s the case. All I'm just trying to
understand broadly speaking is who was responsible for
what to the extent that Mr. Cole understands or knows
on the Urbancorp side.

MR. CHAITON: Okay. I’'m not sure that
that’s proper area of inquiry. I’ve allowed you to go
on a little bit and I let you go on a little bit more,

but I think when you get into things like the bond
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33.

34.

35.

JEREMY COLE - 12

raise, that’s not really the proper subject matter of
this examination.

MR. RABINOVITCH: I wasn’t getting into per
se the substance of the bond raise, Mr. Chaiton, but
rather just clarifying, I think, the evidence of Mr.
Cole when he was talking about raising funds. I just
want him to confirm when he talks about raising funds,
it’s the bond raise he’s referencing. I don’t intend
to go further than that.

MR. CHAITON: It’s not a gquestion that you
have to answer but if you’re comfortable answering it,
go ahead.

THE DEPONENT: It wasn’t actually the bond
raise, it was a previous financings that they were
doing.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
Q. Okay. To your knowledge ---
A. When you say bond raise I presume

you’re referring to the --

0. The Israeli Bonds.
A. -— Israeli Bond Raise?
Q. Yes. Okay. To your knowledge, did

Alan Saskin do anything other than property
development during the period of time you’ve known

him?

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

JEREMY COLE -

A. I'm not sure —-- I'm not sure I
understand the question. I --

0. Well, the —--—-

A. -—- I don’t know.

Q. Would you describe the business that
Alan Saskin was engaged in as property development?
Alan Saskin through Urbancorp?

A. Yes.

Q. So are you aware of him being involved

in any other businesses, other than property
development through Urbancorp?

A. I can’t recall if he was or wasn’t.

13

Q. Okay. And certainly over the last five

years, are you aware of Mr. Saskin being involved in
anything other than property development through the
Urbancorp companies?

A, I'm not aware of -- I know he’s had

discussions with other property developers but I’'m not

aware of him getting into any deals with anybody.

Q. Okay. Do you know what Mr. Saskin is
currently doing?

A. I do not.

Q. And do you know whether Mr. Saskin is
providing or has been providing any services to

Mattamy?
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43.

44 .

45.

46.

47.

48.

JEREMY COLE - 14

A. I do -- I know that he has been in
discussions with Mattamy. I do not know what the
context of what he’s doing with Mattamy.

Q. Has he provided you with any details or
information in respect of his dealings with Mattamy?

A. He has not.

Q. Okay. And are you aware of whether Mr.
Saskin has any agreement currently with Mattamy that
would see him being remunerated either directly or
indirectly by Mattamy?

A. I have not seen any agreement.

Q. So when you say you’re generally aware
that he’s had some discussions with Mattamy, what’s

the basis for that information?

A. He told me.

Q. What did he tell you he was doing with
Mattamy?

A. They were looking at some sites.

Q. When you say ‘they were looking at some

sites’, Mr. Saskin in conjunction with Mattamy?

A. Correct.

Q. And how long ago did he tell you this?
Approximately?

A. A year or two years, I don’t remember.

Q. Okay. And do you know whether Mr.

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305
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49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

JEREMY COLE - 15

Saskin’s been involved in any offshore structures of
any kind?

A. I am not aware.

Q. Okay. Have you told me everything that
you recall or you know in respect of Mr. Saskin’s
discussions with you about Mattamy?

A. Yes.

Q. And was it just the one discussion or
have there been more than one?

A. I would say there probably have been
more than one.

0. Okay. And did Mr. Saskin explain to
you what his interest, if any, was in terms of his
dealing with Mattamy?

A. He did not.

Q. Did you have any discussion with him
about how he was structuring whatever relationship he
was having with Mattamy?

A. I did not.

Q. Okay. And I guess since that time I
take it on an annual basis, you’ve been completing Mr.
Saskin’s tax returns?

A. Correct.

Q. Have you seen any evidence of any

income being earned by Mr. Saskin from Mattamy?
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56.

57.

58.

59.

JEREMY COLE - 16

A. We have not reported any income from
Mattamy on his tax return.

Q. Have you reported any income from any
source over the last two years on Mr. Saskin’s
returns?

A. Only things that came from the Urban --
any slips that would have come from the Urbancorp
Group.

Q. In other words, to the extent assets
were sold in the currency of the CCAA proceedings and
income was allocated to Mr. Saskin, that’s what you’re
talking about?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. So other than that you’re not
aware of him having earned any income over the last
number of years?

A. I am not.

Q. Okay. And are you aware if Mr. Saskin
directing any income for services he’s providing to
any other entity or corporation?

A. I am not aware.

Q. Do you know whether Mr. Saskin has or
had a consulting or management agreement with any of
the various Urbancorp companies?

A. I’'m -- I’'m not aware.
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62.

63.

64.

JEREMY COLE - 17

Q. Okay. And do you know whether he has
any sort of ---
MR. CHAITON: Are you talking historically?

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Historically.
A. There was a —-- there was a -- I don’t
know if there was a written agreement. There was an

agreement but I don’t know if it was written and I
don’t -- I'm not -- I don’t recall there being a
written agreement.

Q. Would that be some form of agreement
between him and Urbancorp Management Inc.?

A. Yep.

0. Which we can just call UMI for the
purpose of the record.

A. Mm~-hmm.

Q. And if there was a written agreement,
would you have a copy of it in your files?

A. We may or may not.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. I'd 1like an
undertaking to check whether you have a copy of any
written agreement and if so, to produce it?

MR. CHAITON: Yes.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Thank you.

—-—— UNDERTAKING NO. 1
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66.

67.

68.

JEREMY COLE - 18

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
Q. Do you know, broadly speaking, what the

terms of the agreement was between Mr. Saskin and UMI?

A. Yep.
0. And what was it?
A. UMI would invoice UTMI for Alan’s

services and then Alan would bill UMI for his
services.

MR. SHERKIN: And was he registered as
proprietor for HST purposes personally?

THE DEPONENT: Yes.

MR. SHERKIN: Okay.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And how was it determined how
frequently and how much Mr. Saskin would invoice UMI
for?

A. When we did the year end, it would
determine the amount of money that was withdrawn and
then we would do a management fee for approximately
that amount.

Q. And who would determine how much would
be withdrawn at the end of the year?

A. It was whatever was in the books and
records.

MR. SHERKIN: He’s telling you that he just
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70.

71.

72.

73.

JEREMY COLE - 19

took what he wanted and they matched it with a
management fee offset so that whatever he took, they
basically declared as management fees in reverse? So
they did it at the end, not at the beginning and each
took what he wanted along the way and this is what he
said.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay. Let’s distinguish two concepts,
I guess, cash and accounting. From a cash
perspective, how was Mr. Saskin remunerated during the
course of the year?

A. He would take funds out of UMI.

Q. Okay. And he would take them, I take
it, as he saw fit, when he saw fit?

A. Yes, as far as I know.

Q. And I’'m assuming he unilaterally
decided what he would take and when he would take it?

A. Yes.

Q. And he was the, to your knowledge, the
exclusive decision maker for UMI?

A. Yes.

Q. And so over the course of the year Mr.
Saskin would take out whatever he wanted or needed
from UMI. Presumably whatever cash requirements UMI

had, it didn’t independently generate its own income,
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78.

JEREMY COLE - 20

correct? Didn’t carry on an active business per se?

A. Other than providing management fees to
UTMI.

Q. Right. So all UTMI really was was a
management services company that provided Mr. Saskin’s
personal services to UTMI?

A. Predominantly, vyes.

Q. Okay. And so —---

MR. SHERKIN: Sorry, Neil, one more thing.
Ask him if they had any other clients other than ---

MR. RABINOVITCH: Yes, I know, just one sec.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. So where ---

MR. SHERKIN: (inaudible) personal services
for one client.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. Mr. Cole, so where Mr. Saskin required
monies for whatever purpose, he would then have UMI, I
take it, invoice UTMI for a comparable amount and the
funds would just flow down from UTMI to UMI and then
they’d be used by Mr. Saskin once they were at UMI?

A. Correct.

0. Okay. And UMI, I take it the only
services it provided were those of Mr. Saskin?

A. Correct.
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81.

82.

83.

84.

JEREMY COLE - 21

Q. And UTMI itself provided services and
employees I think, payroll, to the broader Urbancorp
Group of Companies, correct?

A. Correct. But again I'm not sure why
this relates to Alan, to Harvey’s question before.

Q. Because if you’re following the flow of
the money it’s coming from the proj -- I suggest to
you it’s coming from the projects down to UTMI, to UMI
and then ultimately to Mr. Saskin, 1is that correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And it’s ultimately Mr. Saskin
who unilaterally determined how much money would come
out of any given project, go into UTMI, then be
downstreamed to UMI for his personal use, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. So I hope that answered your question.
Now, so we’ve just, I think, discussed what I call the
cash component of the dealings between Mr. Saskin, UMI
UTMI and the projects, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And then prior to us discussing
the cash, I think what you were talking about is an
accounting treatment --

A. Correct.

Q. -- is that right? So you were saying

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305
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88.

89.

JEREMY COLE - 22

that at the end of a year, it would be determined how
much Mr. Saskin was going to actually invoice UMI for?

A. Correct.

Q. But that’s something that would happen,
to put it colloquially, after the fact where he’d
already taken the money or used the money. This was
just, in essence, accounting for it after the fact by
way of an invoice for management fees, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And were there actual invoices

rendered by Mr. Saskin to your knowledge?

A. Yes.

Q. And would MNP have copies of those
invoices?

A. We may or may not. I don’t know for
sure.

MR. SHERKIN: Yes, the notes are in here
somewhere

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. In the course of preparing his returns,
I take it the majority of his income would have been
related to these management fees?

A. Correct.

Q. And in ordinary course would MNP have

asked for copies of the invoices for those management
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91.

92.

93.

JEREMY COLE - 23

fees?

A. Not necessarily.

MR. RABINOVITCH: 1I’'d like an undertaking to
check your records, MNP’s records, and produce any
invoices for management fees relating to Mr. Saskin
since 2010.

THE DEPONENT: Okay.

MR. CHAITON: Okay.

UNDERTAKING NO. 2

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Who would prepare the invoices to your
knowledge?

A. Christine.

Q. And would they be reviewed by MNP

before they were issued?

A. Not necessarily.

Q. The determination of how much any given
invoice for management fees should be for, was that
done by MNP in consultation with either Urbancorp’s
accounting staff or Mr. Saskin?

A. It would have been done in consultation
with Mr. Saskin.

Q. So was that part of the services MNP
was providing on an annual basis is to go back, look

at how much cash came out of UTMI into UMI for Mr.
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96.

97.
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Saskin’s personal use and then determined from a tax
perspective how best to address it?

A. Yes.

Q. And in ordinary course it was addressed
by way of invoice for management fees?

A. Or reduction in shareholder loan.

0. So when cash would come in to UMI and
Mr. Saskin would want to use it for personal purposes,
ultimately it would be reflected in one of two places
which is either as a management fee after the fact as
part of an annual, call it, invoice for management
fees or alternatively it would be charged to his
shareholder’s account?

A. In his or Doreen’s.

Q. And who would determine whether any
given expense or expenditure would be charged to his
shareholder’s account or Doreen’s shareholder’s
account?

A. It would be done in consultation with -
- with Alan, with MNP and Alan.

Q. So presumably is it fair to say that if
it was an expenditure or a purchase that was an Alan
expenditure or purchase, it would find its way out
Alan’s shareholder’s loan account. If it was

something for Doreen, it would fall into Doreen’s?
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100.
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A. We wouldn’t go into that much detail.

Q. When you say ‘we wouldn’t go into that
much’ ---

A. MNP wouldn’t go into that much detail.

We would talk to Alan and he would give us the
allocation or we would discuss the allocation with
him. We wouldn’t go into the details of the
transactions.

Q. When you discussed -- sorry, when you
say you’ve discussed the allocation, you’re saying you
discussed the allocation as between the two
shareholder accounts or for the purpose of management
fees or both?

A. Both.

Q. And in the course of these discussions
and the annual meetings with Alan and Urbancorp staff,
did you have any reason to doubt the accuracy of the
shareholder loan accounts?

A. No.

Q. And ultimately, it’s your understanding
that the determination for any given expenditure as to
what shareholder loan account it would be reflected in
was determined by Alan?

A. Correct. One second. I just want to

talk to Harvey for a second.
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Q. Sure.
-—-— OFF THE RECORD (9:31 A.M.) ---
-—— UPON RESUMING (9:31 A.M.) —---
THE DEPONENT: We would review all -- we
would get all the information. We would meet with
Alan. We would make our recommendation as to how it

103.

104.

should be split. Alan would agree or make changes as
he saw fit, and then we would post those amounts.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Are we now just talking about the
shareholders’ loan accounts?

A. Shareholders’ loan, management fees,
all the amounts and we would come to him with a global
number and say this is how it was, this is how we
recommend it be split, and then he would agree or
disagree. Like I just want to make sure that it was
done --

MR. CHATITON: That that’s clear.

THE DEPONENT: -- it was done in
consultation with Alan.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And the recommendations we’re talking
about, MNP’s recommendations at your end, would they
have been reflected in writing?

A. No.
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Q. So how would they be conveyed?
A. We would do it either over the phone,
at a meeting. There may have been a time when we sent

an e-mail saying, ‘This is the management fee’, but
generally wouldn’t -- we would do it all at a meeting.

Q. Would you, you being MNP, have notes or
memos of those meetings or calls with Mr. Saskin to
discuss your recommendations?

A. I doubt it.

Q. Would MNP’s recommendations be
reflected in writing anywhere, whether an internal
memo or otherwise?

A. I mean we did a -- we did a year end
general —-- some years we would have done a year end
letter of all the tax planning and it may or may not
have been in those letters.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. Can I ask for an
undertaking to produce the year end letters from 2010
forward?

MR. CHAITON: These would be just to --
Alan’s personal tax?

THE DEPONENT: ©No, it would be to Urbancorp.
It wouldn’t be to him personally.

MR. CHAITON: We’ll have to look at it so

I"11 take i1t under advisement.
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—-—— UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 1

108.

109.

110.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. And I think
and parcel of that, Mr. Chaiton, is given what

understand the flow of funds to be, right, the

part

we

recommendations are also going to be reflected in
terms of UMI and UTMI because ultimately, if I
understand correctly, Mr. Cole, that’s how the money
tracks up and down?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Yes.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay. So we just talked about the

yearend accounting letter that MNP would provide.

Would that letter have been sent in ordinary course

before or after the meeting or call with Mr. Saskin to

discuss both management fees and allocation amongst

shareholder accounts?

A. After.

Q. So it basically, if I understand
correctly, confirms whatever was discussed and agreed?

A. Correct.

Q. So what I then want to explore with you
is before that discussion or conversation with Mr.

Saskin, I assume that internally in MNP, someone,

whether it’s you or someone on your staff, would

review what transpired over the prior year and
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internally come up with some proposed recommendation
as to how much management fee should be declared or
invoiced, one, and how shareholder loans should be

allocated between Mr. and Mrs. Saskin, correct?

A. You used the word ‘review’ and I’m not
sure I -- that has connotation in accounting, so I'm
not -- so I would say —---

0. I don’t mean it -- I don’t mean it in

an accounting sense, I mean it in truly the generic
sense of someone would actually sit down with the
information the company provided, review it in a
general sense, a generic sense, and then make some
recommendation as to how much management fees should
be declared and invoiced and what allocations there
should be as between the shareholder accounts of

Doreen and Alan, is that fair?

A. That’s fair.
Q. Okay. So I apologize for my use of the
word ‘review’. And I assume that person who was doing

that typically would be someone on your staff who is
reviewing this information and then making a
suggestion, a recommendation to you?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And I assume that whoever was

again reviewing this information and making this
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recommendation was probably doing a memo or an e-mail
to you with their suggestions?

A. I just don’t remember if they would.
It’s possible in some years they did, it’s possible in
some years they didn’t.

MR. RABINOVITCH: What I’'d ask then is an
undertaking to review our records and provide us with
whatever those internal recommendations were?

MR. CHAITON: Again I’11 take it under
advisement because I don’t know whether it’s limited
to Alan.

UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 2

MR. RABINOVITCH: Mr. Chaiton, I guess once
you’ve had a chance to review whatever documents there
are, we can discuss it and determine whether there 1is
a divergence of views between us or not.

MR. CHAITON: Okay.

MR. RABINOVITCH: But let’s at least get
those documents first and then we can figure it out.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And as part and parcel of the annual
process that was, say, looking at the package of
information that was provided by Urbancorp and Mr.
Saskin, would there have been back and forth between

whoever on your staff was initially looking at the
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information and the accounting folks at Urbancorp?
For example, there were questions or concerns?

A. There would always be gquestions, yes.

Q. So what I would like as well as an
undertaking to produce any correspondence with either
Mr. Saskin or the accounting folks at Urbancorp
relating to specifically the management fees and --
just one second -- the management fees and allocations
as between shareholder accounts.

MR. CHAITON: Excuse us one second again.
OFF THE RECORD (9:38 A.M.) ---

UPON RESUMING (9:39 A.M.) ---

MR. CHAITON: Dealing with the last
requested undertaking, so what Mr. Cole can do is look
at the various files to see if there is any memo in
it. To go beyond that, to try to do full e-mail
searches and such would be a needle in a haystack, it
would be quite burdensome, so we’re not going to go
that far. We’ll just look at the files to see whether
there’s such a memo in them. Okay?

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q.

MR. RABINOVITCH: I guess once we see what
comes out of that review you can figure out whether

anything more is required.
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A. Mm-hmm.

-—— UNDERTAKING NO. 3

117.

118.

119.

120.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. I take it, Mr. Cole, that Doreen Saskin
never actively worked for the Urbancorp companies?

A. No, not that I’'m aware of.

Q. Okay. To your knowledge she was a
social worker?

A. Yes.

Q. Just, Mr. Chaiton, while I remember,
just to confirm Mr. Cole, you’re here today pursuant
to a Notice of Examination under Section 163 (1) of
the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act?

A. Okay.

MR. CHAITON: Yes. Yes.

MR. SHERKIN: Yes, he’s here because he has
to be here not because he wants to be here.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Just so we’'re clear, so
why don’t we mark the Notice of Examination as Exhibit
number 1.

MR. CHAITON: All right.

EXHIBIT NO. 1: NOTICE OF EXAMINATION
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
Q. And this morning you provided a list of

various Urbancorp companies and something called the
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Company Code. Can you just explain what this document
is?

A. This is a document that had a list of
different Urbancorp companies and the number that they
ascribe to that company, or lettering.

Q. And when you say the ‘number’ or
‘lettering’ they ascribe to that company, you’re
saying Urbancorp ascribed to it?

A. Correct.

Q. And so if we look at, for example,
general ledgers and they refer to a transfer from
Company 17A to 10, for example, that would be a
transfer from Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. to
Marina Townhomes of South Beach?

A. Correct.

MR. RABINOVITCH: So why don’t we just mark
this as Exhibit 2.

THE DEPONENT: I just want to be clear, his
is a company prepared document not an MNP prepared
document.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay, thank you for that clarification.

-—— EXHIBIT NO. 2: DOCUMENT ENTITLED THE COMPANY CODE

SHOWING VARIOUS URBANCORP COMPANIES

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
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Q. Now, you’ve told us about invoices that
Mr. Saskin would render to UTMI -- sorry, not to UTM,
to UMI for services he was providing to UMI and the
Urbancorp companies, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And then I guess the next step
in that chain would be UMI would issue a corresponding
invoice to UTMI?

A. Correct.

Q. And would UMI ordinarily mark that up
or it was just a flow through?

A. It would depend on the year. Sometimes
it did mark it up, sometimes it didn’t.

Q. And what was the point of marking it
up?

A. If we wanted to have -- if he had other
expenses 1in UMI that we needed to cover, if he wanted
a profit in UMI for some reason, we’d just determine
based on tax planning.

Q. Okay. So the amount that would be
invoiced would ultimately be a function of tax
planning?

A. Correct, and recovery of expenses.

0. Right. And in terms of ---

MR. LEVY: At year end.
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THE DEPONENT: Yes.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. In terms of UMI’s expenses, what action
-- 1if you can just explain for me the types of
expenses UMI would have, given that really its only
business was providing the services of Mr. Saskin?

A. I can’t remember what the expenses are
off the top of my head. I mean I can provide you with
the financial statements which would detail that, I
just don’t remember.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Can I get an undertaking
to produce UMI’s financial statements for the period
2010 to the present?

MR. CHAITON: Take it under advisement.
UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 3
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And I take it the UMI financial
statements would reflect management fees that were
paid or declared?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And would they also reflect in
any way the shareholders’ accounts or shareholder
loans that were made?

A. Yes.

Q. And the financial statements would be

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

134.

135.

136.

137.

JEREMY COLE - 36

prepared by MNP or by the company?

A. MNP would prepare Notice to Reader
financial statements.

Q. Based on information that the company
provided?

A. Based on -- based on information
provided by the company. I don’t recall if we
prepared Notice to Readers after 2015 or whether we
just did T2s. I just don’t remember. We did Notice
to Readers up until a point and then after that
certain things we only -- we changed just to TZ2s.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. So if, in fact, you
changed to T2s then can I have the T2s for the period
after the financial statements end?

MR. CHAITON: Same answer, we’re taking that
under advisement.

UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 4
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And to your knowledge was Mr. Saskin
running his personal expenses through UMI?

A. I don’t understand what

Q. Let me put it differently. To your
knowledge did Mr. Saskin have a personal credit card?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And would he have in ordinary
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course UMI make payment on his credit card and then
charge it to his shareholder’s loan account?

A. I would think so but I don’t know for
sure because I generally wouldn’t review the GL.

Q. And do you recall any discussion with
Mr. Saskin, or the accounting staff at Urbancorp,
about the nature of the expenses that were being
charged in Mr. Saskin’s shareholder loan account?

A. No.

Q. And I take it that you had no reason to
doubt the accuracy of the allocation as between the
shareholders’ accounts between Mr. and Mrs. Saskin?

A. We would not have reviewed it in the
sense of review as you described before.

Q. Not in the accounting sense?

A. Right. We would not have looked at the
allocations between the two.

Q. But you told me earlier that you would
have had discussion not only about management fees but
about allocation as between the two shareholder loan
accounts?

A. At the end. 1If there was an overage we
would discuss that but we wouldn’t have looked at it
throughout the year. We wouldn’t go back.

Q. Oh, fair enough, but at the end of the
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146.
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year —---

A. We wouldn’t look -- we wouldn’t go back
and look at the details in the accounts, we would look
at the totals at the end of the year and then give a
recommendation. So we wouldn’t look at the buildup of
that.

EXAMINATION BY MR. SHERKIN:

Q. Do you mind if I --
A. Go ahead.
Q. -— Jjust fill in so we don’t have to

come back. So did you or did someone at your firm
discuss with Alan the CRA requirements of what’s real
services versus not so because you were allocating
management fees to Doreen and she wasn’t doing
anything that it could later be a problem?

A. We were comfortable with the tax advice
that we provided to Alan and Doreen.

Q. That’s not an answer though really.
I’'m asking if you ---

MR. CHAITON: I’'m not sure that the
question’s a proper question about Alan’s affairs.
You can —-—-

BY MR. SHERKIN:
Q. All right. So okay, I'11 do it a

different way. You’d agree with me that the amounts
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allocated to Doreen were fictional because she wasn’t
really doing any management, right?

MR. CHAITON: I wouldn’t answer that
question.

REFUSAL NO. 1
BY MR. SHERKIN:

Q. Okay, because it was his services,
right? Okay. You don’t want to answer right now,
fine, call it a refusal.

MR. CHAITON: No, I think the answer was he
was comfortable with the advice that had been given.

MR. SHERKIN: I don’t really want to —--

MR. CHAITON: Okay.

MR. SHERKIN: -- make him uncomfortable so
I'"11 leave that for now.

Neil, go ahead.

CONTINUED EXAMINATION BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Mr. Cole, I'm going to show you a copy
of the UMI general ledgers for the period January 1,
2010 to December 31, 2018 I believe, and I apologize
in advance that it’s small. Sorry, I’11l just swap

that with you.

A. It’s the wrong one?
0. Yes, that’s okay.
A. No worries.
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MR. LEVY: Do you have extra copies?
MR. RABINOVITCH: Yes. Go off the record
for a second.
-—-— OFF THE RECORD (9:49 A.M.) ---
-—— UPON RESUMING (9:49 A.M.) —---
MR. RABINOVITCH: Let’s mark this as the
next exhibit, Exhibit 3.
-—— EXHIBIT NO. 3: UMI GENERAL LEDGERS FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 2010 TO DECEMBER 31, 2018
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
150. Q. And if you turn to page 30, at the
bottom of the page you’ll see an account 3800.
A. Yep.
151. Q. And the heading for that account is
“Director A. Saskin.”
A. Yeah.
152. Q. Would that be the shareholder’s loan
account that you were referring to earlier?

A. I believe so, yes.

153. Q. Okay. Go off the record for a minute.

-—--— OFF THE RECORD (9:50 A.M.) ---
-—-—- UPON RESUMING (9:51 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
154. Q. And then there’s an account 3801. It

says “Director D. Saskin.”
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A. Yeah.

Q. Would that be the Doreen Saskin
shareholder loan account?

A. Yep.

Q. Okay. And so if we look at page 31,
for example, you’ll see about a quarter of the way
down the page it says, “Inv. A. Saskin, May 6, 2010,
Receiver General of Canada, $190,600.00.” 1Is it your
understanding that Alan was having his personal taxes
paid by UMI?

A. This is not personal taxes.

Q. Okay. What would that relate -- to
your understanding what would that relate to?

A. This would be -- this would relate to
the HST.

Q. So this would be HST in relation to the
personal services he was providing?

MR. SHERKIN: It says right in there GST.

MR. CHAITON: It says “GST May 2010”7, right
in the middle of the -- that line.

MR. SHERKIN: It says, “Invoice A. Saskin,
GST May "10” --

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay, vyes.

MR. SHERKIN: -- “May 2010.”

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
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Q. Right. So what would that GST relate
to, Mr. Cole?

A. I don’t know for sure but if I had to
make an assessment it would probably be the HST on his
management fee invoice.

MR. SHERKIN: So was he a quarterly or
annual filer, do you know?

THE DEPONENT: He was an annual filer.

MR. SHERKIN: Okay.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay. Then if you go down the page,
you’ll see a million dollar -- you’ll see highlighted
a million dollar adjustment loan account to actual and
it says, “YE adjustment.” Would that be yearend
adjustment?

A. Yep. Yes.

Q. And would that be in the nature of what
you were telling me about earlier where MNP would, on
a yearend basis, make recommendations as to whether
shareholder loan accounts should be adjusted?

A. I would -- I wouldn’t know for sure
because I’d have to go back and check that. I’d have
to go back and check that specific investment, what it
related to. I just don’t know.

Q. And so what was the effect of this
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adjustment?

A. His loan account would have been
adjusted by a million dollars. So he would have
reduced his loan account by a million dollars.

Q. So this would have reduced, in essence,
his liability to his shareholder’s loan, right?

A. It would reduce the liability to him.

0. And then we see an invoice for four
million, two thousand, six hundred dollars, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And would that invoice be in the nature
of what you were telling me earlier this morning where
at the end of the year there would be a recommendation
from MNP to Mr. Saskin as to the amount of the
management fee that he should be invoicing?

A. I think. 1I’d have to look at the file
but I mean you’ve got to appreciate these files are
nine years old, right? But I think, but I don’t know
for sure. I’'d have to look at the file.

Q. Okay. Can you advise me, once you’ve
reviewed the file, what this relates to?

A. Sure.

Q. And if you have a copy of the invoice,
to produce it?

MR. CHAITON: Which invoice?
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THE DEPONENT: You’ve already asked for the
invoice. If I have the invoice I will gladly produce
it.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Thank you.

UNDERTAKING NO. 4

THE DEPONENT: So are you going to write —--
is someone writing this ---

MR. CHAITON: But I didn’t see that number,
the four million two?

THE DEPONENT: Right there. He’s asking
about that specific adjustment so I have to look in
the file to see what we did.

MR. CHAITON: Okay.

THE DEPONENT: And I don’t know how I’'m
going to
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And Mr. Cole, so the effect of this is
Mr. Saskin’s shareholder loan account now went into a
negative position, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And this invoice, and I appreciate you
don’t have it in front of you, but to the best of your
information or recollection, would it reflect cash
actually used by Mr. Saskin during that year or is

this, in essence, a distribution of profit of some
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JEREMY COLE -
kind?
A. I don’t remember.
MR. SHERKIN: Neil, they’re just matching
what he took out, that’s all it is.
THE DEPONENT: I don't -- I don’t remember.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay. You’ll ---
MR. SHERKIN: Neil, do you mind if I ask?
There’s a million different -- like if you look down

the same page there’s like Toledo Roofing and, you
know, Signature Systems and, you know, a number of
different contractors. Was he just using as a slush
fund to pay for his personal properties and then you
bounce it out at the end of the year? So if he owned
his home or the house that was registered in his
wife’s name, he would use UMI to just pay for those
bills

THE DEPONENT: I have no idea what those
bills are.

MR. SHERKIN: Because he wasn’t operating
any business, right, so

THE DEPONENT: Correct but I have no idea
what those bills are for.

MR. SHERKIN: Okay.

THE DEPONENT: Not a clue.

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305
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JEREMY COLE - 46

MR. SHERKIN: Okay, thanks.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And similarly, towards the bottom of
the page and you’ll see on a monthly basis there’s
references to a BMS Mortgage. Do you know whether the
mortgage in question related to his personal home?

A. I do not.

MR. CHAITON: Can we get into a timeframe
that’s more relevant?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Well, go off the record
for a minute.

OFF THE RECORD (9:56 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (9:58 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Page 33, about a third of the way down
the page you’ll see highlighted --

A. Mm~-hmm.

Q. -— a 1.5 million dollar transaction.

It says, “As per discussion with Alan Saskin and
Jeremy Cole on September 28, 2011, transfer balance of
director’s account from Alan Saskin to Doreen Saskin.”
Can you explain to me what this entry would relate to
or reflect?

A. Alan and I must have had a meeting on

September 28th, 2011 and out of that meeting we
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175.

JEREMY COLE -

discussed transferring some of his loan account to

Doreen.

0. And would this have been done for tax

purposes?

A. I do not recall why -- why we did it.

MR. RABINOVITCH: 1I’'d like you to undertake

to produce any memos or correspondence you have

relating to this specific transaction.

MR. CHAITON: Yes.

MR. SHERKIN: This would have been a

positive or a negative? So did he have a positive or

negative account that ---

THE DEPONENT: He was owed money.

MR. SHERKIN: Pardon?

THE DEPONENT: He was owed money.

MR. SHERKIN: So he just gifted his wife.

Now, you would have then picked that million and a

half dollar gain on her income tax return?

THE DEPONENT: It’s not a taxable event.

MR. CHAITON: In any event, we’ll take that

under advisement, okay?
UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 5

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. So just so I understand the effect of

this, this transaction then reduced Alan’s liability
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JEREMY COLE - 48

to UMI in terms of -- or reduce the amount of his
shareholder’s loan account by a million five --

A. Correct.

Q. -—- and presumably increase Doreen’s by
a million five, is that correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay.

MR. LEVY: Just you go off the record?
OFF THE RECORD (10:00 A.M.) ---

UPON RESUMING (10:01 A.M.) -—--
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Page 39. We’re now into Doreen
Saskin’s shareholder’s account and I take it we see
the corresponding entry for this million and a half
dollar adjustment?

A. Yep.

Q. And above that, in the same account
number, we see a further adjustment of a million
dollars that took place October 30th, 201072

A. Yep.

Q. So what was the effect of these two
transactions on Doreen’s shareholder loan account?

A. It would increase her shareholder loan
by 2.5 million.

Q. Okay. And so as at September 29th,
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JEREMY COLE -

2011, her shareholder’s loan account was roughly 2.9

million dollars, right?

A. Correct.

0. And then we see the immediate next

transaction is that same day, an invoice or INV I

assume means invoice?

A. That’s the -—- I don’t think it’s an

invoice but okay.

Q. Do you have any —---

A. I think that’s just the way they --

they code it.

Q. To your knowledge did Doreen ever

render any invoices?

A. I think -- again I don’t recall but I
can see two lines down that she did, so
Q. Okay. So let’s start with the three

million dollar term of action two lines up. That

refers to September 29, 2011 and a three million

dollar -- would this be a payment or a book entry?
A. I think it’s a payment.
Q. So you’ve got a three million dollar

payment from UMI to Doreen on September 29, 2011,

same day that a million and a half was reallocated

from Alan’s shareholder loan account to Doreen,

correct?
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JEREMY COLE - 50

A. Correct.

Q. And looking at this, is it fair to
conclude that the transfer of the one and a half
million dollars from Alan’s shareholder loan account
to Doreen’s was intended really as an offset against
the three million dollars that same day?

A. Yep.

Q. In other words, with the effect of
cleaning out whose shareholder’s account, loan
account, to pretty close to zero?

A. It does appear that way, yeah.

0. Okay. And is it fair to say that
likely was it a series of tax driven transactions? Or
tax motivated?

A. Yes.

Q. And in terms of the payment to Doreen
of three million dollars, do you have any idea what
services Doreen would have been providing UMI in
exchange for three million dollars?

A. I don’t think it’s -- I don’t think
it’s for services, I think it’s just the money’s now
owed to Doreen so she took the money out.

Q. So in essence, what ended up happening,
if you summarize the transactions, is a million and a

half dollars that was previously owed to Alan was
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JEREMY COLE - 51

moved over to Doreen’s account and then Doreen took
three million out of which one and a half is
previously to Alan’s shareholder’s loan account?

A. Yep.

Q. Okay. And would the same
characterization apply in respect of the million
dollar adjustment the year prior?

A. Yes.

0. And then below the three million dollar
transaction we see what looks like a reference to
management fee for Doreen, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Do you have any knowledge as to why
Doreen would be paid a management fee in circumstances
where she was providing those services?

A. She must have provided services that
year.

Q. Do you have any recollection of Doreen
ever providing any services?

A. I have no recollection of the specific
fee but it’s there so she must have provided
something.

Q. Okay, that wasn’t gquite my gquestion.
Do you have any recollection of Doreen actually

providing services to Urbancorp Management Inc.?
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JEREMY COLE -

You’ve told me she previously didn’t, correct?

A. I -1 ---

MR. CHAITON: I don’t think you have to
answer that question.

THE DEPONENT: Okay.

MR. CHAITON: This is not about Doreen.
REFUSAL NO. 2
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Was this just a form of, in essence,
tax affecting getting monies out of UMI and UTMI and
their project companies?

MR. CHAITON: Sorry —---

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. In other words, splitting it between
Doreen and Alan? Was that really Jjust to ensure it
was being done tax efficiently?

A. I do not recall why that was done in

2010. I don’t remember.

52

Q. So let’s go back to page 33 and halfway

down the page you’ll see October 31, 2011. What I
assume is an invoice for management fees for Alan

Saskin of a million, four hundred and thirteen

thousand, six hundred and thirty dollars? Would this

again be reflective of the yearend recommendations of

MNP?
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JEREMY COLE -

A Yeah.

Q. And this would be ---

A. In conjunction with Alan.

Q Right. Okay. Fair enough. And this
would presumably reflect monies previously, actual

cash previously used by Alan Saskin and then

ultimately reflected in an invoice for management

fees?

A. It may not have been used at that
point. It may be we may have wanted to build up a
credit balance. It would depend on the tax planning

at the time.

Q. Okay. And then the next entry says,
“To correct intercompany yearend ADJ” -- I assume
means adjustment?

A. Correct.

Q. -— “per MNP.” And you’ll see an entry

for four million, seventy-one thousand dollars?
A. Mm~-hmm.
Q. What’s the effect of this yearend
adjustment?

A. It reduces his loan account.

Q. Okay. And do you have any information

about the nature of that adjustment --

A. I would not ---
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JEREMY COLE - 54

Q. -- why it was made?

A. I would not recall why adjustment was
made eight years ago.

Q. Or where that four million dollars was
reallocated? I assume it would have had to have been

reallocated somewhere.

A. It’s probably -- if I had to guess, it
would probably -- it was probably sitting in accounts
payable. It was already paid so it would have been

offset, but I have no idea.

MR. SHERKIN: It’s been offset, Neil, so he
could flatten out the books.

THE DEPONENT: I have no idea.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. But to that effect it was to basically

again reduce his shareholder loan account to zero?

A. Correct.
Q. And was there a tax reason why you had
to reduce both Mr. and Mr. (sic) Saskin’s shareholder

loan accounts to close to zero at the yearend?

A. Well, you just didn’t want them to be -
- owe the money -- we didn’t necessarily at the time
want them to owe the company money because then it
could be deemed as shareholder --

MR. SHERKIN: Twenty-four month -- twelve
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JEREMY COLE - 55

months after on that (inaudible) —---

THE DEPONENT: Yeah. It’'s a ——-
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Hold on. I'd like --

MR. CHAITON: Let the witness answer.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Kevin, I’'d like the
witness’ answer.

MR. SHERKIN: I know (inaudible).

MR. RABINOVITCH: I know you do but

THE DEPONENT: So do you. It gets added to
his or her income if it’s in a debit balance after 12
months.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. So the idea is where possible to try to
more or less zero out the shareholder loan accounts at
yearend?

A. Correct.

Q. And again this is done for accounting
purposes, tax purposes, right?

A. Correct.

MR. SHERKIN: Just it makes it cleaner,
Neil. They’re going to have to pay the tax anyway.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Go off the record for a

minute.

--- OFF THE RECORD (10:10 A.M.) ---
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-—— UPON RESUMING (10:10 A.M.) ---

213.

214.

215.

216.

217.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. You’ll see highlighted further down the
page an entry for Twain Jewellers. I take it a
$186,000.00 payment at Twain Jewellers was not in the
ordinary course of UMI’s business and was probably an
expense of Mr. Saskin and that’s why it’s reflected on
his shareholder loan account?

A. It sounds like a reasonable assumption.

Q. Okay. And further down the page you’ll
see highlighted again a bank draft payable to Downtown
Porsche. I take it that UMI was not in the business
of buying and selling automobiles?

A. No, 1t was not.

Q. This would have been a personal
purchase by Mr. Saskin that was an expense to his
shareholder loan account?

A. Presumably.

Q. Okay. And is it your understanding,
looking at this entry, that what likely occurred is
that UMI paid Downtown Porsche for the vehicle and
then charged the expense to his shareholder loan
account?

A. That is likely, vyeah.

Q. Okay. In fact we’ll see later on that
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JEREMY COLE - 57

happens with other vehicles as well. And if you turn
to page 34, you’ll see at the top of the page one line
down, a series of four entries. It says,
“Transactions for the month of March 2012.” And if
you go through the shareholder loan accounts you’ll
see that’s consistent for each and every month that
there’s a series of monthly transactions that are
charged to Mr. Saskin’s shareholder loan accounts. To
your knowledge, would that just reflect credit cards
that were paid by UMI and the payments allocated to
Mr. Saskin?

A. I have no idea what’s in those amounts.

Q. Can I ask you to check MNP’s files to

see if you have any information relating to generally

what this --
A. We wouldn’t ---
Q. -—- GL description would be?
A. We wouldn’t have that. I mean we can

look but we wouldn’t have it, because we wouldn’t have
asked.

Q. So —--

A. We would have just assumed these were
amounts that went for the benefit of Alan.

Q. Okay.

A. We didn’t look at details. We wouldn’t
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JEREMY COLE - 58

have done any work. I have no -- I have no idea what
they are.

Q. I'm not asking granularly what specific
transactions they relate to. What I'm asking is more

generally where each and every month you see, you
know, four or five entries that are all identical in
transactions for the month of, that are charged to a
shareholder loan account. At any time did MNP just

ask what does this relate to?

A. No.
Q. Okay. And I take it it’s your belief
and assumption this is -- or this represents payments

that UMI made for Alan’s benefit that were charged to
Alan’s shareholder loan account?

MR. CHATITON: Well, before you get there, so
MNP didn’t make these entries, right? They were
presumably done by the bookkeeper or the ---

MR. RABINOVITCH: I understand that.

MR. CHATITON: Who I assume you would have
asked what they were about. So I don’t know what
MNP’s understanding, how that helps in terms of what
they actually relate to, because he’s guessing to a
certain extent.

THE DEPONENT: I am guessing.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
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JEREMY COLE - 59

Q. Okay. So rather than guessing, would
you agree with me that to the extent these
transactions are reflected on the shareholder loan
account of Mr. Saskin, that would reflect the fact
that these are transactions UMI paid for for the
benefit of Mr. Saskin? That’s why they’re on the Alan

Saskin share —-—-

A. What was the first -- how did you start
that sentence? Am I -- you said ---

Q. Right. Would you agree with me?

A. Yeah, I would agree with you.

0. Okay. Go off the record for a minute.

OFF THE RECORD (10:15 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (10:15 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. You’ll see about halfway down the page
you’ll see in the middle column under the detailed
memo references to Alan’s house. Do you know what
property that would have related to in 20122 Would
that have been 21 Boswell?

A. I have no idea.

Q. Okay. And further down the page you’ll
see “10.31.2012 INV: 155 Cumberland.” 155 Cumberland
is the condo that Alan and Doreen lived in until

recently, correct?
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A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And then we see “Harris Sheaffer
In Trust, $102,000.00.” 1Is it fair to say that was a
payment to Harris Sheaffer In Trust relating to the
condominium?

A. That’s what it -- I have no knowledge
or recollection of that specific transaction. That’s
what the description says. I would know nothing more
than what’s in the description.

Q. And are you aware of UMI making
payments of any kind in relation to the condominium at
155 Cumberland?

A. I wouldn’t be aware. I wouldn’t be

aware to the positive and I wouldn’t be aware to the

negative. I have no idea.
Q. You just don’t know?
A. I just don’t know.

Q. And then you’ll see “10.31.2012, 2011
management salary, Alan Saskin to reflect payment of
fee, $565,000.00.” So does this reflect Jjust an

accounting entry, an invoice --

A. Correct.

Q. -—- or 1is this an actual cash payment?

A. It’s not a cash payment. The fees were
always just credited to Alan’s loan account. He never
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took the fee out in cash at the yearend, it was always
just credited to his loan account.

Q. Okay. So he would actually, in
essence, take money from UMI in one of two ways:
either, as we talked about it, either through
shareholder loans where possible would be zeroed out
at yearend --

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. -—- or alternatively I guess through
some management fees that were actually paid to him?

A. No, they weren’t paid. The funds were
paid throughout the year and at the end of the year we
would record an entry to categorize all that money as
a management fee. So it was Jjust how we -- how we did
it at the end of the year.

Q. Okay. And so i1if you look at page 35
you’ll see highlighted ---

MR. CHAITON: Sorry, where are we?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Page 35, Mr. Chaiton.

MR. CHAITON: Okay.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. You’ll see we’ve highlighted in yellow
again sort of this generic description of wvarious
transactions for specific months and you’ll see

there’s just for four months alone, there’s almost a
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million dollars of transactions that flow through his
intercompany loan account -- or shareholder loan
account I should say?

A. Mm—-hmm.

Q. Do you have any knowledge as to what

these would relate to?

A. I have no knowledge.
Q. Okay. And you’ll see references in the
detailed memo on page 35 to various -- really Rogers

Wireless, I assume it’s cellular phones, attributable
to Doreen Saskin, Evan Saskin and Andrew Saskin. Evan
and Andrew are Alan’s sons?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And I take it they’re being
allocated to Alan’s shareholder loan account because
Evan and Andrew provide no services to UMI, is that
correct?

A. As far as I know.

Q. And you’re certainly not aware of them
providing active services to Urbancorp?

A. They may have worked for Urbancorp. I
don’t remember.

Q. And then on page 36, 10.31.2013, a
management fee of 4.8 million dollars in respect of

Mr. Saskin?
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A. Mm-hmm.

Q. And you’re saying this is just, in
essence, a bookkeeping entry?

A. Correct.

Q. So this would reflect cash previously
drawn by Mr. Saskin?

A. Well, it’s just a credit to his loan
account. I think it’s a 4.5 million dollar management
fee and $302,000 of HST.

Q. And what would the basis or logic
behind declaring a 4.5 million dollar management fee
have been?

A. That was the fee that he determined for
his year ended whatever that year was.

Q. And we see just prior to declaring that
management fee that his shareholder loan balance was
about 3.4 million dollars?

A. Correct.

Q. So that would have had the effect of
eliminating the shareholder loan balance and he would
have then had a negative shareholder loan account of
1.4 million dollars?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And we see that same day,

10.31.2013, a further series of transactions and
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you’ll see MNP yearend adjustment to re-class Alan’s
loan, $610,000.00. So what was that transaction?

What’s the nature of that transaction?

A. Don’t remember.
249. Q. What was the effect of that
transaction?
A. I don’t know what the other side of the

entry is so I don’t know. So unless you can point to
me where the other side of the six ten is, I don’t
know where it’s coming from.

250. Q. Sure. Go off the record for a second.

-—-- OFF THE RECORD (10:22 A.M.) ---

-—-—- UPON RESUMING (10:22 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

251. Q. And then you’ll see another yearend
adjusting entry right below it to record payments from

UTM and adjusting entry is five million dollars?

A. Mm~-hmm.

252. Q. What’s the nature of that adjustment?
A. I don’t know. I don’t know.

253. Q. And what’s the effect of that

transaction or adjustment on Alan’s shareholder loan
account?
A. It increases his loan account.

254. Q. Right. And then that same day ---
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MR. LEVY: Owing to him. Yes.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Right. So at that point, 5.7 million
dollars is owing to Alan, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And then that same day we see another.
It looks like MNP yearend adjustment transferring loan
account to UTM, 3.7 million dollars and the effect of
that transaction would be to reduce Alan’s shareholder

loan balance, correct?

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. So now UMI owes Alan 3.7 less —--

A. Correct.

Q. --— 3.7 million less?

A Yeah.

Q. And we see a further yearend adjustment

to reclassify capital (inaudible) from UTMI to Alan
Saskin of 1.9 million dollars. And what’s the nature
of that reclassification, sir, or adjustment?

A. I don’t remember.

Q. Okay. But what we see is a series of
it looks like MNP recommended yearend adjustments at
the end of 2013, the net effect of which is when done,
effectively again clears out Mr. Saskin’s shareholder

loan account to pretty close to zero, correct?
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A. To $140,000.00.

Q. Right. And is it fair to conclude,
sir, that these shareholder loan adjustments or these
yearend adjustments, were again driven by tax
considerations?

A. I —— I don’t remember these specific
adjustments so I can’t comment on why they were done.

Q. Okay.

A. Like the fee is easy, the other ones I
don’t remember.

Q. But would you agree with me that in all
likelihood, given it’s the same day, the fee wasn’t
determined in isolation from the other yearend
adjustments?

A. I would make that assessment, that’s
correct.

Q. So in other words what you really have
is a series of adjustments, the net effect of which is
to more or less clean out his shareholder loan
balance?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. Can I ask you to check MNP’s
files and produce for me whatever documentation there
is around the series of almost 15 million dollars of

adjustments and invoices?
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A. Mm-hmm. Is someone writing this down?
MR. CHAITON: Yes, I’ve got it.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Yes.

—-—— UNDERTAKING NO. 5

266.

267.

MR. SHERKIN: That’s where our job is and
send you a list when it’s over.

THE DEPONENT: Right. But how long -- and
how quickly do you need this stuff just so I know?

MR. CHAITON: We’ll talk. We’ll talk about
it after.

THE DEPONENT: Okay.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Let’s continue down the page 36.

MR. CHAITON: Sorry, 1s it a memo you’re
looking for or --

MR. RABINOVITCH: Go off the record.

MR. CHAITON: -- whatever documents?

OFF THE RECORD (10:26 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (10:26 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. Then we see highlighted on that same
page 36 a series of entries or transactions relating
to the Sandra Ainsley Gallery. I take it, sir, that
the fact that these are reflected in the shareholder

loan account of Mr. Saskin suggests that Mr. Saskin
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bought some artwork from the Sandra Ainsley Gallery

and had UMI pay for it?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.

MR. SHERKIN: Do you know where the -- they
have a Reopelle painting. Do you know where it is on

the books? It’s worth a number of millions of
dollars?

THE DEPONENT: I have no idea what’s in
their art collection, not a clue.

MR. SHERKIN: And do you know who paid for
it?

THE DEPONENT: Like I just said I have no
idea anything about their personal like art or
anything like that.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay.

MR. SHERKIN: Well, I don’t know if it’s
personal or not, I'm just asking ---

THE DEPONENT: I have -- I don’t know.

MR. SHERKIN: I see. Okay. Next.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Let’s keep going. Page 37, Mr. Cole.
A. Yeah.
Q. You’ll see an entry 08.19.2014. T

assume that reference looks like it’s an invoice from
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Chestnut Park Real Estate for $84,750°7

A. Yep.

Q. Do you know whether this would be real
estate commissions relating either to the sale of
Boswell or the purchase of Cumberland?

A. I have no idea what this relates to.

Q. Okay. And do you know whether MNP
would have a copy of the invoice from Chestnut Park?

A. It would be highly unlikely that we
would have this invoice, but I could never say for
sure because I don’t know. But it would be highly,
highly unlikely.

Q. If, in reviewing your files, you come
across it, can you please produce it?

A. Sure thing.

Q. As well as any other invoices relating
to 21 Boswell or 155 Cumberland?

A. When you say ‘invoices’, what are you
referring to?

Q. Invoices for real estate commissions or
evidence of payments by UMI on Alan’s behalf --

A. Well, we wouldn’t ---

Q. -- in relation to either 21 Boswell or
155 Cumberland?

A. Okay. Can we talk for one second?
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MR. CHAITON: Yes. Excuse me. Off the
record.
SHORT BREAK (10:29 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (10:48 A.M.) -—--

MR. CHAITON: So just for the record,
Counsel, you’ve been asking for some documents that
are actually documents of some of the corporations
which Alan Saskin may not have been a shareholder, so
for purposes of this examination, we’ll just agree to
take those under advisement until we’ve reviewed them
and then we’ll let you know whether we’re prepared to
produce them or not.
UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 6

MR. SHERKIN: Okay, Harvey, on that vein, we
were told initially when Alan went bankrupt -- well,
when he filed for a proposal that he was the
shareholder and three years later, when he was going
to go back, we were told he may not be the
shareholder. So the only question I have, Mr. Cole,
is you guys never -- because they weren’t audited, you
never examined the minute books? Just basically what
you were told?

THE DEPONENT: Every tax return we’ve ever
filed has shown of UMI that the trust was the

shareholder.
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MR. CHAITON: But they are corporate records
as opposed to Alan’s personal records.

MR. SHERKIN: No, no, but you never -- there
are Notice to Readers and you never verified any of
that ---

THE DEPONENT: I never reviewed the minute
books if that’s what you’re asking. No.

MR. SHERKIN: Okay. And there’s a number of
trusts so which trust are you talking about?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay.

MR. CHAITON: Right.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Let’s continue. We were on page 37
before the break, Mr. Cole.

A. Yep, Chestnut Park.

Q. And just finished Chestnut Park and
we’ll see the 2014 management fee of 1.13 million
dollars. Again I take it this would have been an
invoice that was prepared in consultation with MNP
based on recommendations of MNP, but ultimately
decided by Alan-?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And then below that you’ll see a
yearend adjustment, MNP yearend adjustment that

combine Alan’s intercompany to just one account. So I
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assume this must be an MNP recommendation to actually
combine I guess multiple intercompanies into the one
account?

A. Correct.

Q. And again, we see at the end of 2014 or
the end of -- would this be the end of fiscal 201472

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. So the end of fiscal 2014, the
effect of both the management fee and the yearend
adjustment is ultimately to zero out the shareholder’s
loan account again?

A. Correct, yeah.

Q. And as we discussed earlier, I take it
we can agree that the reason for these transactions is
likely tax driven?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. Then we see towards the bottom
of the page an invoice, Alan Saskin, Downtown Porsche
for $90,676.00. I take it again UMI is not in the
business of commercially buying and selling vehicles?

A. Not that I'm aware of.

Q. Okay. So again would it be your
understanding this would be Mr. Saskin buying a
Porsche and having UMI pay for the Porsche but then

expensing it to his shareholder loan account?
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JEREMY COLE - 73
A. Correct.
Q. Okay. And would the same hold true of
the next entry which is in respect of Tesla Motors
Canada ULC for $42,583.00? I take it the same would

likely hold true, this is a Tesla that Mr. Saskin was

purchasing?
A. Likely, vyes.
Q. Then page 38. We see a quarter of the

way down the page an entry “06.30.2015, Reclassify
balance in 1220.11.” 1Is that a specific account?
A. Yeah, so just like account 3800 is an

account, 1220 is an account.

Q. Do you know what 1220.11 would be?

A. 1220. I -- it’s one of the
intercompany accounts. I don’t know which one. I
have no idea. I’'m just looking at the list here.

There’s no 1220.11 so I don’t know.

Q. Okay. Could you undertake to advise me
what account 1220 would be, if you’re able to
determine that?

A. Sure.

UNDERTAKING NO. 6
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
Q. And this relates to UMI cheque issued

to HS, which is Harris Sheaffer, June 16, 2014, to be
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used as shortfall for Alan’s CIBC mortgage,
$255,000.00. So do I understand the effect of this
entry is that UMI paid $255,000.00 in respect of a
mortgage Alan had with CIBC that was initially charged
to some other entity and now has been reclassified and
charged to his shareholder loan account?

A. That’s what it appears, yes.

Q. And do you have any knowledge,
information or belief as to what mortgage Alan had
with CIBC?

A. I have no idea.

0. Do you have any information that it

related to his condo?

A. Again, I have no idea. I don’t know if
it’s in our files. ©Like I just -- I have no clue.
Q. Could you check your files and let me

know if you’re able to identify what this reference to
Alan’s CIBC mortgage 1s and in particular what
property it relates to?

MR. CHAITON: Again, given the extent of the
files that they have for 20 years, it’s a large
number, so I don’t want to make it too burdensome but
perhaps Mr. Cole will look at where he thinks it might
be and if it’s there, fine and if not, he’ll let us

know.
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UNDERTAKING NO. 7

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. Well, the good news
is at least we have specific date ranges on this one,
Mr. Chaiton. Go off the record for a minute.
OFF THE RECORD (10:55 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (10:55 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. On page 43 you’ll see highlighted
halfway down the page account 5410.02 which is titled

Management Salaries?

A. Yep.

Q. And you’ll see entries from 2010 to
2013.

A. Yes.

Q. Would these reflect the yearend

management invoices that you spoke of earlier?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And these would be done
ultimately at the yearend in conjunction with MNP to

tax effect or tax plan --

A. Correct.

Q. -- for that prior year?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. If we turn to actually page 1 of

Exhibit 3, we’re now in account 1055 and this is the -
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- it’s titled “Bank Account General.”

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. Would this account be the account that
actually reflects the cash position of UMI at any
given time?

A. I think so, yeah.

Q. So this is actually money going in and
out of UMI’s bank account, right?

A. Correct.

Q. And so towards the top of the page, for
example, we see 05.25.2010, Jjust as an example, a
deposit. It says, “Urbancorp Toronto Management, UTMI
for $100,000.00.” So would this, to your
understanding, be in the nature of the regular fees
that UMI would charge UTMI to ultimately pay Alan’s
expenses that we talked about earlier? 1In other words
that flowthrough?

A. I -- sure, I don’t know. I don’t know
what that specific fee is. But it could be, I don’t
know.

Q. Okay. But ultimately, in order for UMI
to pay whatever expenses it was paying, its only
source of cash was by charging UTMI, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And if you head towards the
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bottom of the page, you’ll see 10.03.11, a payment to
Doreen Saskin, three million dollars. Now, that’s not
a bookkeeping entry, that’s cash going out from UMI to
Doreen, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And do you have any information as to
the basis for that payment?

MR. CHAITON: Well, again, this is a UMI
payment to Doreen.

MR. RABINOVITCH: But we do know that Doreen
didn’t provide any services based on the evidence your
client’s provided, right?

MR. CHAITON: Excuse me.

OFF THE RECORD (10:59 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (10:59 A.M.) ---

MR. CHAITON: Without waiving the argument
that some of the questions relating to -- or similar
questions are not relevant to the examination, Mr.
Cole’s going to answer.

THE DEPONENT: This is just the same three
million that you referred to previously.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Right, but this is actually reflective

of the cash going out and paying Doreen, correct?

A. Correct.
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Q. Okay. And then we see in I guess it’s
October of 2011, a series of transactions where 3.35
million dollars is deposited in UMI’s account by UTMI
and 2.645 is deposited by TCC Urbancorp Bay Stadium,
correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And so as a result of those two
transactions, the balance in UMI’s bank account is
then 2.7 million dollars, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And then we see a transfer that same
day, 10.13.2011, to the Webster Family Trust of 2.5
million dollars, leaving a balance of $205,000.00,
correct?

A. I mean it’s -- yes, but again, like
none of these transactions, those three transactions
have anything to do with Alan.

Q. Well, but when you say have nothing to
do with Alan, what do you mean?

A. Well, Bay Stadium was not -- you know,
Alan was simply the GP of that and then Webster Trust
is just a trust. Like so some of these -- like these
transactions now are in the bank, not in Alan’s loan
account.

Q. No, I understand we’re looking at the
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bank statement -- effectively the bank statement --
A. Right.
Q. -- where the money is coming from and

where it’s going, right?

A. Right, but my understanding is I’'m only
supposed to talk about Alan. So if it’s the bank
statement -- like before I was fine because it was
Alan’s loan account, but in the bank statement, it
really should be about transactions that relate to
Alan and not necessarily about other entities.

Q. Okay. So let me help you with that.
Would it have been, to your knowledge, Alan giving
instruction and direction as to what company should be
depositing monies in UMI and where those monies should
be allocated or paid?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And I take it there was no one
else at Urbancorp with authority to make those
decisions?

A. I -—- I don’t know.

Q. In your experience it was Alan who
called the shots at Urbancorp?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And the monies that are

deposited by UTMI, for example, presumably come from
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monies UTMI received from the various Urbancorp
projects, correct?

A. Presumably, vyes.

Q. Because to your knowledge, UTMI itself
didn’t generate any actual revenues other than
providing services to the various Urbancorp companies?

A. Projects.

Q. Projects, fair enough. And in exchange
for providing services to the projects, it would then
render invoices for management fees or consulting fees
or overhead, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. So structurally that’s the way
it worked. So if we see money coming from UTMI into
UMI initially, that’s really project money coming down
to UTMI and then finding its way to UMI?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And then if we turn to page 2,
we see at the top of the page a series of million
dollar transactions. The first is a million dollars
comes into UMI from Webster Family Trust and then that
same day it’s wired from UMI to 17A which I believe is
UTMI. I take it that’s your understanding of those
transactions?

A. That’s my understanding.
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Q. Okay. Then you go halfway down the
page or actually bottom third, you’ll see two five
million dollar transactions, 12.27.20127?

A. Mm—-hmm.

Q. The first is Wire Transfer Company 15 -
- is it 15 to 6172

A. That’s what it says.

Q. Okay, so if we go back to your little
chart that’s Exhibit 2, that’s a wire transfer from

Aubergine to UMI?

A. That’s correct.

Q. And then we see a further wire from UMI
to UTMI?

A. Correct.

Q. So, 1in essence, this is Aubergine, in

essence, flowing five million dollars to UTMI? The
net effect at the end of the day and doing it through
UMI?

A. Correct.

Q. And do you know what the purpose of
this transaction was?

A. Can I speak to you?

MR. CHAITON: Sorry. Excuse.
OFF THE RECORD (11:05 A.M.) ---

UPON RESUMING (11:07 A.M.) ---
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MR. RABINOVITCH: Where were we?

MR. CHAITON: Okay. You were looking for an
explanation of the five million dollar transactions.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Yes.

A. So one of the partnerships had a
forgiveness of debt and in order not to have that
forgiveness of debt be taxable, we needed to set up
some loans so that we could apply the forgiveness of
debt against so that it wasn’t taxable.

Q. So, 1in essence, this is just again a
series of tax driven transactions?

A. Purely tax driven.

Q. Okay.

MR. SHERKIN: I wonder what they say at Gar
(ph) on that one.

THE DEPONENT: Just off the record.

OFF THE RECORD (11:07 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (11:07 A.M.) --—-
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. You’ll see at the top of the page
reference to a series of transactions. There’s three
highlighted yellow transactions that seem to all
relate to the termination fees paid to UTMI relating,

it says directly to UMI termination fees from Kings
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Club. Were you involved in any way in structuring the
termination of the management agreement between UTMI
and FCR in relation to Kings Club?

A. I don’t know what this is.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Go off the record for a
second.
OFF THE RECORD (11:09 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (11:09 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Was MNP involved in either structuring
or advising in respect of the termination of the
management agreement with FCR relating to Kings Club

in or around March of 20162

A. We would have provided Alan advice at
the time but I think we didn’t -- we didn’t determine
who was supposed to get what. Presumably it was in

the agreements he had with Kings Club.

Q. Okay. And then if you look at the
third entry, it says, “Payment of remaining management
fee from FCR to Kings -- for Kings Club wired to UMI,
not UTMI for $608,000.00.” Do you know why UMI
received the balance of the management fee as opposed
to UTMI?

A. No idea.

Q. Just one second. And to your knowledge
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was there any reason UMI should receive any part of
the termination fee when UTMI was the party to the
agreement?

MR. CHAITON: I'm not sure that’s a proper
question for this examination.
REFUSAL NO. 3
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And Mr. Cole, going back to Mr.
Saskin’s shareholder loan account, what’s the current
balance in that account?

MR. CHAITON: Based on?
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Based on the general ledger.

MR. CHAITON: This document?

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Yes.
A. It says 3.9 million.
Q. Three point nine million, okay. So who

owes who 3.9 million?

A. It says here that Alan -- sorry, Alan
owes Urbancorp Management 3.9 million.

Q. Okay. And what would the current
status of Doreen’s be?

A. I don’'t know if these are up to date or

if all the adjusting journal entries have been posted.
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Q. I suspect they have.

A. It’s $42,000. Because I don’t see any
adjusting journal entries in the "16 or ’'17, so

Q. Right. And the adjusting journal
entries would be what you’ve told us about earlier
where at the end of the year you would sit down and
try to figure out what’s most tax efficient?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. Why wouldn’t there have been or
did MNP go through the ordinary course of process in
716 and ’17 in relation to Alan and Doreen and
actually make recommendations for adjusting entries?

A. Yep.

Q. And can you provide us with whatever
was recommended in respect of the adjusting entries
for their respective shareholder accounts?

MR. CHAITON: Well, for Alan.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. I'm assuming there are two shareholder
accounts, right, Alan and Doreen?

A. Whatever Harvey will allow me to
provide you, I will provide.

Q. Let me put it ---

MR. SHERKIN: Harvey likes, it’s overbite

(ph), it’s everything, right?
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BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. There were two shareholder accounts,
right, one for Alan, one for Doreen?

A. Correct.

Q. And is it fair to assume that if you
made an adjusting entry to Alan’s, there would be a
corresponding entry on Doreen’s?

A. I don’t know.

Q. Okay. Well, I'd ask for both but at
minimum to provide us with Alan’s.

MR. CHAITON: Just the adjusting entries
for? For?

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

86

Q. I guess ’"16 through -- would there have

been recommendations for 18 as well? So 16 through

18?2 And if there’s anything in relation to 19 as

well.

A. It wouldn’t have been done yet. Are we

on or off?

THE REPORTER: We’re on.

THE DEPONENT: Okay.
UNDERTAKING NO. 8

THE DEPONENT: Please. Do you want to say
something? Do you want to ask something?

CONTINUED EXAMINATION BY MR. SHERKIN:
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Q. So he files ---

MR. CHAITON: Don’t help him.
BY MR. SHERKIN:

Q. So he files a CCAA proposal in I think
2015 or "16? I can’t remember.

MR. CHAITON: Sixteen.

MR. SHERKIN: Sixteen?

MR. CHAITON: Sixteen.

BY MR. SHERKIN:

Q. So because he’s now bankrupt, the
deemed date of bankruptcy would have been the date
when he first filed in ’16. So he took -- he
schlepped all his gelt (ph) out after, like it looks
like about three million. Has he account -- because
that he’s stuck with it. That’s a post-bankruptcy
obligation. Has he filed for all this? Has he taken
into income and how’s he paying the tax?

A. Alan has filed all his tax returns.

Q. But has all of this been picked up, his

personal income --

A. I don’t remember the --

Q. -— post 167

A. I don’t remember the ---

Q. Because it looks 1like he took out --

MR. RABINOVITCH: We’ve asked.
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BY MR. SHERKIN:

Q. -—- two million post.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Right. We’ve asked for an
undertaking to produce his tax returns.

THE DEPONENT: Have you? Not to me.

MR. CHAITON: From who?

MR. RABINOVITCH: I thought we had earlier.
If we haven’t I’'d like production of Alan’s tax
returns.

MR. CHAITON: Alan’s bankrupt. Hasn’t he
provided it to his Trustee?

MR. SHERKIN: No idea.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Go off the record.
OFF THE RECORD (11:15 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (11:16 A.M.) ---

CONTINUED EXAMINATION BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Mr. Cole, go to page 8.
A. Sorry?
MR. CHAITON: 87

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Page 8 of the GLs.
A. Okay.
Q. You’ll see promissory note receivable

of five million dollars. Was this part and parcel of

the same five million dollars --
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us about?

A.

Q.

JEREMY COLE - 89

Yes.

-- series of transactions you just told

I believe so, yes.

Okay. And then lower on that page do

you see advances to J. Saskin, E. Saskin, for wvarious

properties?

> 0

Q.

= Ol T

Yep.

Do you know who J. Saskin is?

I assume it’s Jill.

That’s his daughter?

Correct.

And do you know who E. Saskin is?
I assume it’s Evan.

Okay. And to your knowledge are Jill

or Evan shareholders of UMI?

A.

Q.

Through the trust.

So do I take it correctly that these

series of entries reflect that Jill and Evan are

indebted for various amounts to UMI in respect of

certain properties?

MR. CHAITON: I don’t think -- don’t answer

that question.

REFUSAL NO.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
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Q. Then lower on the page you’ll see a
loan receivable of 5.168 million dollars? That'’s
reclassified to intercompany? It says, “As done in
Company 17A.” 17A we know is UTMI. This is September
30th, 2014. And then we see an offsetting entry, “MNP
yearend adjustment to be classified while receivable
to UTM account.” Can you just explain to me what

these entries mean?

A. I honestly don’t remember now. I’'d
have to -- I mean I know what our entry would be was
just to re-class the loan to the proper place. So if

I had to guess, and I don’t know for sure, 1is that

some transaction was done. The internal bookkeeper
set it up -- set up a new account and we said, ‘No,
no, no, you should go back to the -- you already have

an account, why do you have a new one?’ So we just
reclassified it to the old one just to combine like
accounts. If I had to guess, that’s what it would be.
Q. So the net effect of this, just so I
understand, it is in essence a loan receivable of

5.168 million dollars gets reclassified from UMI to

UTMI?
A. It’s a loan payable. 1It’s a credit.
Q. Sorry, loan payable by whom?
A. Don’t know. I guess it’s by 17A, by --
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Q. UTMI?
A. -— UTMI.
Q. So maybe just walk me through. You’re

saying there’s a loan payable by UTMI to UMI, is that
what you’re saying?

A. A loan payable by UMI to UTMI.

Q. Okay. And that gets reclassified or is
that the last step of the transaction?

A. The last step of the transaction, it
gets reclassified to the UTM account.

0. So UMI, as a result of this series of
transactions, now has a loan payable to UTMI?

A. Sorry, say that again?

Q. As a result of these two transactions,

what’s the end result?

A. Nothing. ©Net to zero.
Q. Okay. And then page 9, you’ll see the
first transaction. It says, “Land transferred by A.

Saskin to UMI, Geothermal Lands in the name of
Kingstown North Inc.”
A. Sorry, where is this? What page?

Q. Page 9.

A. Sorry.
Q. First entry.
A. Yep.
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Q. Three million dollar entry that talks
about Mr. Saskin transferring land to UMI.

A. Correct.

Q. And it’s reflected as a three million
dollar transaction.

A. Correct.

Q. So just so I understand correctly, this
transaction would reflect Alan transferring certain
property to UMI and UMI would then be indebted to Mr.
Saskin for three million dollars?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And then you’ll see an entry
about a quarter of the way down the page, “2.365
million dollars moved Geothermal transactions from UMI
to UNKI, the apparent owner of Fusion Geothermal.” Do
you know what that relates to?

MR. CHAITON: Again we’re getting into areas
that don’t relate to Alan’s personal affairs.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay.

REFUSAL NO. 5
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Page 13. You’ll see there’s one
highlighted entry.

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. It’s “06.01.2013, Management Fee Alan
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Saskin, 4.802 million dollars.” This would just, 1if I

understand correctly, reflect the yearend, the

invoice?

A
Q
A.
Q

Correct.
For 2013, correct?
Correct.

And then if you go to page 14, you see

an invoice “Management Fee Alan Saskin, 10.31.2013,

4.802 million dollars.” This is now a second invoice

for management fees for 2013, is that correct?

A.

offset each

positive.

Q.

I guess it’s the same one once they

other. One’s a negative and one’s a

Okay. Any idea why there would have

been two invoices rendered in 20137

A.

money going

It’s just a

Q.

A.

Q.

shareholder

A.

shareholder

Q.

NETWORK

There wasn’t two invoices. One was
out, then one’s coming right back in.
-- it’s just a --—-

Circling the money?

Correct.

Okay. So what’s the net effect on his
loan account of these transactions?

The net effect is that it makes his
loan account larger.

Okay. If you turn to page 18 you’ll
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see various references to invoices for management fees
for Alan Saskin that aren’t yearend invoices.

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. Do you have any idea why there would
have been references to interim invoices as opposed to
just the one yearend kind of adjusting invoice?

A. Sometimes throughout the year Christine
would have just posted certain amounts to Alan as
management fees.

Q. For what purpose on an interim basis?
Do you know?

A. I don’t know.

Q. Okay. If you turn to page 21, account
2401, “Loans payable A. Saskin.”

MR. CHATITON: Sorry, what page?

THE DEPONENT: Okay, yeah, I see it.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Page 22.

MR. CHAITON: Yes.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. So we see the first entry under that
heading reflects the three million dollar transfer of
the, we’ll call the bridge Geothermal Lands, right?

A. Mm-hmm.

0. And as a result of that, three million

dollars is owed by UMI to Alan, correct?
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A. Correct.

Q. Then we see 10.31.13, “MNP yearend
adjustment to transfer 1.5 million of shareholder loan
to UTM.”

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. The effect of which I assume is that
UMI now owes Alan only a million five instead of three
million bucks?

A. Correct.

Q. Why would MNP have recommended
transferring half of that indebtedness to UTM at that
point in time?

A. I can’t recall. 1I’d have to look in my
files to obtain that.

Q. Can you please do so and provide any
documents relating to that yearend adjustment?

MR. CHAITON: That’s appropriate.

THE DEPONENT: Yeah.

UNDERTAKING NO. 9
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And then we see the following year at
the yearend “MNP yearend adjustment to combine Alan’s
intercompany to just one account.” Do you know what
that would reflect?

A. There was obviously more than one
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account. We just combined it.

Q. Okay. So the net result of those three
transactions is that UMI is indebted to Alan on
account of loans payable in the amount of $939,000.007?

A. Correct.

Q. Page 23. You’ll see right at the
bottom of the page --

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. -—- an invoice. It says, “Management
fee Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 3.593 million
dollars.” Would this reflect UMI invoicing UTMI for

3.593 million dollars?

A. It would be some other number with HST
or GST.

Q. Okay, but the gross including --

A. Yeah.

Q. -- tax is the 3.593 million dollars,
right?

A. That’s what it appears.

Q. So again this is a way -- this reflects

a transaction to enable UMI to bring money in from
UTMI?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. If we could go off the record

for a second.
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--—- OFF THE RECORD (11:28 A.M.) ---

-—— UPON RESUMING (11:30 A.M.) ---

405.

406.

407.

408.

409.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Page 27, bottom third of the page
you’ll see references to “Transaction with Paramount
Structures and Franline”?

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. Do you know what these transactions
relate to?

MR. CHAITON: Are they transactions with
Alan, do you know?

THE DEPONENT: I don’t know.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
Q. Any idea? You ---
A. I know -- I know what they relate to, I

just don’t know i1if they’re related to Alan personally

or not. I’d have to -- I just don’t know.
Q. Okay, but let’s take this ---
A. Well, let me just talk to him.
Q. sSure.

OFF THE RECORD (11:31 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (11:32 A.M.) ---

THE DEPONENT: I’'m reasonably sure that it
relates to some of the trade settlements that were

happening.
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BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. So these entries relating to various
trades I take it would reflect Alan either personally
assuming or having UMI assume project liabilities to

various trades?

A. That I don’t know. That I don’t know.
I don’t know the -- I know it had to do with the trade
settlement. I don’t know the specific details about
it.

Q. And this series of transactions took

place it looks like August through end of December
20157

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. That, to your knowledge, was during the
period of time Alan was trying to consummate the
Israeli Bond Raise?

A. Yeah.

Q. And to your knowledge Alan, as part of
trying to consummate the Canadian Bond Raise, was
personally assuming certain liabilities to take them
off the balance sheet of various call them bond co.
companies?

A. Yes.

Q. So is that likely what these

transactions reflect?
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A. Likely but don’t know for certain.
MR. RABINOVITCH: Go off the record for a
moment.

-—-— OFF THE RECORD (11:34 A.M.) ---

-—— UPON RESUMING (11:35 A.M.) ---

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

415. Q. On page 30, you’ll see an intercompany
loan relating to Landmark Building Corporation. Is
Landmark Building Corporation an Urbancorp company?
Sorry, a Saskin family company?

A. I believe it 1is.

416. Q. Do you know what the nature of its
business is?

A. I don't. I don’t -- it doesn’t ring a
bell. I'm just trying to think.

417. 0. It doesn’t seem to be listed on Exhibit

A. I guess I can
--—- OFF THE RECORD (11:36 A.M.) ---
-—-- UPON RESUMING (11:37 A.M.) ---
MR. CHAITON: So Mr. Rabinovitch, as far as
Mr. Cole understands, this is not an Alan Saskin
company and so it’s —---
MR. SHERKIN: It’s owned by the people from

Global Creek.
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MR. CHAITON: Anyway, so it’s not a subject
matter that we’re prepared to get into on the
examination.

REFUSAL NO. 6
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. To your knowledge, was Alan an officer
or director of Landmark?

A. I have no idea.

Q. Do you know whether Alan was the
directing mind of Landmark?

A. I have no idea.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. Go off the record.
OFF THE RECORD (11:37 A.M.) ---

UPON RESUMING (11:39 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Mr. Cole, I’'m showing you the T2125
from Mr. Saskin’s 2014 tax return.

A. Mm~-hmm.

Q. This would be a tax return that would
have been prepared by MNP?

A. This is just a summary, it’s not a tax
return.

Q. No, I know, but this was contained in
the tax return that was provided to us by the Trustee.

A. For which year?

NETWORK REPORTING & MEDIATION - (416)359-0305



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

423.

424.

425.

426.

427.

428.

JEREMY COLE - 101

Q. Well, it’s printed 2015. It looks 1like
it’s got information up to the end of 2014 based on
the five year comparative. So I assume this would
have likely have been included -- I can tell you it
was included in this 2015 return.

A. Okay.

Q. Would that make sense to you since this
was printed April 30th of 20157

A. Yeah, the one -- the 2014 number
doesn’t make sense to me but other than that, they

look fine.

Q. What doesn’t look ---
A. When did he go bankrupt?
Q. 2016.

MR. DRAKE: Sixteen. April of "16.

THE DEPONENT: Okay.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. What doesn’t make sense to you in
respect of 201472

A. Well, there’s no management fees so I
need the whole return. This is just one part of it so
it’s hard for me to talk about it.

Q. Fair enough. Well, let’s mark this as

Exhibit 4.

-—-- EXHIBIT NO. 4: T2125 FROM MR. SASKIN’S 2014 TAX
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RETURN.

429.

430.

431.

432.

THE DEPONENT: But this isn’t -- this is the

14 tax return.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. Yes.
A. Yeah.
Q. That’s right, which would be filed in

April of "15, right?

A. Correct.

MR. LEVY: This is the actual return.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay, you can show it to
Jeremy.

THE DEPONENT: Yes, i1if you show me the
return it’1ll be better than this.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Sure. Let’s go off the
record.
OFF THE RECORD (11:41 A.M.) ---
UPON RESUMING (11:41 A.M.) ---
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay, sorry. Going to Exhibit 4 of the
T2125, this reflects five years of sales commissions
or fees that Mr. Saskin received, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And would you agree with me that the

source of the sales commissions or fees would have
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been UMI?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. Now, this wouldn’t include
amounts that were expensed to his shareholder loan
account, correct?

A. I don’t know what you mean.

Q. In other words, Mr. Saskin renders
invoices, whether during the year or yearend, the
fiscal yearend, for his annual management fee or

consulting fee, right?

A. Correct.
Q. That’s what’s reflected on the T21257?
A. Correct.
Q. Right? During the course of the year

we’ve seen UMI is also paying for certain items that
end up being charged to Mr. Saskin’s shareholder loan
account?

A. Right, but the management fee then

clears that all out.

Q. Okay. Fair enough.
A. Is that it on this return?
0. Yes. So in that return there’s no

other source of income, I take it, other than the
management fees that would have been invoiced to UMI?

There were no other material source of income?
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A. He looks like he had some partnership
income for a million dollars. If that’s not material
then ---

Q. Okay. And do you know what the source

of that partnership income would have been?

A. I don’t know. It would have been one
of the partnerships through the Urbancorp Group. I
don’t know which one.

Q. Okay. Would you be able to determine
which partnership that income would relate to from
looking at the tax return?

A. I don’t think so but I’11 check. Nope,
SOrry.

Q. Okay. Can you undertake to advise what
the source of that income would have been?

MR. CHAITON: Sorry, this is Alan’s income?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Alan’s personal ---

THE DEPONENT: Alan’s personal income, yeah.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay.

UNDERTAKING NO. 10
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Then the next document which we’ll mark

as Exhibit 5 is Statement of Business or Professional

Activities of Mr. Saskin for 2016.

-—— EXHIBIT NO. 5: STATEMENT OF BUSINESS OR PROFESSIONAL
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ACTIVITIES OF MR. SASKIN FOR 2016.

443.

444,

445.

446.

4477 .

448.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Would this be a document that would be
completed by MNP in the course of preparing his annual
returns?

A. Yep.

Q. Okay. And if we take a look at Exhibit
5, we see it reflects business income of $592,000.00
for 2016, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And do you know what the source
of that business income was?

MR. CHAITON: Do you have the 2016 return?

THE DEPONENT: UMI.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Would have been UMI?
A. Yeah.
Q. If we go back to the general ledger,

Exhibit 3, are you able to show me where that five
hundred ---

A. I’'m guessing it’s not there but I also
said before I didn’t think that this ledger was
updated. So it’s probably not there because it was
probably not updated.

Q. Okay. Because the ledger does reflect
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activity into 2018.

A. Right, but it doesn’t -- I said when I
looked at it I didn’t -- it didn’t appear as though
our adjusting entries were posted. So it’s possible
that this was -- we did the work at yearend like we
always do —--

Q. Right.

A. -- and then it wasn’t posted in the UMI

books, which is why you don’t see it.

MR. SHERKIN: When Urbancorp went under in
2016 --

MR. RABINOVITCH: Sixteen.

MR. SHERKIN: -- who was doing the
bookkeeping after that? He didn’t have --

MR. LEVY: What are you asking for?

MR. SHERKIN: -- an army of accountants to
do it.

MR. RABINOVITCH: 2016 —---

THE DEPONENT: Well, he still had -- he
still had an internal person who was updating the
books. For some reason -- all the books were updated.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. Okay, so hold on. Let’s take ---

MR. LEVY: We never —---

MR. RABINOVITCH: Hold on, hold on. Let’s
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take ---
MR. LEVY: Can we just go off record?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Yes, sure.

-—-— OFF THE RECORD (11:45 A.M.) ---

-—— UPON RESUMING (11:46 A.M.) ---

451.

452.

453.

454 .

455.

456.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Back to Exhibit 5 and Mr. Cole, I think
you now have the full 2016 return there.

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. Exhibit 5 would be part of the 2016
return, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And so it’s your evidence that the

$592,000.00 in business income would have been from

UMI?
A. Yes.
Q. And ---
A. To my recollection.
Q. Okay. And that would have been on

account of management fees paid in 20167

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. And I take it we can agree that
those management fees are not reflective in the
Exhibit 3 general ledgers of UMI?

A. Correct.
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459.

460.

461 .
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Q. Are you aware of Mr. Saskin receiving
management fees from any entity other than UMI in
20167

A. I'm not. Sorry, I pressed the wrong
button.

Q. Okay. And the rest of the income
that’s reflected in --

A. No, I'm -- yeah.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Actually, do you want to
give him the ---

THE DEPONENT: Sorry, I pressed the wrong
button.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. That’s okay.

MR. LEVY: 1It’s late.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And the rest of the income that Mr.
Saskin reported in 2016, would that relate to the
disposition of assets in the course of the CCAA
proceedings?

A. I believe so, yes.

Q. Okay.

MR. LEVY: There is a UMI trial balance for
2016 if you want to see it.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Go off.
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--—- OFF THE RECORD (11:48 A.M.) ---

-—— UPON RESUMING (11:48 A.M.) ---

462.

463.

464.

465.

466.

467.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. So if I understand correctly, the MNP
would have adjusting entries for 2016 for UMI --

A. Correct.

Q. -— that would actually reflect
management fees paid to Mr. Saskin?

A. Correct.

Q. Can you produce for us whatever
adjusting entries or trial balance or other documents
MNP has reflecting the management fees payable or paid
to Mr. Saskin?

MR. CHAITON: Okay.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. And that would be from 2016 to the
present?

A. Okay.

Q. Thank you.

A. You’ re welcome.

UNDERTAKING NO. 11
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. I'm showing you next document which
we’1ll mark as Exhibit 6. It is a trial balance for

Urbancorp Management Inc. for the period ending --
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it’s fiscal yearend 2016.
A. Mm-hmm.

-—— EXHIBIT NO. 6: TRIAL BALANCE FOR URBANCORP MANAGEMENT

INC. FOR FISCAL YEAREND 2016
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

468. Q. Is this a document that would be
prepared internally by the company or is this an MNP
document?

A. Internal.

469. Q. Okay. And if I understand correctly,
we see reference on page 1 to a promissory note
receivable of five million dollars.

A. Mm-hmm.

470. Q. And then page 2, a promissory note
payable of five million dollars. That’s just that
series of offsetting transactions that you talked

about earlier today, right?

A. Correct.

471. Q. And so that leaves zeros in, right?
A. Correct.

472 Q. And then partway through page 2, you

see a loan payable A. Saskin, $939,000.00°?
A. Correct.
473. Q. So that would be a loan payable by UMI

to Mr. Saskin of $939,000.00 as at the date of this
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475.

476.

477 .

478 .
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GL?

A. See again, I don’t know if these are
correct because our adjustments haven’t been posted,
but based on just this statement, vyes.

Q. Okay. And do you know, sitting here
today, whether there were further adjusting entries to
Mr. Saskin’s loan payable?

A. I believe there to be.

Q. Okay. But I take it we’ll know when we
actually see whatever adjust ---

A. I think you’ve asked -- I think you’ve
asked for it already.

Q. Okay. And we see towards the bottom of
page 2, it says, “IC Urbancorp Toronto Management 2,
MGT 2.” That’s a reference to UTMI?

A. Correct.

Q. And we see a balance on the far right-
hand side of negative $7,654,213.617

A. Mm~-hmm.

Q. Does that mean that UMI owes UTMI 7.6
million dollars?

MR. CHAITON: Yes, and it’s not ---

MR. RABINOVITCH: UTMI is one of the CCAA
entities.

MR. CHAITON: Right.
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MR. RABINOVITCH: It’s a company that was
under the management and control of Mr. Saskin.

MR. CHAITON: I understand.

MR. RABINOVITCH: I'm just trying to
understand, does the entry simply reflect -- all I
really want to know is does the entry -- who owes who
money is the simple question?

MR. CHAITON: Again I’'m not sure how that
relates to property of Alan.

MR. SHERKIN: Because he’s an owner, he’s a
shareholder of this company so we need to know the
value of the asset. He’s listed as a shareholder of
UMI. So the intercompany meaning ---

MR. CHAITON: He’s not a shareholder of UMI.

THE DEPONENT: He’s not a shareholder.

MR. LEVY: He’'s got ---

MR. SHERKIN: First of all when he filed, he
disclosed he was a sole shareholder. Now he says he’s
a ——-—

THE DEPONENT: No, UTMI -- are we on the
record or off the record?

THE REPORTER: We’re on.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Let’s go off for a second.

-—-— OFF THE RECORD (11:52 A.M.) ---

-—-- UPON RESUMING (11:53 A.M.) —---
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BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Mr. Cole, my simple question in respect
of this reference to the intercompany with Urbancorp
Toronto Management is am I correct that this shows
that UMI owes Urbancorp Toronto Management 7.654
million dollars?

A. Yes.

Q. And then page 3, you’ll see a heading,
“Profit current year, 3800”7, it says, “Director A.
Saskin, 3801, Director D. Saskin.” And you’ll see
that on the far right-hand column you’ll see, %“3.198
million, eight hundred and thirty-six dollars for A.
Saskin and D. Saskin is $41,838.19.” 1Is this just a
reflection of the state of their shareholder loan
accounts?

A. Before any adjustments that would have
been posted.

Q. Okay. And we’ll get to the -- or when
you say adjustments you’re saying recommended MNP
adjustments, right?

A. The posted adjustments, yeah.

Q. Okay. But the numbers on the far
right-hand side under profit, it’s really ---

A. No, no, the profit -- the profit is

just referring to the profit down below. So they’re
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486.

487.
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not linked. 1It’s not the -- the profit is not the
heading.

Q. Oh, I see. So the profit is actually a
loss of $206,000.00 or a profit of $206 ---

A. It looks like a profit of $206,000.00.

0. Okay. So it’s a profit of $206,000.00
for 2016 and then --

A. Again ---

Q. -— accounts 3800 and 3801 just reflect
the shareholder loan accounts?

A. Correct. Correct.

Q. Okay. And in Exhibit 6, code 1805
shows land with a value of $3,086,200.00. Would that
be the same land we were looking at earlier, the

Geothermal Berm Lands -—-

A. Correct.

Q. -— that Alan transferred to UMI,
correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Okay. Let’s then go to the next series

of documents which is a series of memos that you
prepared for Bennett Jones? And why don’t we mark

these collectively as Exhibit 77

-—— EXHIBIT NO. 7: SERIES OF MEMOS THAT MNP PREPARED FOR

BENNETT JONES
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BY MR. RABINOVITCH:
Q. And let’s just start with, Mr. Cole,

these are memos that you prepared?

A. Yes, that MNP prepared.

Q. That MNP prepared, okay, under your
name”?

A. Correct.

Q. And they were prepared in September of

2016, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And what was the purpose for preparing
these memos?

A. Obviously Bennett Jones -- I don’t
remember what the purpose -- I don’t know why we
prepared them. We were obviously asked to do it so we
did it.

Q. Okay. And what you’re attempting to do
is document Alan’s shareholdings in the various
Urbancorp companies --

A. Right.

Q. -— or certain Urbancorp companies,
right? And so let’s start with the top one, Urbancorp
Toronto Management Inc., UTMI, which, by the way, Mr.
Chaiton, was one of the two companies we were looking

at in terms of that seven point --
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MR. LEVY: Six.

MR. RABINOVITCH: -- six million dollar
intercompany?

MR. CHAITON: Right.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. So am I correct that this memo reflects
that Mr. Saskin owns 100 percent of the shares of
UTMI?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. And that was certainly your
information when you drafted this memo?

A. Correct.

Q. And what’s the source of your
information for the entries under Assets of the
Entity?

A. That would have just been the -- the
most recent financial statements that we would have
had.

Q. So those would be financial statements
for UTMI, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. Can you produce the UTMI financial
statements for 2010 to whenever they ceased to be
produced, given that Mr. Saskin is the owner of UTMI?

MR. CHAITON: Alan —---
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THE DEPONENT: For sure. Alan -- oh yeah,
okay.

MR. CHAITON: Fine. Okay.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay, thank you.

MR. CHAITON: You want financial statements?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Yes, please.

—-—-- UNDERTAKING NO. 12

500.

501.

502.

503.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

0. And then ---

A. Do you guys not -- haven’t we already
provided them?

MR. RABINOVITCH: I don’t know that Bobby
has -- I don’t know that Bobby has them.

THE DEPONENT: I’m sure we provided them but
that’s fine. I don’t -- that’s fine.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay. Then the second page, we see a
memo from you to Bennett Jones documenting Alan’s
shareholdings in Urbancorp Management Inc.

A. Right.

Q. And you’ll see reference to Alan owning
100 Class A special shares.

A. Mm-hmm.

Q. Do you know when this share structure

was set up?
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A. My belief is it was set up from the
start but I don’t know for sure.

Q. Okay. Did you ever review the minute
book or corporate documents relating to UMI?

A. No.

Q. So where would you have received this
information from?

A. Either from Alan or from Barry
Rotenberg.

Q. Okay. But you’ve never seen any actual
documents evidencing who owns the shares in the
various share classes?

A. I’d have to look in our files. I don’t
-— I don’t -- I wouldn’t remember what we have. I
don’t know.

Q. I'd like you to provide me with any
documents that have evidence in the share ownership of
UMI.

MR. SHERKIN: Neil, this refers to
attachments, this one.

MR. RABINOVITCH: I know. I know.

MR. SHERKIN: I know where they are.
Different ones.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And notably this memo refers to a Trust
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Agreement and Articles of Amendment attached. So
presumably there must have been documents attached --

A That’s right.

Q. -—- when you provided this?

A. Mm-hmm. Yep.

Q So can you please provide us with
whatever documents were attached to the memo?

A. I mean I'm not -- as long as counsel

tells me I can —---

MR. CHAITON: Hold on. These are all assets

THE DEPONENT: ©No, it would be the Trust
Agreement and the Articles of Amendment.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Right.

THE DEPONENT: So I don’t know —-- as long as
he says I can provide them ---

MR. CHAITON: Well, I’'11 take it under
advisement. I haven’t seen it so let me look at it.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Sure. Sure.
UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 7
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And under the heading Assets of the
Entity, this says it’s per review of the draft 2015
financial statements. So this would be the basis for

your inclusion in this memo of what assets UMI had,
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right?
A. Mm-hmm.
512. Q. And the Geothermal Lands refers to that

three million dollar transaction —-

A. Correct.

513. Q. -—- where Alan transferred land to UMI.
A. Mm-hmm.

514. Q. Right? Okay. And cash is self-

explanatory. The reference to artwork, I assume that
UMI’s financials reference the ownership of some
artwork?

A. Correct.

515. Q. And do you recall whether there was any
schedule setting out what the artwork was?

A. No.

516. Q. Okay. Do you know whether, in the
course of providing its accounting services to the
Saskin Group, MNP ever received a listing of artwork
owned by any of the entities?

A. No.

517. Q. And do you know whether MNP would have
received a copy of any insurance relating to the
condominium or any insurance rider that would have
specified the artwork?

A. Highly unlikely but I don’t want to say
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no because I don’t know.

Q. And just to be clear, what we’re
looking for --

A. I know what you’re looking for. I
don’t know.

Q. -— 1s some schedule that sets out what
the artwork is. I’'m assuming, if there was a home
policy, there’s likely either specific insurance or
alternatively a letter?

A. Again I wouldn’t know. Like there’s
always a possibility that someone included it in a
package that they sent us and we just ignored it. So
I wouldn’t say -- I’'d never want to say -- I just
don’t know.

MR. CHATITON: You’re not aware —---

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. No, no, that’s --

A. We’re not aware of it and we wouldn’t
have asked for it.

Q. But you may actually have it, right?

A. If for some reason someone put a
package together and sent us and we —---

Q. So I would just ask you that if you, in
fact, have it, it be produced?

MR. CHAITON: Well, again, we don’t want to
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have to search for a needle in a haystack. So --

MR. RABINOVITCH: When he’s reviewing the
various files ---

MR. CHAITON: -- if he comes across -- if he
comes across it --

MR. RABINOVITCH: Thank you.

MR. CHAITON: -- that’s fine.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay.

UNDERTAKING NO. 13
OFF THE RECORD (12:02 P.M.) -—--
UPON RESUMING (12:02 P.M.) -—--
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And then the next memo in that package,
October 27, 2016, is a memo from you relating to
Alan’s shareholdings in URPI.

A. Mm~-hmm.

Q. And just to situate everyone, URPI was
the company that entered into the Geothermal contracts
with the condominium corporations?

A. It was the management.

Q. It was the manager, okay. And it would
then take a management fee and flow down roughly 95
percent of the income to the actual owners?

A. Correct.

Q. And the owners were all Urbancorp
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entities, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And this memo reflects that Alan is the
100 percent beneficial owner of URPI?

A. As far as our records show, yes.

Q. Okay. Does MNP have a list of all
loans receivable that are owed to Alan Saskin?

A. We wouldn’t have a list, no.

Q. I'm assuming that there would be
various intercompany accounts between Alan and wvarious

of the Urbancorp entities --

A. Correct.

0. -— over the course of time, correct?

A. Correct.

Q. We’ve just looked at, for example, UMI.
A Correct.

Q. Would there be shareholder loan

accounts for Alan in respect of any of the other
Urbancorp companies?

A. Most likely, yes.

Q. So, for example, UTMI where Alan is the
sole shareholder, may well have a shareholder loan
account for Alan?

A. It might, yeah.

Q. I'd like you to produce the shareholder
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loan accounts for any of the Urbancorp companies that
reflect shareholder loan balances, one way or another,
with Mr. Saskin?

MR. CHAITON: So Alan’s shareholder loan
accounts?

MR. RABINOVITCH: Alan’s shareholder loan
account.

MR. CHAITON: Okay.

UNDERTAKING NO. 14

MR. RABINOVITCH: So go off the record.
SHORT BREAK (12:05 P.M.) —---

UPON RESUMING (12:10 P.M.) ---

MR. CHAITON: So during the break I had a
discussion with Mr. Cole and I understand that the
last request that was made for the production of Alan
Saskin shareholder loan accounts with all the
Urbancorp entities is a huge undertaking, especially
if we’re going back to 2010. So in discussion with
Mr. Rabinovitch, it’s been agreed that that will be
provided for four entities and the rest we’ll take
under advisement.

UNDER ADVISEMENT NO. 8

MR. CHAITON: And those four entities,

Jeremy?

THE DEPONENT: UTMI, UMI, Bay and Bay
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Stadium.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. And just so we’re clear --—-
A. Stadium Road is just a sub of
Q. That’s on the basis of Mr. Cole’s

advice that the four most probable places there would
be intercompany balances or shareholder loan balances
are those four entities?

A. Correct.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. So we’ll do that.
I guess we’ll take that in steps Mr. Chaiton?

MR. CHAITON: Yes, that’s fine.
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay. Mr. Cole, are you aware of any
other assets, other than what’s been discussed today,

that Mr. Saskin may own or have an interest in?

A. Just some cars.

Q. And what’s the nature of those?

A. I believe he owned a -- I know he owned
a car, a collectible car. I just don’t remember -- at

some point he owned a car, I just don’t know what it
was.

Q. Would you have any particulars in MNP
records as to what that car would be?

A. It would be on our statements of net
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worth. I believe at some point we had some
automobiles on there and he would have had RRSPs and -
- I mean everything that we were aware of, we would
have on those statements of net worth.

0. So as we understand it, the RRSPs were
cashed at some point, either prior to or during these
proceedings. In terms of the car, I think the only
thing that’s been disclosed --

MR. SHERKIN: He had two cars.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. -—- was two cars, a Tesla and a Porsche

MR. SHERKIN: Which he claimed --
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. -— that he sold and leased back.

MR. SHERKIN: -- he sold and leased back.
Anything other than those like some collectible car
that we don’t know about?

THE DEPONENT: Not that I’'m aware of. I
would have to look at our net worth to see what the
automobiles were.

BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Okay. If you could kindly do that and

let us know —--—-

A. Which years?
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Q. Well, I'm assuming if he continued to
own it it should be ---

A. But we only did a net worth up until a
certain time, right, so then we stopped. So the
question is is which statements of net worth do you
want me to look to see if our files show what the cars
are?

Q. When did you stop preparing statements
of net worth?

A. I don’t remember the date.

Q. Why don’t you look at the last three
statements of net worth --

A. Okay.

Q. -—- and 1f there’s vehicles reflected on
it, advise us what vehicles they relate to?

A. Okay.

Q. And to the extent you were provided
with any information relating to them --

A. Okay.

Q. -- provide that to us?

UNDERTAKING NO. 15
BY MR. RABINOVITCH:

Q. Are there any other assets that you’re

aware of that Mr. Saskin owned, you know, as of 20167

A. I’'m not aware.
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MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. Anything else?

MR. SHERKIN: No.

MR. LEVY: No.

MR. RABINOVITCH: ©No? Okay. Mr. Chaiton
and I have agreed what we’ll do is adjourn the
examination while Mr. Cole seeks to answer the
undertakings and then we’ll circle back and determine
whether any further examination is required or any
other steps have to be taken in respect of any of the
requests.

MR. CHAITON: That’s fine.

MR. RABINOVITCH: Okay. Mr. Cole, thank you

very much for your time.

—-—— WHEREUPON THE EXAMINATION WAS ADJOURNED AT 12:14 P.M.
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I hereby certify that this 1is the
examination of JEREMY COLE, taken
before me to the best of my skill
and ability on the 29th day of

November, 2019.

Sarah Sheppard - Court Reporter

Reproductions of this transcript are in direct

violation of O.R. 587/91 Administration of Justice Act

January 1, 1990, and are not certified without the

original signature of the Court Reporter
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General Ledger System

General Ledger Detail Report: Accrual Ledger
Company 0061

Date Range
Division(s)
Account (s) :
Sub-Ledger (s) :o*

001

Print Details : yes

Page Break by Company: no

Account Div. Sub- Posting

Code Code Ledger  Date Jr
Company: 0061 Urbancorp Management Inc.
1055

1055 001 01/04/2010 CR
1055 001 01/29/2010 CD
1055 001 01/31/2010 GJ
1055 001 02/05/2010 CR
1055 001 02/24/2010 CR
1055 001 02/26/2010 CD
1055 001 02/28/2010 GJ
1055 001 03/31/2010 CD
1055 001 03/31/2010 GJ
1055 001 04/05/2010 CR
1055 001 04/15/2010 CD
1055 001 04/29/2010 CR
1055 001 04/30/2010 CD
1055 001 04/30/2010 GI
1055 001 05/05/2010 CR
1055 001 05/25/2010 CR
1055 001 05/27/2010 CD
1055 001 05/31/2010 CD
1055 001 05/31/2010 GJ
1055 001 06/09/2010 CR
1055 001 06/30/2010 GJ
1055 001 07/02/2010 CR
1055 001 07/15/2010 CD
1055 001 07/19/2010 CR
1055 001 07/30/2010 CD
1055 001 07/31/2010 GJ
1055 001 08/03/2010 CR
1055 001 08/31/2010 CD
1055 001 08/31/2010 GJ
1055 001 09/01/2010 CR
1055 001 09/24/2010 CR
1055 001 09/30/2010 CD
1055 001 09/30/2010 GJ
1055 001 10/01/2010 CR
1055 001 10/15/2010 CD
1055 001 10/22/2010 CD
1055 001 10/29/2010 CD
1055 001 10/31/2010 GJ
1055 001 10/31/2010 CR
1055 001 10/31/2010 CD
1055 001 10/31/2010 CR
1055 001 11/01/2010 CR
1055 001 11/04/2010 CR
1055 001 11/12/2010 CR
1055 001 11/22/2010 CD
1055 001 11/22/2010 CR
1055 001 11/30/2010 CD
1055 001 11/30/2010 GJ
1055 001 12/01/2010 CR
1055 001 12/02/2010 CD
1055 001 12/15/2010 CR
1055 001 12/29/2010 CD
1055 001 12/31/2010 GJ
1055 001 12/31/2010 CR
1055 001 01/04/2011 CR
1055 001 01/14/2011 CD
1055 001 01/31/2011 CD
1055 001 01/31/2011 GJ
1055 001 02/01/2011 CR
1055 001 02/28/2011 CD
1055 001 02/28/2011 GJ
1055 001 03/01/2011 CR
1055 001 03/14/2011 CR
1055 001 03/31/2011 CD
1055 001 03/31/2011 GJ
1055 001 04/01/2011 CR
1055 001 04/18/2011 CD
1055 001 04/29/2011 CD
1055 001 04/30/2011 GJ
1055 001 05/03/2011 CR
1055 001 05/24/2011 CR
1055 001 05/31/2011 CD
1055 001 05/31/2011 GJ
1055 001 06/01/2011 CR
1055 001 06/30/2011 GJ
1055 001 07/01/2011 CR
1055 001 07/14/2011 CD
1055 001 07/26/2011 CR
1055 001 07/29/2011 CD
1055 001 07/31/2011 GJ
1055 001 08/02/2011 CR
1055 001 08/31/2011 CD
1055 001 08/31/2011 GJ
1055 001 09/01/2011 CR
1055 001 09/30/2011 CD
1055 001 09/30/2011 GJ
1055 001 10/03/2011 CD
1055 001 10/03/2011 CD
1055 001 10/03/2011 CD
1055 001 10/03/2011 CR
1055 001 10/07/2011 CR
1055 001 10/13/2011 CR
1055 001 10/13/2011 GJ
1055 001 10/13/2011 GJ
1055 001 10/31/2011 CR
1055 001 10/31/2011 CD
1055 001 10/31/2011 GJ
1055 001 10/31/2011 CD
1055 001 10/31/2011 CD
1055 001 11/01/2011 CR
1055 001 11/17/2011 CR

Continued on next page

05/13/2019 Page: 1

01/01/2010 to 12/31/2018

Group
Number

00057135

0001

00057423
00060684
00060459

0001
0001
0001

00057840 0001
00057794
00060686
00058274
00060689
00060460

0001
0001
0001
0001
0001

00058511
00058757

0001
0001

00058724
00060690
00058825

0002
0001
0001

00059013 0001

00059036 0001
00059047
00060700
00060461

0001
0001
0001

00060701
00060462

0001
0001

00059537
00059618

0001
0001

00059537
00060702
00059856

0002
0001
0001

00060100
00060704
00060139

0001
0001
0001
00060383 0001
00060412
00060706
00060457

0001
0001
0001

00060567
00060715
00060730
00060973
00062179
00062182
00062184
00061351

0001
0001
0002
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
00061108 0001
00060939
00061044
00061107

0001
0002
0001

00061133
00061354
00061352

0001
0001
0001

00061175
00061361
00061374
00061724
00062047
00061405

0014
0001
0002
0001
0001
0001

00061574
00061798
00062304
00063137
00062298
00063156
00062387

0001
0001
0001
0001
0002
0001
0001

00062591 0001
00062802
00063157
00063734

0002
0001
0001

00063089
00063219
00065417
00063256

0001
0003
0001
0001
00063789 0001
00063642
00065418
00063733

0002
0001
0001

00065419
00064622

0001
0001

00064330
00065423

0001
0001

00064545
00065420
00064621

0001
0001
0001

00065019
00065421
00067030

0002
0001
0001

00065641
00067031
00065646
00065646
00065646
00067032

0001
0001
0003
0004
0005
0001

00065804
00065852
00066031

0001
0001
0001

00066032
00065627
00066135
00067035
00068395
00068395
00067033

0001
0001
0002
0001
0001
0002
0001

00066502 0001

1:58PM User: ryans

Primary / Ancillary Memo

Currency: CAN

Bank Account - General
Deposit:17ci2-00005138:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Payment :00000003:Receiver General of Canada
transaction for the month of January 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005188:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005228:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Payment :00000004 :Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of february 2010
Payment :00000006 :Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of march 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005273:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc

Payment :00000007:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17CI2-00005328:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Payment :00000008 :Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of april 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005327:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Deposit:17CI2-00005354 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Payment :00000009: SCOTIABANK Willow Breast Cancer

Support Canada

Payment :00000010:Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of may 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005358:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

transaction for the month of Jun 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005406:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000011:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:0844-05839787-1:Canada Customs and
Revenue Agency

Payment :00000012:Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of July 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005468 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000013:Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of Aug 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005496:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17ci2-00005536:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000014 :Receiver General of Canada
transaction for the month of september 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005542:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000015:Receiver General
Payment :00000016: Zoran Properties
Payment :00000018 :Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of Oct 2010
Deposit::Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Payment :00000025:Saskin, Alan
Deposit::Westside Gallery Lofts Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005593:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17CI2-00005598 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:2484716CU:Government of Ontario
Payment :00000019:Harris, Sheaffer in Trust
Deposit:17CI2-00005630:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000020:Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of November 2010
Deposit:17CI2-00005636:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment : 00000021 :Manocchio, Tony
Deposit:104988:Harris, Sheaffer in Trust
Payment :00000022:Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of December 2010
Deposit::Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005673:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000023 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000024 :Receiver General of Canada
Co. 61 Transactions for Jan. 2011

of Canada
Inc.

Deposit:5733:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.

Payment :00000026 :Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of Feb. 2011
Deposit:17CI2-0000576:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc
Deposit:17CI2-00005805:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment:00000027:Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of March 2011
Deposit:17CI2-00005838:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000028:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000029:Receiver General of Canada
co. 61 transactions for April 2011
Deposit:17CI2-00005859:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005885:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000030:Receiver General of Canada
co. 61 transactions for the month of May 2011
Deposit:17CI2-00005903:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

co. 61 transactions for June 2011
Deposit:17CI2-00005986:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000033:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17CI2-00006021:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment:00000034:Receiver General of Canada
co. 61 transactions for July 2011
Deposit:17CI2-00006026:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000035:Receiver General of Canada
co. 61 transactions for August 2011
Deposit:17CI2-00006065:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000042:Receiver General of Canada
Co. 61 Traansactions for September 2011
Payment :00000039:Doreen Saskin

Payment :00000040:Saskin, Andrew

Payment :00000041:Saskin, Evan
Deposit:17CI2-00006100:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:10032011:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
(Bay/Stadium)
transfer funds to The Webster Family Trust CIBC

Deposit:33CI-00000056:TCC/Urbancorp

bank account number 07912-9924914

wire trf to The Chestnut Park Real Estate
Deposit::Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Payment :00000043 :Receiver General of Canada
Co. 61 Transactions for October 2011
Payment :00000052:Saskin, Alan

Payment :00000053:Saskin, Doreen
Deposit:17CI2-00006163:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:0844-08057686-1:Canada Customs and

Detail Memo

26,932,

-1,282.
.44
26,932.

-26,668

51,932.

-1,282.
-22,311.
-1,282.
-46,073.
26,932.

-998.
50,000.

-1,282.
-41,734.
26,932.

cibe ¢/s apr 2010

100,000.
-1,500.

-1,282.
.20

-70,222

26,932,

cibc s/c jun 2010 -56,689.
26,932.

-1,018.
12,917.

-1,282.
-71,571.
28,984,

-3,334.
-52,635.
28,984,

cibc s/c Aug 2010

100,000.

-3,334.
-72,200.
31,036.

-1,018.
-100.
-3,334.
-49,226.
.00

.00

28,984,
100,000.
1,000.

-130,000.
130,000.

-3,334

-133,301.
28,984.

-1,057.
38,943,
-3,334.
-64,940.

28,984.

-1,018.
-3,334.
-44,221.
28,984.
-3,334.
-27,574.
28,984.

100,000.

-3,334.
-86,692.
28,984.

-1,016.
-3,334.
.29

-53,728

28,984.
200,000.
-3,334.

-49,467.
28,984.

-98,523

28,984,

-1,016.
67,212.

-3,334.
-98,907.
28,984.

-3,334.
-78,549.
28,984,

-3,334.
-58,742.
-3,000,000.
-173,255.
-173,255.
28,984,

3,354,425,
2,645,574,
-2,500,000.
~50,000.
-3,334.
-78,410.
28,984.

11,702.

Amount

50

50

93
00

50
62
50

50

50

90
50

54
50

50
03
50

50
85
50

50
65
50

54
00
50

00
50

00
00
00

.50

91
50

11

50
00
00
50

50
08
50

06
50

50

50
94
50

.43

50

06
40

50
10
50

50

50

50
27
00
00
00
50

06
94
00

-1,018.44

55,270.64

-47,356.36

32,916.45

53,927.80

-29,757.40

-34,022.07

-26,985.85

53,449.35

-22,643.30

-6,651.91

-1,403.48

-19,590.06

-1,924.98

38,957.92

-29,094.35

176,182.06

-69,538.93

-7,060.76

-52,899.76

-33,092.27

50,729.39

Account
Balance

-4,905.
22,026.

20,744.
-5,924.
21,008.

72,940.

71,658.
49,346.
48,064.

1,990.
28,922.

27,923,
77,923

76,641.
34,906.
61,839.

161,839.

160,339.

159,056.
88,834,

115,766

59,076.
.49

86,009

84,990.
97,908.

96,625.
25,054,
.42

54,039

50,704.
-1,930.
27,053,

127,053

123,719.
.42

51,518

82,554,

81,536.
81,436.
78,101.
28,875.
28,875.
28,875.
28,875.
57,859.

157,859.

158,859.
28,859.
158,859.

155,525,
22,223,
51,207.

50,150.
.23

89,094

85,759.
20,819.
20,819.
.23

49,804

48,785,
45,451,
1,229.
30,214.
26,879.
-695.
28,289.

128,289.

124,954.
38,262.
67,247.

66,231,
62,896.
.26

9,168

38,152,

238,152.

234,818

185,350,
214,334,

115,811.
144,795,

143,779.
210,992.

207,657.
108,750.
137,735,

134,400.
55,850.
84,835,

81,500.

22,758.
-2,977,241.
-3,150,496.
-3,323,751.
-3,294,766.

59,658.
2,705,233.
205,233.

155,233,
155,233,
151,898.
73,487.
73,487.
73,487.
.49

102,472

114,174.

70
80

30
14
36

36
50
00
14
64

71
71

59
39
89

99

95
45

95
92

92
93
57

07

92

38
38
88
12
12
12
12
62

62
62
62
12
71
60
73

73
73

69
61
11

05
55

76

.26

32
82

39
89

83
23

73
63
13

63
87
37

16
10
10

10

60
99
99
99



General Ledger System 05/13/2019 Page: 2

General Ledger Detail Report: Accrual Ledger 1:58PM User: ryans
Company : 0061

Date Range : 01/01/2010 to 12/31/2018

Division(s) 1 001

Account (s) : *

Sub-Ledger (s) :ox

Print Details : yes

Page Break by Company: no

Account Div. Sub- Posting Group Unit Total Account
Code Code Ledger  Date Jr Number No. Primary / Ancillary Memo Detail Memo Amount Month Balance

Revenue Agency

1055 001 11/22/2011 GJ 00066583 0001 Ck#1441;Twain Jewellers -186,450.00 -72,275.10
1055 001 11/25/2011 CD 00066601 0001 Payment:00000044:Receiver General of Canada -1,016.06 -73,291.16
1055 001 11/30/2011 CD 00066654 0002 Payment:00000045:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -76,625.66
1055 001 11/30/2011 GJ 00067036 0001 Co. 61 transactions for November 2011 -217,900.40 -368,014.05 -294,526.06
1055 001 12/01/2011 CR 00067034 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006255:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -265,541.56
Management Inc.
1055 001 12/09/2011 GJ 00066992 0001 wire transfer from Co. 79 The Webster Family 1,000,000.00 734,458.44
1055 001 12/09/2011 GJ 00066992 0002 wire trf from co. 61 to 17a -1,000,000.00 -265,541.56
1055 001 12/14/2011 CD 00067068 0001 Payment:00000047:Receiver General of Canada -43,175.36 -308,716.92
1055 001 12/16/2011 CD 00067134 0003 Payment:00000049:Receiver General of Canada -721.56 -309,438.48
1055 001 12/20/2011 GJ 00067167 0003 Wire transfer Co. 79 to co. 61 100, 000.00 -209,438.48
1055 001 12/28/2011 CD 00067117 0002 Payment:00000048:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -212,772.98
1055 001 12/31/2011 GJ 00068215 0001 Co. 61 transaction for Dec 2011 -57,987.96 23,765.12 -270,760.94
1055 001 01/03/2012 CR 00067277 0001 Deposxt-l7c12 00006315 :Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -241,776.44
Management In
1055 001 01/13/2012 CD 00067594 0001 Payment: 00000050:Receiver General of Canada -1,016.06 -242,792.50
1055 001 01/17/2012 GJ 00067684 0001 wire transfer from Webster (co. 79) to Urbancorp 100,000.00 -142,792.50
Mgt (co. 61)
1055 001 01/17/2012 GJ 00067686 0001 bank draft payable to Downtown Porsche -82,303.00 -225,095.50
1055 001 01/26/2012 CR 00067813 0001 Deposit:79CI-00000004:The Webster Family Trust 4,778.08 -220,317.42
1055 001 01/31/2012 CD 00067809 0004 Payment:00000051:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -223,651.92
1055 001 01/31/2012 GJ 00069557 0001 transactions for the month of January 2012 -50,033.31 -2,924.29 -273,685.23
1055 001 02/01/2012 CR 00068206 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006378:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -244,700.73
Management Inc.
1055 001 02/29/2012 CD 00068609 0003 Payment:00000054:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -248,035.23
1055 001 02/29/2012 GJ 00069561 0001 transaction for the month of February 2012 -31,054.33 -5,404.33 -279,089.56
1055 001 03/01/2012 CR 00068690 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006418:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -250,105.06
Management Inc.
1055 001 03/09/2012 CD 00068871 0001 Payment:00000055:Freeman Real Estate Ltd. -25,000.00 -275,105.06
1055 001 03/30/2012 CD 00069119 0002 Payment:00000056:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -278,439.56
1055 001 03/31/2012 GJ 00069562 0001 transactions for the month of March 2012 -66,943.54 -66,293.54 -345,383.10
1055 001 04/02/2012 CR 00070536 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006512:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -316,398.60
Management Inc.
1055 001 04/12/2012 CD 00069374 0001 Payment:00000057:Receiver General of Canada -335.18 -316,733.78
1055 001 04/30/2012 CD 00069695 0002 Payment:00000058:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -320,068.28
1055 001 04/30/2012 GJ 00070538 0001 transactions for the month of April 2012 6,274.88 31,589.70 -313,793.40
1055 001 05/01/2012 CR 00069748 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006574:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -284,808.90
Management Inc.
1055 001 05/11/2012 CD 00069794 0018 Payment:00000060:MNP LLP -3,262.88 -288,071.78
1055 001 05/31/2012 GJ 00070539 0001 transactions for the month of May 2012 -52,696.70 -26,975.08 -340,768.48
1055 001 06/01/2012 CR 00070310 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006649:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -311,783.98
Management Inc.
1055 001 06/27/2012 CR 00070810 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006720:Urbancorp Toronto 100, 000.00 -211,783.98
Management Inc.
1055 001 06/29/2012 CD 00070859 0002 Payment:00000061:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -215,118.48
1055 001 06/30/2012 GJ 00072444 0001 Transactions for the month of June 2012 -54,854.84 70,795.16 -269,973.32
1055 001 07/03/2012 CR 00072447 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006721:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -240,988.82
Management Inc.
1055 001 07/13/2012 CD 00071097 0001 Payment:00000062:Receiver General of Canada -1,407.37 -242,396.19
1055 001 07/31/2012 CD 00071295 0001 Payment:00000063:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -245,730.69
1055 001 07/31/2012 CR 00071341 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006821:Urbancorp Toronto 20,000.00 -225,730.69
Management Inc.
1055 001 07/31/2012 GJ 00072451 0001 transactions for the month of July 2012 -114,604.32 -70,361.69 -340,335.01
1055 001 08/03/2012 CR 00072448 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006804:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -311,350.51
Management Inc.
1055 001 08/23/2012 CR 00071749 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006865:Urbancorp Toronto 100,000.00 -211,350.51
Management Inc.
1055 001 08/31/2012 CD 00071876 0001 Payment:00000064:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -214,685.01
1055 001 08/31/2012 GJ 00072452 0001 transactions for the month of Aug 2012 -101,065.99 24,584.01 -315,751.00
1055 001 09/01/2012 CR 00072449 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006912:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -286,766.50
Management Inc.
1055 001 09/19/2012 CR 00072192 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00006954:Urbancorp Toronto .00 -286,766.50
Management Inc.
1055 001 09/19/2012 CR 00072192 0002 Deposit:17CI2-00006955:Urbancorp Toronto 100,000.00 -186,766.50
Management Inc.
1055 001 09/28/2012 CD 00072273 0001 Payment:00000065:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -190,101.00
1055 001 09/30/2012 GJ 00072901 0001 transactions for the month of Sept. 2012 -92,524.15 33,125.85 -282,625.15
1055 001 10/01/2012 CR 00072450 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00006973:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -253,640.65
Management Inc.
1055 001 10/10/2012 GJ 00072639 0001 ck#;61CI-00000066;pay to cash; £500.00 @1.6268 -813.40 -254,454.05
1055 001 10/31/2012 CD 00072922 0003 Payment:00000067:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -257,788.55
1055 001 10/31/2012 GJ 00073438 0001 transactions for the month of October 2012 -75,948.38 -333,736.93
1055 001 10/31/2012 CD 00074572 0001 Payment:00000072:Saskin, Alan .00 -333,736.93
1055 001 10/31/2012 CD 00074573 0001 Payment:00000073:Meyers Norris Penny LLP .00 -51,111.78 -333,736.93
1055 001 11/01/2012 CR 00072948 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007051:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -304,752.43
Management Inc.
1055 001 11/02/2012 CR 00072964 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007064:Urbancorp Toronto 113,000.00 -191,752.43
Management Inc.
1055 001 11/30/2012 CD 00073500 0001 Payment:00000068:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -195,086.93
1055 ool 11/30/2012 GJ 00074556 0001 transactions for the month of november 2012 -129,291.18 9,358.82 -324,378.11
1055 001 12/18/2012 CR 00073885 0001 Deposit:47TD-00003798:Westside Gallery Lofts Inc. 11,300.00 -313,078.11
1055 001 12/18/2012 CR 00073885 0002 Deposit:17CI2-00007205:Urbancorp Toronto 101,700.00 -211,378.11
Management Inc.
1055 001 12/20/2012 GJ 00073946 0001 Payment:ck#00000069:Purchase of 2,000 EUROS -2,727.40 -214,105.51
1055 001 12/27/2012 CD 00073948 0002 Payment:00000070:Receiver General of Canada -16,334.50 -230,440.01
1055 001 12/27/2012 GJ 00073988 0002 wire transfer co. 15 to co. 61 5,000,000.00 4,769,559.99
1055 001 12/27/2012 GJ 00073988 0005 wire transfer co. 61 to co. 17 -5,000,000.00 -230,440.01
1055 001 12/31/2012 GJ 00074557 0001 transactions for the month of december 2012 -82,099.69 11,838.41 -312,539.70
1055 001 01/04/2013 CR 00074081 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007220:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -283,555.20
Management Inc.
1055 001 01/07/2013 CR 00074108 0001 Deposi:-17cn—ooco7222-urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -254,570.70
Management
1055 001 01/11/2013 CR 00074252 0001 Deposit: 17c12 00007253 :Urbancorp Toronto 113,000.00 -141,570.70
Management Inc.
1055 001 01/15/2013 CD 00074333 0001 Payment:00000071:Receiver General of Canada -1,747.60 -143,318.30
1055 001 01/24/2013 CR 00074558 0001 Deposit:0844-10066703-1:Canada Customs and 3,375.58 -139,942.72
Revenue Age refund for May 2011 - (re)assesment
1055 001 01/29/2013 CR 00074630 0001 Deposit:79CI-00000005:The Webster Family Trust 13,083.00 -126,859.72
1055 001 01/31/2013 CD 00074656 0001 Payment:00000074:Receiver General of Canada -16,334.50 -143,194.22
1055 001 01/31/2013 GJ 00075844 0001 TRANSACTIONS FOR JANUARY 2013 -146,572.27 -289,766.49
1055 001 01/31/2013 GJ 00075844 0002 BANK FEES FOR JANUARY 2013 -34.10 22,739.11 -289,800.59
1055 001 02/04/2013 CR 00074747 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007306:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -260,816.09
Management Inc.
1055 001 02/13/2013 CR 00075860 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007326:Urbancorp Toronto 84,750.00 -176,066.09
Management Inc.
1055 001 02/28/2013 CD 00075315 0002 Payment:00000075:Receiver General of Canada -16,334.50 -192,400.59
1055 001 02/28/2013 GJ 00075861 0001 various transactions February 2013 -104,219.65 -296,620.24
1055 001 02/28/2013 GJ 00075861 0003 bank fees february 2013 -37.61 -296,657.85
1055 001 02/28/2013 GJ 00075863 0001 Various transactions february 2013 -51,927.73 -58,784.99 -348,585.58
1055 001 03/04/2013 CR 00078975 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007385:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -319,601.08
Management Inc.
1055 001 03/14/2013 CR 00075665 0001 Deposit:69RBC-00000436:Epic on Triangle Park Inc. 113,000.00 -206,601.08
1055 001 03/15/2013 CD 00075689 0001 Payment:00000076:Receiver General of Canada -1,625.20 -208,226.28
1055 001 03/28/2013 CD 00075885 0002 Payment:00000077:Receiver General of Canada -13,084.50 -221,310.78
1055 001 03/31/2013 GJ 00076226 0001 Transactions for the month of March 2013 -133,122.83 -354,433.61
1055 001 03/31/2013 GJ 00076226 0002 Bank Charges- March 2013 -38.02 -5,886.05 -354,471.63
1055 001 04/02/2013 CR 00075959 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007431:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 -325,487.13
Management Inc
1055 001 04/04/2013 CR 00076003 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007440:Urbancorp Toronto 33,900.00 -291,587.13
Management Inc.
1055 001 04/15/2013 CD 00076214 0001 Payment:00000078:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -292,399.73
1055 001 04/18/2013 CD 00076276 0019 Payment:00000079:Rinmore Drywall Inc. -16,709.00 -309,108.73
1055 001 04/30/2013 CD 00076448 0008 Payment:00000080:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -312,443.23
1055 001 04/30/2013 GJ 00076683 0001 Various Transactions April 2013 -33,764.93 -346,208.16
1055 001 04/30/2013 GJ 00076683 0002 Over draft Apr 2013 -10.00 -346,218.16
1055 001 04/30/2013 GJ 00076683 0003 Service Charge -22.00 -346,240.16
1055 001 04/30/2013 GJ 00076683 0004 Additional Option Fee -4.00 -346,244.16
1055 001 04/30/2013 GJ 00076683 0005 Account Fee -7.00 -346,251.16
1055 001 04/30/2013 GJ 00076683 0006 Deposit Item Fee -4 -346,251.60
1055 001 04/30/2013 GJ 00076683 0007 Overdraft Interest -27.47 8,192.56 -346,279.07
1055 001 05/01/2013 CR 00076528 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007484:Urbancorp Toronto 113,000.00 -233,279.07
Management Inc.
1055 001 05/15/2013 CD 00076750 0001 Payment:00000081:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -234,091.67
1055 001 05/15/2013 CR 00076761 0001 Deposit-17012—00007537-Urbancorp Toronto 120,000.00 -114,091.67
Management
1055 001 05/22/2013 CR 00076981 0001 Deposit: 17c12 00007546 :Urbancorp Toronto 28,250.00 -85,841.67

Continued on next page




General Ledger System

General Ledger Detail Report: Accrual Ledger

Company
Date Range
Division(s)
Account (s)
Sub-Ledger

(s)

Print Details

Page Break by Company:

Account
Code

1055

1055

1055
1055
1055
1055

1055

1055
1055

1055

1055
1055

1055
1055
1055

1055

1055
1055
1055
1055

1055
1055

1055
1055
1055
1055
1055
1055
1055

1055
1055
1055
1055
1055

1055
1055
1055
1055

1055

1055
1055
1055

1055
1055
1055

1055

1055
1055

1055
1055
1055
1055

1055
1055
1055
1055
1055
1055

1055

1055
1055
1055
1055
1055
1055
1055

1055
1055

1055
1055
1055

1055

1055
1055
1055

1055
1055

1055
1055

1055
1055

1055
1055
1055

1055

1055
1055
1055
1055
1055

1055
1055

1055

1055
1055
1055
1055
1055
1055

Continued on next page

Div.
Code

001
001
001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001
001

001
001
001
001

001
001

001
001
001
001
001
001
001

001
001
001
001
001

001
001
001
001

001
001
001

001
001
001

001
001

001
001
001
001

001
001
001
001
001
001

001
001
001
001
001
001
001

001
001

001
001
001

001
001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001
001

001
001
001
001
001

001
001

001

001
001
001
001
001
001

0061

01/01/2010 to 12/31/2018

001

*
yes

Sub- Posting
Ledger  Date

05/23/2013
05/27/2013

05/28/2013
05/31/2013
05/31/2013
06/03/2013

06/05/2013

06/14/2013
06/18/2013

06/24/2013

06/28/2013
06/28/2013

06/30/2013
06/30/2013
07/04/2013

07/05/2013

07/15/2013
07/31/2013
07/31/2013
08/01/2013

08/01/2013
08/02/2013

08/15/2013
08/21/2013
08/23/2013
08/30/2013
08/31/2013
08/31/2013
09/09/2013

09/15/2013
09/19/2013
09/30/2013
09/30/2013
10/02/2013

10/15/2013
10/31/2013
10/31/2013
11/01/2013

11/25/2013

11/29/2013
11/30/2013
12/02/2013

12/13/2013
12/24/2013
12/30/2013

12/30/2013

12/31/2013
01/02/2014

01/15/2014
01/31/2014
01/31/2014
02/13/2014

02/15/2014
02/18/2014
02/20/2014
02/28/2014
02/28/2014
03/03/2014

03/05/2014

03/14/2014
03/31/2014
03/31/2014
04/01/2014
04/11/2014
04/14/2014
04/24/2014

04/28/2014
04/29/2014

04/30/2014
04/30/2014
05/01/2014

05/02/2014

05/16/2014
05/22/2014
05/30/2014

05/31/2014
06/04/2014

06/13/2014
06/19/2014

06/27/2014
06/27/2014

06/30/2014
07/01/2014
07/01/2014

07/02/2014

07/15/2014
07/31/2014
07/31/2014
08/01/2014
08/01/2014

08/15/2014
08/15/2014

08/25/2014

08/28/2014
08/29/2014
08/29/2014
08/31/2014
09/01/2014
09/01/2014

Jr

CR

CR

cD
GJ
GJ
CR

CR

cD
CR

CR

cD
CR

GJ
GJ
CR

CR

cD
aJ
GJ
CR

GJ
CR

cD
GJ
cD
cD
aJ
GJ
CR

cD
cD
cD
GJ
CR

cD
cD
GJ
CR

CR

cD
GJ
CR

cD
cD
cD

cD

GJ
CR

GJ

cD
cD
GJ
CR
cD
cD
CR

cD
CR

cD

GJ

CR

CR

cD

CR

GJ
CR

cD
CR

cD
CR

GJ

aJ
CR

cD
CR

CR

GJ
CR

Group
Number

05/13/2019 Page: 3

00076960

00076982

00077001
00078969
00078969
00077132

00077527

00077443
00077525

00077618

00077695
00077727

00078970
00078970
00075437

00077860

00077989
00078971
00078971
00078207

00078212
00078974

00078235
00078977
00078558
00078622
00078977
00078977
00078767

00078898
00078951
00079069
00080206
00079477

00079353
00079648
00080208
00080204

00080068

00080110
00080209
00080199

00080336
00080458
00080564

00080564

00081407
00082756

00080420
00081216
00082757
00081482

00081373
00081577
00081628
00081805
00082758
00083107

00081928

00082022
00082424
00083108
00082494
00082716
00082712
00082869

00082875
00082968

00082959
00083109
00083020

00083101

00083351
00083446
00083573

00084193
00083639

00083817
00083888

00083965
00084026

00084193
00083914
00084990

00085204

00084341
00084398
00085203
00083914
00084797

00084802
00085049

00085199

00085260
00085273
00086319
00085203
00083914
00085200

0001

0001

0002
0001
0002
0001

0001

0001
0001

0001

0001
0001

0001
0002
0001

0001

0002
0001
0002
0001

0001
0001

0001
0003
0001
0001
0001
0002
0001

0001
0048
0002
0001
0001

0001
0002
0001
0001

0001

0024
0001
0001

0001
0001
0001

0002

0001
0001

0033
0014
0001
0001

0001
0001
0001
0002
0001
0001

0001

0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001

0024
0001

0003
0001
0001

0001

0001
0001
0001

0001
0001

0001
0001

0001
0001

0002
0001
0001

0001

0001
0001
0001
0002
0001

0001
0001

0001

0022
0002
0001
0002
0003
0001

1:58PM User: ryans

Primary / Ancillary Memo

Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00007562:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17ci2-00007566 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000082:Receiver General of Canada
Bank Charges May 2013

Various transactions May 2013
Deposit:17ci2-00007574 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17ci2-00007583:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000083 :Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17CI2-00007621:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00007646:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000084 :Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17CI2-00007655:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Bank Charge June 2013

Various Transactions June 2013
Deposit:17CI2-00007661:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00007663:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000085:Receiver General of Canada
Bank Charges July 2013

Various transactions July 2013
Deposit:17CI2-00007722:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Ck No. 00000086 - purchase of US$2,000 @1.0689000

Deposit:17CI2-00007719:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment : 00000089 :Receiver General of Canada
Pay to Doreen Saskin
Payment : 00000090 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000092:Receiver General of Canada
Bank Charges August 2013

Various Transactions August 2013
Deposit:17CI2-00007868 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment : 00000093 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment:00000094 :FedEx Trade Networks
Payment : 00000095 :Receiver General of Canada
transactions for the month of Sep 2013.
Deposit:17CI2-00007929:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment : 00000097 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment : 00000098 :Receiver General of Canada
Co. 61 - transactions for Oct 2013
Deposit:17CI2-00007492:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:0844-11614711-1:Canada Customs and
Revenue Agency

Payment : 00000099 :Receiver General of Canada
Co. 61 - transactions for Nov/2013
Deposit:17CI2-00008065: Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment:00000100:Receiver General of Canada
Payment : 00000102 :Receiver General of Canada

Void Ch.:00000040:Saskin, Andrew:0061,10332 Audit

Group:00065646-0004 stale dated

Void Ch.:00000041:Saskin, Evan:0061,10333 Audit

Group:00065646-0005 stale dated
Transactions for the month of Dec 2013
Deposit:17CI2-00008089:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment : 00000103 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment:00000104 :Receiver General of Canada
Transactions for the montn of January 2014.
Deposit:17ci2-00008251:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment:00000105:Core One Mechanical Group Inc.

Payment : 00000106 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment : 00000107 : Cash
Payment : 00000108 :Receiver General of Canada
Transactions for the month of February 2014
Deposit:17CI2-00008317:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Cheque no. 61CI-00000109 purchase of US$2,000 @

1.1456

Payment:00000110:Receiver General of Canada
Payment:00000111:Receiver General of Canada
Transactions for the month of March 2014.

Deposit:17ci2:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.

Payment :00000113:MDF Mechanical Ltd.
Payment:00000112:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17ci2-00008464:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000114:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17ci2-00008524 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000116:Receiver General of Canada
Transactions for the month of April 2014
Deposit:17¢i2-00008545:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00008547:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment:00000117:Core One Mechanical Group Inc

Payment :00000118:Federal Express Canada Ltd.
Deposit:17ci2-00008630:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Various Transactions May 2014
Deposit:17ci2-00008627:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000119:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17ci2-00008657:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000120:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:0844-12679633-1:Canada Customs and
Revenue Agency

Various Transactions June 2014

Payment: 002029; Ash David Family Assets
Deposit:2012ConFeePay:Urbancorp Toronto
Management I to reflect payment of inv. no.
Con Fee re: Management Fee for 2012. amount
represents the balance orig amt. $4,520,000.
Deposit:17ci2-00008676:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000121:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000122:Receiver General of Canada
Various Transctions July

Payment: 002030; Ash David Family Assets
Deposit:17CI2-00008754 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000123:Receiver General of Canada
Deposit:17ci2-00008788:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00008828:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Payment :00000124 : Suspended Stages

Payment :00000125:Receiver General of Canada
CIBC charges for August 2014

Various Transactions August

Payment: 002031; Ash David Family Assets
Deposit::Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.

2012
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Code Code Ledger  Date Jr Number Primary / Ancillary Memo Detail Memo Amount Month Balance

1055 001 09/03/2014 CR 00085356 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008858:Urbancorp Toronto 25,000.00 34,275.93
Management Inc.

1055 001 09/05/2014 CR 00085456 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008873:Urbancorp Toronto 50,000.00 84,275.93
Management Inc.

1055 001 09/15/2014 CD 00085616 0001 Payment:00000127:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 83,205.01

1055 001 09/22/2014 CR 00085754 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008919:Urbancorp Toronto 90,000.00 173,205.01
Management Inc.

1055 001 09/26/2014 CR 00085855 0001 Deposit:17Ci2-00008925:Urbancorp Toronto 5,000.00 178,205.01
Management Inc.

1055 001 09/30/2014 CD 00085904 0002 Payment:00000128:Receiver General of Canada -4,601.77 173,603.24

1055 001 09/30/2014 CR 00085978 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008933:Urbancorp Toronto 50,000.00 223,603.24
Management Inc.

1055 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00086320 0001 Transactions for September 2014. -177,159.22 32,868.09 46,444.02

1055 001 10/01/2014 GJ 00083914 0004 Payment: 002032; Ash David Family Assets -4,300.00 42,144.02

1055 001 10/06/2014 CR 00086079 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008953:Urbancorp Toronto 100,000.00 142,144.02
Management Inc.

1055 001 10/17/2014 CD 00086337 0001 Payment:00000130:Rashida Rosina -1,000.00 141,144.02

1055 001 10/22/2014 CD 00086396 0001 Payment:00000131:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 140,073.10

1055 001 10/31/2014 CD 00086573 0001 Payment:00000132:Receiver General of Canada -28,644.22 111,428.88

1055 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00087376 0001 Transactions for October 2014. -106,854.49 -41,869.63 4,574.39

1055 001 11/01/2014 GJ 00083914 0005 Payment: 002033; Ash David Family Assets -4,300.00 274.39

1055 001 11/14/2014 CD 00086835 0001 Payment:00000133:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -796.53

1055 001 11/28/2014 CD 00087133 0001 Payment:00000136:Receiver General of Canada -11,504.43 -12,300.96

1055 001 11/30/2014 GJ 00087379 0001 Co. 61 - transaction Nov 2014 16,062.07 3,761.11

1055 001 11/30/2014 CR 00087395 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009161:Urbancorp Toronto .00 -813.28 3,761.11
Management I to clear A/P; invoices cancelled

1055 001 12/01/2014 GJ 00083914 0006 Payment: 002034; Ash David Family Assets -4,300.00 -538.89

1055 001 12/01/2014 CR 00087318 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009085:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 28,445.61
Management Inc.

1055 001 12/01/2014 CR 00087318 0002 Deposit:17CI2-00009114:Urbancorp Toronto 71,015.50 99,461.11
Management Inc.

1055 001 12/12/2014 CD 00087363 0002 Payment:00000137:Receiver General of Canada -1,168.42 98,292.69

1055 001 12/16/2014 CD 00087396 0001 Payment:00000138:Maresco Limited -30,351.80 67,940.89

1055 001 12/16/2014 CR 00087405 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009162:Urbancorp Toronto 50,000.00 117,940.89
Management Inc.

1055 001 12/18/2014 CR 00087455 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009169:Urbancorp Toronto 50,000.00 167,940.89
Management Inc.

1055 001 12/31/2014 GJ 00088173 0001 Co. 61 Dec 2014 transactions -158,324.29 5,855.49 9,616.60

1055 001 01/01/2015 GJ 00083914 0007 Payment: 002035; Ash David Family Assets -4,300.00 5,316.60

1055 001 01/06/2015 CR 00087789 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009170:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 34,301.10
Management Inc.

1055 001 01/15/2015 CD 00087965 0001 Payment:00000139:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 33,230.18

1055 001 01/30/2015 CD 00088265 0001 Payment:00000140:Receiver General of Canada -23,008.84 10,221.34

1055 001 01/30/2015 CR 00088304 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009245:Urbancorp Toronto 23,000.00 33,221.34
Management Inc.

1055 001 01/30/2015 CR 00088304 0002 Deposit:79CI-00000007:The Webster Family Trust 18.40 33,239.74

1055 001 01/31/2015 GJ 00092360 0001 January 2015 transactions -20,731.44 2,891.70 12,508.30

1055 001 02/01/2015 GJ 00083914 0008 Payment: 002036; Ash David Family Assets -4,300.00 8,208.30

1055 001 02/03/2015 CR 00088382 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009244:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 37,192.80
Management Inc.

1055 001 02/10/2015 CR 00088474 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009273:Urbancorp Toronto 50,000.00 87,192.80
Management Inc.

1055 001 02/13/2015 CD 00088569 0001 Payment:00000141:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 86,132.38

1055 001 02/18/2015 CD 00088637 0003 Payment:00000142:Rogers Wireless .00 86,132.38

1055 001 02/24/2015 CR 00088842 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009312:Urbancorp Toronto 80,000.00 166,132.38
Management Inc.

1055 001 02/27/2015 CD 00088715 0001 Payment:00000143:Receiver General of Canada -28,989.37 137,143.01

1055 001 02/28/2015 GJ 00092361 0001 Co. 61 Feb 2015 transactions -117,375.86 7,258.85 19,767.15

1055 001 03/03/2015 CR 00088878 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009293:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 48,751.65
Management Inc.

1055 001 03/13/2015 CD 00089060 0001 Payment:00000144:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 47,691.23

1055 001 03/25/2015 CR 00089263 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009371:Urbancorp Toronto 60,000.00 107,691.23
Management Inc.

1055 001 03/31/2015 CD 00089346 0002 Payment:00000145:Receiver General of Canada -18,290.25 89,400.98

1055 001 03/31/2015 GJ 00092364 0001 Co. 61 March 2015 transactions -84,742.41 -15,108.58 4,658.57

1055 001 04/01/2015 CD 00089901 0001 Payment:00000148:Saskin, Alan .00 4,658.57

1055 001 04/02/2015 CR 00089502 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009377:Urbancorp Toronto 28,984.50 33,643.07
Management Inc.

1055 001 04/15/2015 CD 00089705 0001 Payment:00000147:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 32,582.65

1055 001 04/30/2015 GJ 00092365 0001 Co. 61 April 2015 transactions -29,753.49 -1,829.41 2,829.16

1055 001 05/15/2015 CD 00090131 0001 Payment:00000150:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 1,768.74

1055 001 05/26/2015 CR 00090229 0001 Deposit:2755-04651254-1:Receiver General of Canada 5,909.75 7,678.49

1055 001 05/26/2015 CR 00090241 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009480:Urbancorp Toronto 10,000.00 17,678.49
Management Inc.

1055 001 05/28/2015 CR 00090276 0001 Deposit:67BMO-00003150:Edge on Triangle Park Inc. 265,550.00 283,228.49

1055 001 05/31/2015 GJ 00092366 0001 Co. 61 May 2015 transactions -17,108.04 263,291.29 266,120.45

1055 001 06/15/2015 CD 00090490 0002 Payment:00000152:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 265,060.03

1055 001 06/25/2015 GJ 00090690 0001 US$3,000 cash @1.2668 -3,800.40 261,259.63

1055 001 06/30/2015 CD 00030048 0009 Payment:00000149:Toro Aluminum -26,555.00 234,704.63

1055 001 06/30/2015 GJ 00092367 0001 Co. 61 June 2015 transactions -166,210.62 -197,626.44 68,494.01

1055 001 07/15/2015 CD 00091062 0001 Payment:00000154:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 67,433.59

1055 001 07/31/2015 GJ 00092368 0001 Co. 61 July 2015 transactions -85,913.21 -86,973.63 -18,479.62

1055 001 08/11/2015 CR 00091480 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009646:Urbancorp Toronto 20,000.00 1,520.38
Management Inc.

1055 001 08/14/2015 CD 00091526 0001 Payment:00000155:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 459.96

1055 001 08/14/2015 CR 00091601 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009653:Urbancorp Toronto 20,000.00 20,459.96
Management Inc.

1055 001 08/20/2015 CR 00091590 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009658:Urbancorp Toronto 20,000.00 40,459.96
Management Inc.

1055 001 08/21/2015 CR 00091600 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009678:Urbancorp Toronto 100,000.00 140,459.96
Management Inc.

1055 001 08/31/2015 GJ 00092369 0001 Co. 61 Aug 2015 transactions -153,731.28 5,208.30 -13,271.32

1055 001 09/03/2015 CD 00091832 0053 Void Ch.:00000149:Torc Aluminum:0061,11017 Audit 26,555.00 13,283.68
Group:00090048-0009 VOID: As per CH

1055 001 09/11/2015 CR 00091943 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009742:Urbancorp Toronto 100,000.00 113,283.68
Management Inc.

1055 001 09/15/2015 CD 00091990 0001 Payment:00000156:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 112,223.26

1055 001 09/24/2015 CD 00092092 0001 Payment:00000157:Workplace Safety and Insurance -4,480.11 107,743.15
Board

1055 001 09/30/2015 GJ 00092370 0001 co. 61 September 2015 transactions -93,279.09 27,735.38 14,464.06

1055 001 10/15/2015 CD 00092357 0001 Payment:00000158:Ceridian Canada Ltd. PP9X751 -169,440.80 -154,976.74

1055 001 10/15/2015 CD 00092378 0002 Payment:00000159:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -156,037.16

1055 001 10/15/2015 CD 00092384 0001 Void Ch.:00000158:Ceridian Canada Ltd.:0061,11034 169,440.80 13,403.64
Audit Group:00092357-0001 replaced with a bank
draft

1055 001 10/15/2015 GJ 00092388 0001 Terra Firma Loan (3rd) - 952 Queen West 749,942.50 763,346.14

1055 001 10/15/2015 GJ 00092388 0002 Draft no. 263312746;Ceridian Canada Ltd. -169,440.80 593,905.34

1055 001 10/15/2015 GJ 00092388 0003 CIBC draft:263312753:UrbancorpTorontoMgtInc. -480,516.70 113,388.64

1055 001 10/16/2015 CD 00092387 0001 Payment:00000160:Ceridian Canada Ltd. .00 113,388.64

1055 001 10/31/2015 GJ 00093828 0001 Co. 61 October 2015 Transactions -78,261.88 35,126.76

1055 001 10/31/2015 GJ 00093828 0001 Co. 61 October 2015 Transactions -42.42 20,620.28 35,084.34

1055 001 11/16/2015 CR 00092481 0001 Deposit:17TD-00000220:Urbancorp Toronto 100,000.00 135,084.34
Management Inc.

1055 001 11/30/2015 GJ 00093828 0002 Co.61 November 2015 Transactions -89,341.88 10,658.12 45,742.46

1055 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092996 0002 Payment:00000161:Urbancorp Realty Co. Inc. -10.00 45,732.46

1055 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092998 0001 Void Ch.:00000161:Urbancorp Realtyco 10.00 45,742.46
Inc.:0061,11045 Audit Group:00092996-0002
Supplier name revised to reflect correct name of
Urbancorp Realtyco Inc.

1055 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092999 0001 Payment:00000162:Urbancorp Realtyco Inc. -10.00 45,732.46

1055 001 12/10/2015 CR 00093005 0001 Deposit:644:Saskin, Alan Alan Saskin's 1,000.00 46,732.46
subscription of 100,000 special shares of UMI.

1055 001 12/31/2015 GJ 00093828 0003 Co. 61- December 2015 Transactions -12,158.80 -11,168.80 34,573.66

1055 001 01/25/2016 CD 00093745 0009 Payment:00000163:Rogers Wireless -24.65 34,549.01

1055 001 01/26/2016 CD 00093747 0004 Void Ch.:00000163:Rogers Wireless:0061,11048 24.65 34,573.66
Audit Group:00093745-0009 Cheque printed was
unclear

1055 001 01/26/2016 CD 00093748 0015 Payment:00000164:Rogers Wireless -24.65 34,549.01

1055 001 01/26/2016 CR 00093765 0001 Deposit:438:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 45,200.00 79,749.01

1055 001 01/29/2016 GJ 00094020 0001 co. 61 January 2016 bank transactions -71,267.31 -26,091.96 8,481.70

1055 001 02/02/2016 CR 00093857 0001 Deposit:446:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 22,600.00 31,081.70

1055 001 02/04/2016 CD 00093883 0007 Payment:00000165:Rogers Wireless -49.30 31,032.40

1055 001 02/05/2016 CR 00093898 0001 Deposit:17TD-00000460:Urbancorp Toronto 113,000.00 144,032.40
Management Inc.

1055 001 02/29/2016 GJ 00094663 0001 Co. 61 CIBC February Bank Transactions -127,471.54 16,560.86

1055 001 02/29/2016 GJ 00094663 0002 CIBC March Bank Charges -32.44 8,046.72 16,528.42

1055 001 03/01/2016 CR 00094138 0001 Deposit:492:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 56,500.00 73,028.42
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1055 001 03/03/2016 CD 00094174 0001 Payment:00000166:Receiver General of Canada
outstanding HST for Apr, May, Aug, Sep & Nov 2015

1055 001 03/07/2016 GJ 00094252 0001 wire transfer re: termination of fees for UTMI
wired directly to Urbancorp Management Inc.
termination fees from Kings Club

1055 001 03/07/2016 GJ 00094674 0001 Bank Fee as per wire Transfer made on Mar.
$1,160,101.46

1055 001 03/08/2016 GJ 00094256 0001 wire transfer to Harris Sheaffer from UMI as per
Alan Saskin will be used to pay the HST payable
on EDGE

1055 001 03/10/2016 CD 00094264 0012 Payment:00000167:The Messengers International

1055 001 03/22/2016 CD 00094361 0001 Payment:00000168:Receiver General of Canada

1055 001 03/31/2016 GJ 00094622 0001 co. 61 March 2016 bank transactions

1055 001 04/01/2016 GJ 00094557 0001 payment of remaining mgt fee from FCR for Kings
Cl wired to UMI not UTMI - refer to e-mail dated
April 1, 2016 from Alan Saskin and Roger
Chouinard of FCR re: CM Termination Agreement

1055 001 04/05/2016 GJ 00094817 0001 Release of Edge Funds via wire transfer to UMI as
per Alan Saskin, funds are used for Legals for
Urbancorp Inc., Trade Settlement, Director
Insurance, Etc.

1055 001 04/05/2016 GJ 00094971 0004 Debit Memo 00002

1055 001 04/12/2016 GJ 00094971 0005 Debit Memo 00002

1055 001 04/13/2016 CD 00094667 0007 Payment:00000169:Receiver General of Canada

1055 001 04/13/2016 GJ 00094971 0006 Credit Memo 03202 GOW099747296

1055 001 04/14/2016 GJ 00094971 0007 Debit Memo 000

1055 001 04/28/2016 GJ 00094971 0008 Credit Memo 03202 GOW 100382455

1055 001 04/29/2016 GJ 00094840 0001 wire trf from UMI to The Fuller Landau Group Inc.
as per Alan's instructions and approval

1055 001 04/29/2016 GJ 00094840 0002 wire trf fr UMI to The Fuller Landau Group
retainer fee as per Alan Saskin's approval and
instructions

1055 001 04/29/2016 CR 00094844 0001 Deposit:00000156:TCC/Urbancorp (Bay/Stadium)

1055 001 04/29/2016 CR 00094844 0002 Deposit:00000188:Urbancorp Renewable Power Inc.

1055 001 04/29/2016 GJ 00094896 0001 wire transfer to The Fuller Landau retainer fee
for Bosvest paid by UMI

1055 001 04/29/2016 GJ 00094971 0002 Co. 61 April 2016 bank transactions

1055 001 04/29/2016 GJ 00094971 0003 April 2016 bank fees

1055 001 05/09/2016 CD 00094916 0002 Payment:00000170:Alex Gelman

1055 001 05/20/2016 CR 00095014 0001 Deposit:0844-15944440-1:Receiver General of Canada

1055 001 05/20/2016 CR 00095014 0002 Deposit:00000157:TCC/Urbancorp (Bay/Stadium)

1055 001 05/31/2016 GJ 00095439 0001 Co. 61 May 2016 bank Transactions

1055 001 06/30/2016 GJ 00095439 0002 Co. 61 June 2016 Bank Transactions

1055 001 07/31/2016 GJ 00095439 0003 Co. 61 July 2016 Bank Transactions

1055 001 08/31/2016 GJ 00095858 0001 Co. 61 August 2016 Transactions

1055 001 09/30/2016 GJ 00095858 0002 Co.61 September 2016 Transactions

1055 001 10/31/2016 GJ 00095858 0003 Co.61 October 2016 Transactions

1055 001 11/30/2016 GJ 00097115 0001 Co. 61 - November 2016 Transactions

1055 001 11/30/2016 GJ 00097116 0001 To reconcile difference in account balance

1055 001 12/07/2016 GJ 00097115 0003 Wire Transfer from Doreen Saskin

1055 001 12/31/2016 GJ 00097115 0002 Co. 61 - December 2016 Transactions

1055 001 01/19/2017 GJ 00097115 0005 Wire Transfer from Doreen Saskin

1055 001 01/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0004 Co. 61 - January 2017 Transactions

1055 001 02/28/2017 GJ 00097115 0006 Co. 61 - February 2017 Transactions

1055 001 03/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0007 Co. 61 - March 2017 Transactions

1055 001 03/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0008 Wire Transfer from Doreen Saskin

1055 001 04/03/2017 GJ 00097115 0010 Wire Transfer to Bennet Jones LLP in Trust

1055 001 04/30/2017 GJ 00097115 0009 Co. 61 - April 2017 Transactions

1055 001 05/17/2017 CR 00096407 0001 Deposit:0844-17749326-1:Receiver General of
Canada May 2016 HST Refund

1055 001 05/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0011 Co. 61 - May 2017 Transactions

1055 001 06/30/2017 GJ 00097115 0012 Co. 61 - June 2017 Transactions

1055 001 07/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0014 Co. 61 - July 2017 Transactions

1055 001 08/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0015 Co. 61 - August 2017 Transactions

1055 001 09/13/2017 GJ 00097115 0017 Wire Transfer from TCC/Urbancorp (Stadium Road)
to Urbancorp Management Inc.

1055 001 09/13/2017 GJ 00097115 0018 Wire Transfer to Bennet Jones LLP in Trust

1055 001 09/18/2017 GJ 00097115 0019 Wire Transfer to Gornitzky and Co

1055 001 09/19/2017 GJ 00096764 0002 Wire Transfer from Bay/Stadium to UMI per Alan.

1055 001 09/30/2017 GJ 00097115 0016 Co. 61 - September 2017 Transactions

1055 001 10/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0020 Co. 61 - October 2017 Transactions

1055 001 11/22/2017 GJ 00097115 0022 Wire Transfer to Boaz Ben Zur and Co

1055 001 11/30/2017 GJ 00097115 0021 Co. 61 - November 2017 Transactions

1055 001 12/31/2017 GJ 00097115 0023 Co. 61 - December 2017 Transactions

1055 001 01/08/2018 GJ 00097115 0025 Wire Transfer from TCC/Urbancorp (Stadium Road)
to Urbancorp Management Inc.

1055 001 01/31/2018 GJ 00097115 0024 Co. 61 - January 2018 Transactions

1055 Total Account...

1080 Short-term Investments

1080 001 09/30/2010 GJ 00060707 0001 CIBC - interest

1080 001 10/31/2012 GJ 00074547 0001 Interest - mutual funds

1080 001 10/01/2013 GJ 00081403 0001 CIBC - interest earned Jul-Sep/13

1080 001 10/31/2013 GJ 00081385 0001 CIBC - invest interest

1080 001 12/31/2013 GJ 00081403 0002 CIBC - interest Oct -Dec2013

1080 001 03/31/2014 GJ 00083106 0001 CIBC Sec invetment - interest

1080 001 10/01/2014 GJ 00088175 0001 CIBC investment income

1080 001 10/01/2014 GJ 00088175 0001 CIBC investment income

1080 001 06/30/2015 GJ 00093251 0001 CIBC interest income

1080 001 06/30/2015 GJ 00093251 0001 CIBC interest income

1080 001 06/30/2015 GJ 00093251 0001 CIBC interest income

1080 001 06/30/2017 GJ 00097115 0013 CIBC Investment Income

1080 Total Account.

1105.19 Investment in The Bridge

1105.19 001 10/31/2011 GJ 00069286 0005 reclass from GL 1105.19 to GL 1105.39

1105.19 Total Account...

1105.39 Other Investment

1105.39 001 10/31/2011 GJ 00069286 0005 reclass from GL 1105.19 to GL 1105.39

1105.39 Total Account...

1105.45 Investment in Urbancorp Residential Inc.

1105.45 001 10/31/2013 GJ 00082375 0004 MNP y/e adjustment To record investment
Urbancorp Residential Inc.

1105.45 001 10/31/2013 GJ 00082375 0005 MNP y/e adjustment To record investment
earned at Urbancorp Residential Inc.

1105.45 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00089902 0003 MNP Y/E adjustment To record investment
earned at UC Residential Inc.

1105.45 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00089902 0006 MNP Y/E adjustment to transfer loan from
Urbancorp Residential to Capital

1105.45 Total Account...

1105.53 Investment in U Realtyco Inc.

1105.53 001 12/10/2015 PJ 00092994 0001 Inv:Realtycol:Urbancorp Realty Co. Inc.
subscription of 10 common shares of Realtyco Inc.

1105.53 Total Account...

1200 Accounts Receivable

1200 001 05/31/2010 SJ 00058963 0001 Inv.:2009MgtFee:Urbancorp Toronto Management -

1200 001 10/31/2010 GJ 00063773 0001 management fee accrual for 2010

1200 001 05/01/2011 GJ 00063773 0001 management fee accrual for 2010

1200 001 10/31/2011 GJ 00069292 0001 to pick up management fees from UTM y/e adj MNP

1200 001 04/01/2012 GJ 00069292 0001 to pick up management fees from UTM y/e adj MNP

1200 001 10/31/2012 GJ 00076181 0001 to record fee income

1200 001 06/01/2013 SJ 00076440 0001 Inv.:2012ConFee:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.

1200 Total Account...

1205 Accounts Receivable - Control

1205 001 01/01/2010 SJ 00057066 0001 Inv.:RetFeel0OJan:Urbancorp Toronto Management - 2
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in

income

income

For

7/16

Detail Memo

Interest Jan -Mar

Interest Apr - Junr

Amount

-45,980.

1,160,116

-15.

-1,100,080.

-20.

-12.
-52,598.
608,954

99,985.

-50,050.
-100,080.
.25

-17

256,418.
-250,080.

11,438.
-100,180.

-100,080.

50,000.
50,000.
-50,050.

-177,469.
-15.
-224.

98.
25,000.
-153,094.
-27,755.
-55,248.
-21,757.
40,164.
17,427.
-61,499.

99,985.
-106,594.
49,985,
-57,731.
-16,909.
-15,095.
259,985,
-50,050.
-44,962.
25.

-16,923.
-10,649.
-101,915.
-23,279.
199,985,

-50,050.
-50,130.
170,000.
.49
-34,392.

-2,630.
-93,990.
-85,627.

49,985,

-47,439

-19,231.

-38,676.

38,676.

583,928.

38,145,

-57,597.

1,391,374

-3,528,000.
1,435,000.
-1,435,000.
275,000.
-275,000.
4,000,000.
-4,000,000.

26,932,

00
00

57
00
85
00

00
00
00

31
01
09
61
00

00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

17,909

248,774

-128,220.
-27,755.
-55,248.
-21,757.

40,164.

17,427

-61,499.

-6,609.

7,746
-16,909

244,889.

-95,012.

-16,897

-10,649.
-101,915.

-23,279

222,365.

-34,392

-96,620
-85,627

38,676

622,074.

1,333,777.

1,955,851,

.77

94
70
62
34

.79

.91
.43

44
01

.61

51
.55

.75
.33

.75
.12

.99
.62
.54

.13

Account
Balance

27,047

1,187,164.

1,187,149.

87,069.

87,049.
87,036.
34,438,
.25

643,392

743,377.

693,327.
593,247.
593,230.
849,648,
599,568.
611,007.
510,827.

410,747.

460,747.

510,747.
.42

460,697

283,228,
283,212
282,987.
283,086.
308,086.
154,991,
127,236.
71,987.
50,230.
90,395.
107,822,
46,323,
46,323,
146,308.
39,714.
89,699.
31,967.
15,058.
-36.
259,948,
209,898
164,935,
164,961,

148,038.
137,389.
.26

35,474

12,194,
212,179.

162,129.
111,999.
281,999.
234,560.
200,167.
197,537.
103,546.

17,919.

67,904,

48,672,

339.
340.
344.
345.
347.
348.

38,676.

583,928.

622,074.

564,476.

1,955,851

1,955,851,

.68

14

12
55
19

42

23
79
96
09
09
85
15
53
19
13
92
71
90
90

84
93
50
86
14
14
80
67

36
35

65
65

65
65
65
16
61
61
86
53
53

.00
.00

.00

-3,528,000
1,435,000.
-1,435,000.
275,000
-275,000.
4,000,000
-4,000,000.

-3,528,000

.00

3,528,000.

1,435,000.
275,000,

4,000,000.

394,150.
421,082.
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Account
Code

1205

1205
1205

1205
1205
1205
1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205
1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205

1205
1205

1205
1205
1205
1205
1205
1205
1205
1205

1205
1205

1205

1205
1205
1205
1205
1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205
1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205
1205
1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205

1205
1205

1205

1205
1205

1205
1205

1205
1205
1205

Continued on next page

Div.
Code

001
001
001

001
001

001
001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001
001
001
001
001

001
001

001
001
001
001

001
001

001
001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001
001

001

001
001

001
001

001
001
001

0061

01/01/2010 to 12/31/2018

001

*
yes

Sub- Posting
Ledger  Date

01/04/2010

02/02/2010
02/05/2010

02/24/2010
03/01/2010
04/01/2010
04/05/2010
04/29/2010

05/01/2010
05/05/2010

05/25/2010
05/31/2010
06/01/2010
06/09/2010

07/01/2010
07/02/2010

08/01/2010
08/03/2010

09/01/2010
09/01/2010

09/24/2010

10/01/2010
10/01/2010

10/31/2010
10/31/2010
10/31/2010
10/31/2010
11/01/2010
11/01/2010
11/04/2010
11/22/2010

12/01/2010
12/01/2010

12/31/2010

01/01/2011
01/04/2011
02/01/2011
02/01/2011
03/01/2011
03/01/2011

04/01/2011
04/01/2011

05/01/2011
05/01/2011
05/03/2011
05/24/2011

06/01/2011
06/01/2011

07/01/2011
07/01/2011

07/26/2011

08/01/2011
08/02/2011

09/01/2011
09/01/2011

10/01/2011
10/03/2011

10/31/2011

11/01/2011
11/01/2011

12/01/2011
12/01/2011

01/01/2012
01/03/2012

02/01/2012
02/01/2012

03/01/2012
03/01/2012
04/01/2012
04/01/2012
04/02/2012

05/01/2012
05/01/2012

06/01/2012
06/01/2012

06/27/2012

07/01/2012
07/03/2012

08/01/2012
08/03/2012

08/23/2012

09/01/2012
09/01/2012

09/19/2012

10/01/2012
10/01/2012

11/01/2012
11/01/2012

12/01/2012
01/01/2013
01/04/2013

Jr

CR

sJ
CR

CR
sJ
sJ
CR
CR

sJ
CR

CR

sJ

CR

53
CR

sJ
CR

sJ
CR

CR

53
CR

CR
CR
CR
CR
sJ
CR
CR
CR

sJ
CR

sJ
CR

sJ
CR

CR

sJ
CR

sJ

CR

CR

53
CR

sJ
CR

CR

sJ
CR

53
CR

sJ
CR

sJ

sJ
CR

53
CR

sJ
CR

sJ
CR

sJ
CR

sJ

CR

53
CR

sJ
CR

sJ

sJ
CR

53
CR

sJ

53
CR

CR

53
CR

sJ
CR

53
53
CR

Group
Number
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00057135

00057513
00060459

00057840
00057801
00057801
00060460
00058757

00057801
00058825

00059013
00058963
00057801
00060461

00057801
00060462

00057801
00059856

00057801
00060139

00060383

00057801
00060457

00062179
00062179
00062184
00062184
00060757
00061351
00061108
00061107

00060757
00061352

00062038

00060757
00061405
00060757
00063137
00060757
00062387

00060757
00063734

00060757
00063525
00063256
00063789

00060757
00063733

00060757
00064622

00065423

00060757
00064621

00060757
00067030

00060757
00067032

00065624

00066127
00067033

00066127
00067034

00066127
00067277

00066127
00068206

00066127
00068690
00066127
00069287
00070536

00066127
00069748

00066127
00070310

00072189

00066127
00072447

00066127
00072448

00072189

00066127
00072449

00072192

00066127
00072450

00072895
00072948

00072895
00072895
00074081

0001

0005
0001

0001
0001
0002
0001
0001

0003
0001

0001
0001
0004
0001

0005
0001

0006
0001

0007
0001

0001

0008
0001

0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001

0002
0001

0001

0003
0001
0004
0001
0005
0001

0006
0001

0007
0001
0001
0001

0008
0001

0009
0001

0001

0010
0001

0011
0001

0012
0001

0001

0001
0001

0002
0001

0003
0001

0004
0001

0005
0001
0006
0001
0001

0007
0001

0008
0001

0001

0009
0001

0010
0001

0002

0011
0001

0002

0012
0001

0001
0001

0002
0003
0001

1:58PM User: ryans

Primary / Ancillary Memo

Deposit:17¢i2-00005138:Urbancorp Toronto
Management -

Inv. :RetFeelOFeb:Urbancorp Toronto Management -
Deposit:17CI2-00005188:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005228:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Inv.:RetFeelOMar:Urbancorp Toronto Management - 2
Inv.:RetFeelOApr:Urbancorp Toronto Management - 2
Deposit:17CI2-00005273:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17CI2-00005328:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Inv. :RetFeelOMay:Urbancorp Toronto Management -
Deposit:17CI2-00005327:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Deposit:17CI2-00005354:Urbancorp Toronto
Management - 2

Inv.:2009MgtFee:Urbancorp Toronto Management - 2
Inv.:RetFeel0Jun:Urbancorp Toronto Management -
Deposit:17CI2-00005358:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeelOJul:Urbancorp Toronto Management -
Deposit:17CI2-00005406:Urbancorp Toronto

N

~

~

©

t Inc.
Inv.:RetFeel0Aug:T Toronto -2
Deposit:17CI2-00005468 : Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel0Sep:Urbancorp Toronto Management -
Deposit:17CI2-00005496 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Deposit:17ci2-00005536:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel0Oct :Urbancorp Toronto Management -
Deposit:17CI2-00005542:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit::Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit: :Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit::Westside Gallery Lofts Inc.
Deposit::Westside Gallery Lofts Inc.
Inv.:RetFeelONov:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005593:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17CI2-00005598:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17CI2-00005630:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeelODec:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005636 : Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:2009MgtFeeCr:Urbancorp Toronto Management

nc.

Inv.:RetFeellJdan:U Toronto Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005673: Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeellFeb:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:5733:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Inv.:RetFeellMar:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-0000576:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeellApr:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005838:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeellMay:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Inv.:2010Fee:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005859:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17CI2-00005885:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv. :RetFeellJun:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005903:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeellJul:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00005986 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17CI2-00006021:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv. :RetFeellAug:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006026 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeellSep:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006065:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeellOct:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006100:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc

Inv.:2010MgtFeeCr:Urbancorp Toronto Management
Inc.

Inv. :RetFeellNov:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006163:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeellDec:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006255:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Jan:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17ci2-00006315:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Feb:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006378:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Mar:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006418:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Apr:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Inv.:2011MgtFee:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006512:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2May:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006574 :Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Jun:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006649:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:2011NMgtFeeCrl:Urbancorp Toronto Management
Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Jul:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006721:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Aug:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006804 : Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Inv.:2011MgtFeeCr2:Urbancorp Toronto Management
Inc.

Inv.:RetFeel2Sep:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006912:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.

Deposit:17CI2-00006955:Urbancorp Toronto

~

©

t Inc.
Inv.:RetFeel20ct:U Toronto Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00006973:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Inv. :RetFeel2Nov:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00007051:Urbancorp Toronto
Management Inc.
Inv.:RefFeel2Dec:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Inv.:RetFeel3Jan:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc.
Deposit:17CI2-00007220:Urbancorp Toronto

Detail Memo

Amount

26,932,
-26,932.

-51,932.
26,932.
26,932,

-26,932.

-50,000.

26,932,
-26,932.

-100,000.
3,704,400.
26,932,
-26,932.

28,984,
-26,932.

28,984.
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

-100,000.

28,984,
-31,036.

826,268
-826,268.
50,000.
-50,000.
28,984,
-28,984.
-100,000.
-130,000.

28,984.
-28,984.

-3,593,550.

28,984.
-28,984.
28,984.
-28,984.
28,984.
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

28,984,
1,621,550.
-28,984.
-200,000.

28,984.
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

-67,212.

28,984,
-28,984.

28,984.
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

-1,354,337.

28,984,
-28,984.

28,984.
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

28,984.
-28,984.
28,984,
310,750.
-28,984.

28,984.
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

-100,000.

28,984,
-28,984.

28,984.
-28,984.

-100,000.

28,984.
-28,984.

-100,000.

28,984.
-28,984.

28,984,
-28,984.

28,984.
28,984,
-28,984.

50
50
50

50
50

00
50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

00
00
00
00
50
50

50
50

50
50
50
50

50
50

50
00
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
00
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50

50
50
50

-51,932.

26,932.

-50,000.

3,604,400

2,052.

.00

-100,000.

-2,052.

-230,000.

-3,593,550.

.00

.00

.00

1,421,550,

00

.00

-67,212.

40

.00

.00

-1,354,337.

60

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

310,750.

.00

-100,000.

.00

-100,000.

-100,000.

.00

.00

28,984,

Account
Balance

394,150.

421,082.
394,150.

342,217,
369,150.
396,082.
369,150.

319,150.

346,082
319,150.

219,150.
3,923,550.
3,950,482.
3,923,550.

3,952,534
3,925,602,

3,954,586.
3,925,602

3,954,586
3,925,602.

3,825,602.

3,854,586.
3,823,550.

4,649,818
3,823,550.
3,873,550.
3,823,550
3,852,534.
3,823,550.
3,723,550.
3,593,550.

3,622,534
3,593,550.

28,984.

28,984,
28,984,
28,984,
.00

28,984.
1,650,534,
1,621,550
1,421,550

1,450,534,
1,421,550

1,450,534,
1,421,550

1,354,337

1,383,322
1,354,337,

1,383,322.
1,354,337,

1,383,322,
1,354,337,

28,984,
.00

28,984.
.00

28,984.
.00

28,984,
.00

28,984,
.00

28,984,
339,734,
310,750.

339,734,
310,750.

339,734,
310,750.

210,750.

239,734.
210,750.

239,734.
210,750.

110,750.

139,734.
110,750.

10,750,

39,734.
10,750.

39,734,
10,750.

39,734.
68,719.
39,734,

00
50
00

50
00

00
50
00

50
00

50
00

50
00

50
00

.00

50

50
50
00

50
00

50
00

10
60

10
60

10
60

.00

50

50

50

50

50

50
50
00

50
00

50
00

50
00

50
00

50
00

50
00

50
00

50

50
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Account (s) : *

Sub-Ledger (s) :ox

Print Details : yes

Page Break by Company: no

Account Div. Sub- Posting Group Unit Total Account
Code Code Ledger  Date Jr Number No. Primary / Ancillary Memo Detail Memo Amount Month Balance

Management Inc.

1205 001 01/07/2013 CR 00074108 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007222:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 -28,984.50 10,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 02/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0004 Inv.:RetFeel3Feb:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 39,734.50

1205 001 02/04/2013 CR 00074747 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007306:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 10,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 03/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0005 Inv.:RetFeel3Mar:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 39,734.50

1205 001 03/04/2013 CR 00078975 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007385:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 10,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 04/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0006 Inv.:RetFeel3Apr:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 39,734.50

1205 001 04/02/2013 CR 00075959 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007431:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 10,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 05/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0007 Inv.:RetFeel3May:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 113,000.00 123,750.00

1205 001 05/01/2013 CR 00076528 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007484:Urbancorp Toronto -113,000.00 10,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 05/21/2013 SJ 00076841 0001 Inv.:RetFee2013:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,250.00 39,000.00

1205 001 05/22/2013 CR 00076981 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007546:Urbancorp Toront -28,250.00 10,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 05/23/2013 SJ 00076923 0001 Inv.:RetFeeMayZOlB:Urbancorp Toronto Management 15,000.01 25,750.01
Inc.

1205 001 05/23/2013 CR 00076960 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007562:Urbancorp Toronto -15,000.01 10,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 05/27/2013 SJ 00076970 0001 Inv.:RetFeel3May27:Urbancorp Toronto Management 25,000.01 35,750.01
Inc.

1205 001 05/27/2013 CR 00076982 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00007566:Urbancorp Toronto -25,000.01 .00 10,750.00
Management Inc

1205 001 06/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0008 Inv.:RetFeel3Jun:Urbancorp Toronto Management Tnc. 28,984.50 39,734.50

1205 001 06/01/2013 SJ 00076440 0001 Inv.:2012ConFee:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 4,520,000.00 4,559,734.50

1205 001 06/03/2013 CR 00077132 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00007574:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 4,530,750.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 06/05/2013 SJ 00077163 0001 Inv.:RetFeeJune2013:Urbancorp Toronto Management 100,000.01 4,630,750.01
Inc.

1205 001 06/05/2013 CR 00077527 0001 Deposit-17ci2—oooo7553-Urbancorp Toronto -100,000.01 4,530,750.00
Management

1205 001 06/18/2013 CR 00077525 0001 Deposit: TcTab0007621: Urbancorp Toronto -10,750.00 4,520,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 06/24/2013 SJ 00077600 0001 Inv.:RetFeeJune2012A:Urbancorp Toronto Management 50,000.00 4,570,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 06/24/2013 CR 00077618 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007646:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 4,520,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 06/28/2013 SJ 00077717 0001 Inv.:RetFeeJun28:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 15,000.01 4,535,000.01

1205 001 06/28/2013 CR 00077727 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007655:Urbancorp Toronto -15,000.01 4,509,250.00 4,520,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 07/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0009 Inv.:RetFeel3Jul:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 50,000.00 4,570,000.00

1205 001 07/01/2013 SJ 00077823 0001 Inv.:RetFeel3July:Urbancorp Toronto Management 50,000.00 4,620,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 07/04/2013 CR 00075437 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007661:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 4,570,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 07/05/2013 CR 00077860 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007663:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 .00 4,520,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 08/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0010 Inv.:RetFeel3Aug:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 4,548,984.50

1205 001 08/01/2013 CR 00078207 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007722:Urbancorp Toronto -750,000.00 3,798,984.50
Management Inc.

1205 001 08/02/2013 CR 00078974 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007719:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 -750,000.00 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 09/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0011 Inv.:FetFeel3Sep:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 09/09/2013 CR 00078767 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007868:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 10/01/2013 SJ 00072895 0012 Inv.:RetFeel3Oct:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 10/02/2013 CR 00079477 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007929:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 11/01/2013 SJ 00079479 0001 Inv.:RetFeel3Nov:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 11/01/2013 CR 00080204 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00007492:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 12/01/2013 SJ 00079479 0002 Inv.:RetFeel3Dec:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 12/02/2013 CR 00080199 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008065:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 01/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0003 Inv.:RetFeeldJan:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 01/02/2014 CR 00082756 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008089:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 02/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0004 Inv.:RetFeeldFeb:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 02/13/2014 CR 00081482 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008251:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 03/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0005 Inv.:RetFeeldMar:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 03/03/2014 CR 00083107 0001 Deposlt-17CI2 00008317:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00
Management In

1205 001 04/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0006 Inv. RetFeelAApr Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 04/01/2014 CR 00082494 0001 Deposit:17ci2:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. -28,984.50 .00 3,770,000.00

1205 001 05/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0007 Inv.:RetFeeldMay:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,798,984.50

1205 001 05/02/2014 CR 00083101 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008547:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 3,770,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 05/30/2014 CR 00083573 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008630:Urbancorp Toronto -100,000.00 -100,000.00 3,670,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 06/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0008 Inv.:RetFeeldJun:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,698,984.50

1205 001 06/04/2014 CR 00083639 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008627:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 3,670,000.00
Management Inc

1205 001 06/19/2014 CR 00083888 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008657:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 -50,000.00 3,620,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 07/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0009 Inv.:RetFeeldJul:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 3,648,984.50

1205 001 07/01/2014 SJ 00084988 0001 Inv.:2012ConFeePay:Urbancorp Toronto Management -3,620,000.00 28,984.50
Inc.

1205 001 07/02/2014 CR 00085204 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008676:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 -3,620,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 08/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0010 Inv.:RetFeeldAug:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 28,984.50

1205 001 08/01/2014 CR 00084797 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008754:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 09/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0011 Inv.:RetFeeldSep:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 28,984.50

1205 001 09/01/2014 CR 00085200 0001 Deposit::Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. -28,984.50 .00

1205 001 09/02/2014 SJ 00085306 0001 Inv.:RetFeeldSepAdd:Urbancorp Toronto Management 25,000.00 25,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 09/03/2014 CR 00085356 0001 Deposxt-l7c12 00008858 : Urbancorp Toronto -25,000.00 .00
Management In

1205 001 09/05/2014 SJ 00085449 0001 Inv.: RetFeelASepE Urbancorp Toronto Management 50,000.00 50,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 09/05/2014 CR 00085456 0001 Deposit:17ci2-00008873:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 09/22/2014 SJ 00085726 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4SepC:Urbancorp Toronto Management 90,000.00 90,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 09/22/2014 CR 00085754 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008919:Urbancorp Toronto -90,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 09/26/2014 SJ 00085831 0001 Inv.:RetFeeldSepD:Urbancorp Toronto Management 5,000.00 5,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 09/26/2014 CR 00085855 0001 Deposit:17Ci2-00008925:Urbancorp Toronto -5,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 09/30/2014 SJ 00085871 0001 Inv.:RetFeeldSepE:Urbancorp Toronto Management 50,000.00 50,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 09/30/2014 CR 00085978 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008933:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 10/01/2014 SJ 00079479 0012 Inv.:RetFeeldOct:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 28,984.50

1205 001 10/05/2014 SJ 00086068 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4OctA:Urbancorp Toronto Management 100,000.01 128,984.51
Inc.

1205 001 10/06/2014 CR 00086079 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00008953:Urbancorp Toronto -100,000.01 28,984.50
Management Inc.

1205 001 10/31/2014 SJ 00086916 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4OctCR:Urbancorp Toronto Management -28,984.50 .00 .00
Inc.

1205 001 11/01/2014 SJ 00086556 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4Nov:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 28,984.50

1205 001 11/30/2014 SJ 00087384 0001 Inv.:RetFeeldNovRev:Urbancorp Toronto Management -28,984.50 .00 .00
Inc.

1205 001 12/01/2014 SJ 00087140 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4Dec:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 28,984.50

1205 001 12/01/2014 SJ 00087168 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4DecA:Urbancorp Toronto Management 71,015.50 100, 000.00
Inc.

1205 001 12/01/2014 CR 00087318 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009085:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 71,015.50
Management Inc.

1205 001 12/01/2014 CR 00087318 0002 Deposit:17CI2-00009114:Urbancorp Toronto -71,015.50 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 12/16/2014 SJ 00087398 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4DecB:Urbancorp Toronto Management 50,000.00 50,000.00
nc.
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1205 001 12/16/2014 CR 00087405 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009162:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 12/18/2014 SJ 00087449 0001 Inv.:RetFeel4DecC:Urbancorp Toronto Management 50,000.00 50,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 12/18/2014 CR 00087455 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009169:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 01/06/2015 CR 00087789 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009170:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 -28,984.50
Management Inc.

1205 001 01/29/2015 SJ 00088256 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5JanA:Urbancorp Toronto Management 23,000.00 -5,984.50
Inc.

1205 001 01/30/2015 CR 00088304 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009245:Urbancorp Toronto -23,000.00 -28,984.50
Management Inc.

1205 001 01/31/2015 SJ 00087450 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5Jan:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 .00 .00

1205 001 02/01/2015 SJ 00088256 0002 Inv.:RetFeel5Feb:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 28,984.50

1205 001 02/03/2015 CR 00088382 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009244:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 02/10/2015 SJ 00088463 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5FebA:Urbancorp Toronto Management 50,000.00 50,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 02/10/2015 CR 00088474 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009273:Urbancorp Toronto -50,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 02/20/2015 SJ 00088700 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5FebB:Urbancorp Toronto Management 80,000.00 80,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 02/24/2015 CR 00088842 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009312:Urbancorp Toronto -80,000.00 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 03/01/2015 SJ 00088256 0003 Inv.:RetFeel5Mar:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 28,984.50

1205 001 03/03/2015 CR 00088878 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009293:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 03/24/2015 SJ 00089219 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5MarB:Urbancorp Toronto Management 60,000.00 60,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 03/25/2015 CR 00089263 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009371:Urbancorp Toronto -60,000.00 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 04/02/2015 CR 00089502 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009377:Urbancorp Toronto -28,984.50 -28,984.50
Management Inc.

1205 001 04/30/2015 SJ 00088256 0004 Inv.:RetFeel5Apr:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 28,984.50 .00 .00

1205 001 05/26/2015 SJ 00090236 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5May:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 10,000.00 10,000.00

1205 001 05/26/2015 CR 00090241 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009480:Urbancorp Toronto -10,000.00 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 08/11/2015 SJ 00091461 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5Aug:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 20,000.00 20,000.00

1205 001 08/11/2015 CR 00091480 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009646:Urbancorp Toronto -20,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 08/14/2015 SJ 00091516 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5AugA:Urbancorp Toronto Management 20,000.00 20,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 08/14/2015 CR 00091601 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009653:Urbancorp Toronto -20,000.00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 08/18/2015 SJ 00091577 0001 Inv.:RetFeel5AugB:Urbancorp Toronto Management 20,000.00 20,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 08/18/2015 SJ 00091592 0002 Inv.:RetFeel5AugC:Urbancorp Toronto Management 100,000.00 120,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 08/20/2015 CR 00091590 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009658:Urbancorp Toronto -20,000.00 100,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 08/21/2015 CR 00091600 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009678:Urbancorp Toronto -100,000.00 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 09/11/2015 SJ 00091940 0001 Inv.:RetFee2015Sep:Urbancorp Toronto Management 100,000.00 100,000.00
Inc.

1205 001 09/11/2015 CR 00091943 0001 Deposit:17CI2-00009742:Urbancorp Toronto -100,000.00 .00 .00
Management Inc.

1205 001 11/16/2015 CR 00092481 0001 Deposit:17TD-00000220:Urbancorp Toronto -100,000.00 -100,000.00
Management Inc.

1205 001 11/16/2015 SJ 00092726 0001 Inv.:RetFeelSNov:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. 100,000.00 .00 .00

1205 Total Account... -394,150.00 .00

1216 Promissory Note Receivable .00

1216 001 12/27/2012 GJ 00075520 0001 reclass wire transfer from 17a from intercompany 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00
2500.40 to promissory note receivable

1216 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00089902 0004 MNP Y/E adjustment To record prmissory note 100.00 100.00 5,000,100.00

received from Webster Family Trust

1216 Total Account... 5,000,100.00 5,000,100.00
1220.12 Advances - General Partner .00
1220.12 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0001 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) Dr. 400.00 400.00 400.00

61,1220.12; Cr. 61,2500.40

1220.12 Total Account... 400.00 400.00
1220.14 Advances - 58 Westgate Blvd. (DMandell) .00
1220.14 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0002 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) Dr. 114,641.64 114,641.64 114,641.64

61,1220.14; Cr. 61,2500.40

1220.14 Total Account... 114,641.64 114,641.64

1220.15 Advances - 170 Markham Street (JSaskin) .00
1220.15 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0003 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) Dr. 160,063.47 160,063.47 160,063.47

61,1220.15; Cr. 61,2500.40

1220.15 Total Account... 160,063.47 160,063.47
1220.16 Advances - Brookfield St. (ESaskin) .00
1220.16 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0004 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) Dr. 137,727.76 137,727.76 137,727.76

61,1220.16; Cr. 61,2500.40

1220.16 Total Account... 137,727.76 137,727.76
1220.17 Advances - 110 Palmerston Ave. (E Saskin) .00
1220.17 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0005 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) Dr. 127,404.56 127,404.56 127,404.56

61,1220.17; Cr. 61,2500.40

1220.17 Total Account... 127,404.

1220.18 Advances - 18A Hazelton (ESaskin) .00

1220.18 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0006 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) Dr. 7,979.29 7,979.29 7,979.29
61,1220.18; Cr. 61,2500.40

1220.18 Total Account... 7,979.29 7,979.29

1220.19 Advances - 265 Seaton (E.Saskin) .00

1220.19 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0007 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) Dr. 135,000.00 135,000.00 135,000.00

61,1220.19; Cr. 61,2500.40

1220.19 Total Account... 135,000.00 135,000.00

1400 Loan Receivable .00

1400 001 09/30/2014 GJ 00085990 0008 To reclass to I/C (as done in co. 17A) -5,168,175.08 -5,168,175.08 -5,168,175.08
Dr.61,1400; Cr. 61,2500.40

1400 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00089902 0002 MNP Y/E adjustment to reclass loan receivable to 5,168,175.08 5,168,175.08 .00

UTM account

1400 Total Account... .00 .00
1803 Revenue Producing Properties .00
1803 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00075031 0001 record the transfer of suites 106, 430, 1216, 2,221,228.00 2,221,228.00

1704 1802 and 2016 - 150 Sudbury St. U6L1 U30L4
U16L12 U4L17 U2L18 and U16L20

1803 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00075704 0001 Land Transfer Tax - 150 Sudbury suite nos. 106 62,838.64 2,284,066.64
(UsL1l), 430 (U30L4), 1216 (UléLl2), 1704 (U4L17),
1802 (U2L18) & 2016 (U16L20)

1803 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00081420 0001 void grp #75031-001 (re:transfer of w/s suites) -2,221,228.00 62,838.64
The assets were recorded under Urbancorp
Residential Inc. in 2012.

1803 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00081420 0002 void grp# 75704-001 (re:Land Trf Tax) The assets -62,838.64 .00 .00
were recorded under Urbancorp Residential Inc. in
2012.
1803 Total Account... .00 .00
1805 Land .00

Continued on next page
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1805 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00075026 0001 Land transferred by A. Saskin to UMI Geothermal 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00

lands in the name of King Towns North Inc. Part
of Block 6, Plan Ordinance Reserve, designated as
Parts 9 and 10 plan 66R-22588 and Plan 2 on Plan
66R-22638,City of Toronto
1805 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00075704 0002 Land Transfer Tax - Geothermal Lands transferred 86,200.00 3,086,200.00 3,086,200.00
from Alan Saskin to UMI; land under the name of
King Town North Inc.; part of block 6, Plan
Ordinance Reerve, 66R-22588 Parts 9 & 10 plan &
66R-22638 part 2; City of Toronto

1805 Total Account... 3,086,200.00 3,086,200.00
1880 Geothermal Units .00
1880 001 03/07/2016 GJ 00094245 0001 Article 3 of the APS between King South and FCR 365,039.60 365,039.60

Refer to Article 3 purchase price section 3.1
with the following details: $365,039.50
geothermal cash portion, $46,071 interest,
$2,103,376 land loan, $6,478 payables plus other
costs perflowof £
1880 001 03/07/2016 GJ 00094254 0001 APS dated March 7, 2016 KLNC, UMI and UNKI $50K for land, $2.3M system 2,000,000.00 2,365,039.60
purchase of assets - undivided 50% beneficial
interest in the geothermal utility assets,
inlcuding geothermal room locked in 20 Joe
Shuster Way condominium
1880 001 03/31/2016 GJ 00094931 0005 Move geothermal transactions from UMI to -2,365,039.60 .00 .00
Urbancorp New King Inc. - the apparent owner of
Fuzion geothermal

1880 Total Account... .00 .00

2100 Accounts Payable .00

2100 001 03/14/2013 CR 00075665 0001 Deposit:69RBC-00000436:Epic on Triangle Park Inc. -113,000.00 -113,000.00 -113,000.00

2100 001 05/28/2013 PJ 00077002 0001 Inv:May28,2013:Epic on Triangle Park Inc. 113,000.00 113,000.00 .00

2100 001 10/31/2013 GJ 00081396 0001 reclass - fee paid to co. 61 (UMI) by co. 17A HST portion £230.09 -230.09
(UTMI) Inv:RetainerFee; chk #7652  06/27/13

2100 001 10/31/2013 GJ 00082375 0012 MNP y/e adjustment To record management fees paid -1,000,000.00 -1,000,230.09 -1,000,230.09
to Alan

2100 001 04/01/2014 PJ 00082377 0001 Inv:2013MgtFee:Saskin, Alan 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 -230.09

2100 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00088200 0001 reclass from GL 2100 to GL 3800 230.09 .00

2100 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00088311 0001 reclass gl 4060 to gl 2100 HST portion of April -8,628.32 -8,628.32
2014 fee Inv::Aprl4RetFee

2100 001 10/31/2014 GJ 00088312 0002 reclass GL 4060 to gl 2100 HST portion -2,876.10 -11,274.33 -11,504.42
Inv:Augl5/14

2100 001 01/01/2015 GJ 00088703 0001 Aprld4RetFee: HSt portion 8,628.32 -2,876.10

2100 001 01/01/2015 GJ 00088703 0002 AugldRetFee; HST portion 2,876.10 11,504.42 .00

2100 Total Account... .00
2120 Account Payable - Control .00
2120 001 01/26/2010 PJ 00057416 0001 Inv:Jan.26,2010:Jeffrey Cecilio -862.19 -862.19
2120 001 01/26/2010 CD 00057417 0002 Payment:00005182:Jeffrey Cecilio 862.19 .00
2120 001 01/26/2010 PJ 00057421 0001 Inv:co.61GSTDec/09:Receiver General of Canada -1,282.50 -1,282.50
2120 001 01/29/2010 CD 00057423 0001 Payment:00000003:Receiver General of Canada 1,282.50 .00 .00
2120 001 02/10/2010 PJ 00057664 0001 Inv:Feb.09,2010:Jeffrey Cecilio -2,863.46 -2,863.46
2120 001 02/11/2010 CD 00057681 0001 Payment:00005203:Jeffrey Cecilio 2,863.46 .00
2120 001 02/17/2010 PJ 00057752 0006 Inv:Feb.17/2010:Jeffrey Cecilio -1,295.04 -1,295.04
2120 001 02/17/2010 PJ 00057757 0001 Inv.:Feb.16,2010:Jeffrey Cecilio -33.87 -1,328.91
2120 001 02/18/2010 CD 00057755 0009 Payment:00005213:Jeffrey Cecilio 1,328.91 .00
2120 001 02/22/2010 PJ 00057792 0001 Inv:GST10Jan:Receiver General of Canada -1,282.50 -1,282.50
2120 001 02/26/2010 CD 00057794 0001 Payment:00000004:Receiver General of Canada 1,282.50 .00 .00
2120 001 03/01/2010 PJ 00057783 0003 Inv:19080815100155000:Treasurer, City of Toronto -2,820.06 -2,820.06
2120 001 03/01/2010 CD 00057784 0007 Payment:00005221:Treasurer, City of Toronto 2,820.06 .00
2120 001 03/05/2010 PJ 00057951 0001 Inv.:March4/2010:Jeffrey Cecilio -420.21 -420.21
2120 001 03/05/2010 CD 00057952 0003 Payment:00005238:Jeffrey Cecilio 420.21 .00
2120 001 03/30/2010 BPJ 00058271 0001 Inv.:C.Fees#5001:T.S.C.C. 1805 -102.80 -102.80
2120 001 03/30/2010 PJ 00058271 0002 Inv.:C.Fees-S#501:T.S.C.C. 1805 -1,082.36 -1,185.16
2120 001 03/30/2010 CD 00058272 0002 Payment:00005276:T.S.C.C. 1805 1,185.16 .00
2120 001 03/30/2010 PJ 00058273 0001 Inv:co.6lgstl0Feb:Receiver General of Canada -1,282.50 -1,282.50
2120 001 03/31/2010 CD 00058274 0001 Payment:00000006:Receiver General of Canada 1,282.50 .00 .00
2120 001 04/14/2010 PJ 00058510 0001 Inv:Rose2010Jan-Mar:Receiver General of Canada -998.93 -998.93
2120 001 04/15/2010 CD 00058511 0001 Payment:00000007:Receiver General of Canada 998.93 .00
2120 001 04/27/2010 PJ 00058722 0001 Inv:Co.6lgstlOMar:Receiver General of Canada -1,282.50 -1,282.50
2120 001 04/30/2010 CD 00058724 0002 Payment:00000008:Receiver General of Canada 1,282.50 .00
2120 001 04/30/2010 PJ 00058822 0001 Inv:6012491:Meyers Norris Penny LLP -1,653.75 -1,653.75 -1,653.75
2120 001 05/06/2010 CD 00058820 0006 Payment:00005334:Meyers Norris Penny LLP 1,653.75 .00
2120 001 05/26/2010 PJ 00059035 0001 Inv:Charity Golf Tourn:SCOTIABANK Willow Breast -1,500.00 -1,500.00
Cancer Support Canada
2120 001 05/27/2010 CD 00059036 0001 Payment:00000009:SCOTIABANK Willow Breast Cancer 1,500.00 .00
Support Canada
2120 001 05/27/2010 PJ 00059046 0001 Inv:Co.61GST10Apr:Receiver General of Canada -1,282.50 -1,282.50
2120 001 05/31/2010 PJ 00058965 0001 Inv:2009MgtFee:Saskin, Alan -4,002,600.00 -4,003,882.50
2120 001 05/31/2010 CD 00059047 0001 Payment:00000010:Receiver General of Canada 1,282.50 -4,000,946.25 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 07/13/2010 PJ 00059535 0001 Inv:Rose2010Apr-Jun:Receiver General of Canada -1,018.54 -4,003,618.54
2120 001 07/13/2010 PJ 00059543 0001 Inv:Co.61GST2010Jun:Receiver General of Canada -1,282.50 -4,004,901.04
2120 001 07/15/2010 CD 00059537 0001 Payment:00000011:Receiver General of Canada 1,018.54 -4,003,882.50
2120 001 07/30/2010 CD 00059537 0002 Payment:00000012:Receiver General of Canada 1,282.50 .00 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 08/30/2010 PJ 00060099 0001 Inv:Co.61GST2010Jul:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -4,005,934.50
2120 001 08/31/2010 CD 00060100 0001 Payment:00000013:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 .00 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 09/28/2010 PJ 00060411 0001 Inv:Co.61HST10Aug:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -4,005,934.50
2120 001 09/30/2010 CD 00060412 0001 Payment:00000014:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 .00 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 10/12/2010 PJ 00060566 0001 Inv:Rose2010Jul-Sep:Receiver General of Canada -1,018.54 -4,003,618.54
2120 001 10/15/2010 CD 00060567 0001 Payment:00000015:Receiver General of Canada 1,018.54 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 10/22/2010 PJ 00060713 0001 Inv:StatCertFee501:Zoran Properties Inc. £100.00 -4,002,700.00
2120 001 10/22/2010 CD 00060715 0001 Payment:00000016:Zoran Properties Inc. 100.00 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 10/25/2010 PJ 00060726 0001 Inv:HH501:TSCC 1805 -2,586.31 -4,005,186.31
2120 001 10/25/2010 CD 00060727 0001 Payment:00005586:TSCC 1805 2,586.31 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 10/26/2010 PJ 00060732 0001 Inv:Co.61HST10Sep:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -4,005,934.50
2120 001 10/29/2010 CD 00060730 0002 Payment:00000018:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -4,002,600.00
2120 001 10/31/2010 PJ 00062181 0001 Inv:2009MgtFeePay:Saskin, Alan 4,002,600.00 4,002,600.00 .00
2120 001 11/03/2010 PJ 00060834 0005 Inv:l-Nov.-2010:Jeffrey Cecilio -108.58 -108.58
2120 001 11/04/2010 CD 00060852 0002 Payment:00005613:Jeffrey Cecilio 108.58 .00
2120 001 11/22/2010 PJ 00061043 0001 Inv:ESaskDep:Harris, Sheaffer in Trust -130,000.00 -130,000.00
2120 001 11/22/2010 CD 00061044 0002 Payment:00000019:Harris, Sheaffer in Trust 130,000.00 .00
2120 001 11/23/2010 PJ 00061069 0002 Inv:038:R.D.E. Inc. (Consulting & Contracting) -3,051.00 -3,051.00
2120 001 11/24/2010 PJ 00061084 0003 Inv:177918:Compel Technology Inc. -858.69 -3,909.69
2120 001 11/25/2010 CD 00061081 0012 Payment:00005632:R.D.E. Inc. (Consulting & 3,051.00 -858.69
Contracting)
2120 001 11/25/2010 CD 00061083 0001 Payment:00005642:Compel Technology Inc. 858.69 .00
2120 001 11/29/2010 PJ 00061132 0001 Inv:Co.61HST100ct:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -3,334.50
2120 001 11/30/2010 CD 00061133 0001 Payment:00000020:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 .00 .00
2120 001 12/01/2010 PJ 00061169 0001 Inv:l-Dec-10:Manocchio, Tony -1,057.11 -1,057.11
2120 001 12/02/2010 CD 00061175 0014 Payment:00000021:Manocchio, Tony 1,057.11 .00
2120 001 12/14/2010 PJ 00061306 0004 Inv:Dec.14/2010:Jeffrey Cecilio -2,125.85 -2,125.85
2120 001 12/15/2010 CD 00061339 0002 Payment:00005666:Jeffrey Cecilio 2,125.85 .00
2120 001 12/17/2010 PJ 00061371 0001 Inv:Co.61HST10Nov:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -3,334.50
2120 001 12/29/2010 CD 00061374 0002 Payment:00000022:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 .00 .00
2120 001 01/10/2011 PJ 00061573 0001 Inv:Rose20100ct-Dec:Receiver General of Canada -1,018.54 -1,018.54
2120 001 01/14/2011 CD 00061574 0001 Payment:00000023:Receiver General of Canada 1,018.54 .00
2120 001 01/25/2011 PJ 00061797 0001 Inv:Co.61HST10Dec:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -3,334.50
2120 001 01/31/2011 CD 00061798 0001 Payment:00000024:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 .00 .00
2120 001 02/16/2011 PJ 00062230 0017 Inv:10195:Atlantis Plumbing-Heatiing Ltd. -598.90 -598.90
2120 001 02/16/2011 PJ 00062230 0033 Inv:Feb.16/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio -929.26 -1,528.16
2120 001 02/17/2011 CD 00062235 0002 Payment:00005760:Atlantis Plumbing-Heatiing Ltd. 598.90 -929.26
2120 001 02/17/2011 CD 00062235 0003 Payment:00005761:Jeffrey Cecilio 929.26 .00
2120 001 02/17/2011 CD 00062240 0005 Payment:00005776:Ledo's Quality Roofing Ltd. 1,695.00 1,695.00
2120 001 02/17/2011 PJ 00062241 0004 Inv:00001613:Ledo's Quality Roofing Ltd. -1,695.00 .00
2120 001 02/18/2011 PJ 00062299 0001 Inv:Co.612011HST:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -3,334.50
2120 001 02/28/2011 CD 00062298 0002 Payment:00000026:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 .00
2120 001 02/28/2011 PJ 00062394 0004 Inv:IN250351:Signature Air Systems -398.11 -398.11
2120 001 02/28/2011 PJ 00062471 0001 Inv:12569:Trow Associates Inc. -2,524.86 -2,922.97
2120 001 02/28/2011 PJ 00062471 0002 Inv:15680:Trow Associates Inc. -1,735.00 -4,657.97
2120 001 02/28/2011 PJ 00062473 0001 Inv:10668:Trow Associates Inc. -3,820.89 -8,478.86 -8,478.86
2120 001 03/01/2011 PJ 00062394 0005 Inv:Marchl/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio -7,085.41 -15,564.27
2120 001 03/02/2011 CD 00062393 0006 Payment:00005793:Jeffrey Cecilio 7,085.41 -8,478.86
2120 001 03/02/2011 CD 00062393 0010 Payment:00005794:Signature Air Systems 398.11 -8,080.75
2120 001 03/07/2011 CD 00062462 0002 Payment:00005797:Trow Associates Inc. 8,080.75 .00
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General Ledger System

General Ledger Detail Report: Accrual Ledger
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2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
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01/01/2010 to 12/31/2018

001

*
yes

Sub- Posting
Ledger  Date

03/10/2011
03/11/2011
03/11/2011
03/11/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/25/2011
03/29/2011
03/30/2011
03/31/2011
03/31/2011
03/31/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/07/2011
04/13/2011
04/13/2011
04/13/2011
04/14/2011
04/14/2011
04/18/2011
04/18/2011
04/20/2011
04/20/2011
04/27/2011
04/28/2011
04/29/2011
05/04/2011
05/05/2011
05/05/2011
05/11/2011
05/11/2011
05/12/2011
05/12/2011
05/13/2011
05/20/2011
05/20/2011
05/25/2011
05/25/2011
05/26/2011

05/26/2011

05/26/2011
05/26/2011
05/26/2011
05/27/2011
05/27/2011
05/30/2011
05/31/2011
05/31/2011
06/03/2011
06/03/2011

06/08/2011
06/09/2011
06/09/2011
06/10/2011
06/10/2011
06/10/2011
06/10/2011
06/15/2011
06/15/2011
06/16/2011
06/17/2011
06/17/2011
06/20/2011
06/20/2011
06/23/2011
06/23/2011
06/29/2011
06/29/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
06/30/2011
07/05/2011
07/14/2011
07/14/2011

PJ
BJ
BJ
cD
cD

cD
cD
cD
PJ
cD
BJ
cD

PJ
cD

BJ
cD
cD
PJ
I
cD
cD
PJ
PJ
cD
PJ
cD

cD

cD

Group
Number

00062541
00062542
00062566
00062567
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062757
00062777
00062804
00062802
00062828
00062831
00062930
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062933
00062937
00062937
00063032
00063032
00063032
00063042
00063042
00063088
00063089
00063142
00063143
00063201
00063222
00063219
00063272
00063278
00063278
00063386
00063398
00063422
00063423
00063413
00063720
00063720
00063575
00063575
00063581

00063584

00063604
00063604
00063604
00063610
00063611
00063629
00063642
00063722
00063683
00063684

00063757
00063764
00063772
00063821
00063821
00063822
00063822
00063906
00063906
00063913
00063942
00063943
00063957
00063957
00063987
00063987
00064067
00064067
00064081
00064081
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064391
00064368
00064329
00064330
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0001
0001
0007
0001
0001
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0024
0001
0002
0001
0001
0010
0001
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0012
0013
0014
0015
0016
0017
0018
0019
0020
0021
0002
0003
0002
0005
0009
0004
0008
0001
0001
0005
0001
0003
0001
0003
0005
0002
0003
0004
0003
0001
0001
0007
0001
0002
0004
0005
0026

0004

0001
0002
0003
0001
0005
0002
0002
0005
0001
0001

0001
0005
0001
0001
0002
0001
0002
0001
0002
0001
0001
0001
0054
0056
0003
0005
0005
0006
0018
0019
0001
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0012
0013
0014
0015
0016
0017
0018
0019
0020
0021
0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
0030
0031
0032
0006
0001
0001

1:58PM User: ryans

Primary / Ancillary Memo

Inv:March 3/2011:Snap Pest Control
Payment :00005799:Snap Pest Control
Payment :00005801:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:Marchll/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio

Inv:506355:Argo Lumber
Inv:505150:Argo Lumber
Inv:505258:Argo Lumber
Inv:505320:Argo Lumber
Inv:505380:Argo Lumber
Inv:505484:Argo Lumber
Inv:505661:Argo Lumber
Inv:505660:Argo Lumber
Inv:505601:Argo Lumber
Inv:506240:Argo Lumber

Inv:6192938:Meyers Norris Penny LLP
Inv:Co.61HST2011Feb:Receiver General of C:

Payment :00000027:Receiver General of Canada

Company
Company
Company
Company
Company
Company
Company
Company
Company
Company

Inv:March 29/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment :00005839:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:april7/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio

onte Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies
Plumbing Supplies

Payment : 00005847 : Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00005848:Ponte Plumbing Supplies

Inv:0021:Azores Stairs

Inv:April8/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio

Inv:6312:TSN Electric

Payment : 00005850 : Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment : 00005851 :Azores Stairs

Inv:Rose2011Jan-Feb:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000028:Receiver General of Canada

Inv:1013-467 (1) :Marcos Limited B.D.C.
Payment :00005857:Marcos Limited B.D.C.

Payment : 00005865 :Meyers Norris Penny LLP
Inv:Co.61HST2011Mar:Receiver General of Canada
Payment:00000029:Receiver General of Canada

Inv:11-016:Canvas

Payment:00002409:TSN Electric

Payment:00002410:Canvas

Inv:1013-467(J) :Marcos Limited B.D.C.
Inv:48273:Central Glass & Mirror Ltd.

Inv:May 12/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment : 00005880 : Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment : 00002450 :Marcos Limited B.D.C.

Inv:MgtFee2010:Saskin,

Doreen

Inv:MgtFee2010:Saskin, Alan

Inv:001455:North Star Cement Finishing Inc.
Design Elementz Ltd.

Inv:1024

Payment : 00005905 : Finer Edge Painting &

Improvements Inc

Inv:May 26/2011:Finer Edge Painting &

Improvements Inc.

Payment : 00005906 : Argo Lumber Company
Payment : 00005907 :Design Elementz Ltd.

Payment:00005908:North Star Cement Finishing Inc.

Inv:May26/2011:Jeffrey

Cecilio

Payment :00005909:Jeffrey Cecilio

Inv:Co.612011HSTAPT :Receiver General of Canada
Payment:00000030:Receiver General of Canada

Inv:S040385:Reprodux Copy Centre

Inv:11-016A:Canvas

Payment:00005925:Canvas Residential + Commercial

Painting Inc.

Inv:June-06-2011:Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment :00005930: Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment : 00005934 : Reprodux Copy Centre
& Mirror Ltd.
Inv:Estimate#425:Automated Shade Inc.

Inv:4855

Payment:00005940:Central Glass & Mirror Ltd.

:Central Glass

Payment:00005941:Automated Shade Inc.

Inv:6324:TSN Electric
Inv:6329:TSN Electric

Payment:00005943: TSN Electric
Inv:0004:V & V Enterprise

Payment:00005948:V & V.
Inv:4399

Enterprise

:Moteyo - Rogers

Inv:179118:Compel Technology Inc.

Payment :00005967:Compel Technology Inc.

Payment : 00005969 :Moteyo - Rogers
Inv:1013-467 (L) :Marcos Limited B.D.C.
Inv:June28/2011:Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment :00005982:Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment :00005983:Marcos Limited B.D.C.
Inv:008173351:Stephensons Rent-all
Inv:008173601:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:00817377

tephensons Rent-all

Inv:008173741:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:00817322
Inv:00817409
Inv:00817172
Inv:00817276
Inv:00817276
Inv:00817203

tephensons Rent-all

Rent-all
Rent-all
Rent-all
Rent-all
Rent-all

Inv:008174594:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:00817465

tephensons Rent-all

Inv:008178051:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:00817845

tephensons Rent-all

Inv:008178759:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:00817860

tephensons Rent-all

Inv:008177772:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:00817505
Inv:00817513
Inv:008175646:
Inv:00817576
Inv:00817570
Inv:00817968

Rent-all
Rent-all
Rent-all
Rent-all
Rent-all
Rent-all

Inv:008176104:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:00817647

tephensons Rent-all

Inv:008177043:Stephensons Rent-all

Rent-all
Rent-all

Inv:008179256:Stephensons Rent-all

Inv:507647:Argo Lumber
Inv:507762:Argo Lumber
Inv:505727:Argo Lumber

Company
Company
Company

Inv:179554:Compel Technology Inc.

Inv:Rose2011Apr-Jun:Receiver General of Canada
Payment:00000033:Receiver General of Canada

Inc

Amount

-939.
-193.
-517.
-698.

-1,883.
-795.
-346.
-145.

-84.
-190.
-53.

-283.
-943.
-290.
-486.
-211.
276.
343.
3,080.
9,048.
-11,300.
-5,525.
-36,160.
5,525.
11,300,
-1,016.
1,016.
-13,560.
13,560,
1,779.
-3,334.
3,334,
-3,531.
36,160.
3,531.
-22,600.
-12,341.
-1,909.
1,909.
22,600.
-367,250.
,413,630.
-11,865.
-10,000.
452.

-452.

22,763.
10,000.
11,865.
-3,477.
.41
-3,334.

3,334.

3,477

-11,695.
11,695.

-6,662.
6,662.

-1,011.
.47
.21
.47
.00
.00
.00
.00
.00
.46
.29
.29

-4,880
13,353

-423.
-89.
-79.

-113.

-319.

-135.

-587.

-273.

-275.

-155.
-15.
-159.
-291.
-279.
-401.
-401.
-289.
-279.
-485.
-94.
-37.
-18.
-401.
-72.
-279.
-268.
-93.
-1,172.
-122.
139.
-635.
-1,016.
1,016.

00
00
00
00

32
00
00
41

50
50

00
00

56
56

35

-16,064.21

-34,380.25

-1,734,305.32

4,856.88

Account
Balance

3,678.

-1,162.
-3,957.
-7,356.
-8,676.

-14,402.
-19,911.
-20,455.
-20,738.
-21,225.
-22,763.
-24,543.
-27,877.
-24,543.
-29,356.
-24,543.
-27,623.
-28,910.
-29,305.
-30,244.
-30,438.
-30,956.
-31,654.
-33,538.
-34,334.
-34,680.
-34,826.
-34,911.
-35,101.
-35,154.
-35,076.
-35,360.
-36,304.
-36,594.
-37,081.
-37,292.
-37,016.
-36,672.
-33,591.
-24,543.
-35,843.
-41,368.
-77,528.
-72,003.
-60,703.
-61,719.
-60,703.
-74,263.
-60,703.
-58,923.
-62,257.
-58,923.
-62,454.
-26,294.
-22,763.
-45,363.
-57,705.
-59,614.
-57,705.
-35,105.
-402,355.

-1,815,985.

-1,827,850.

-1,837,850.

-1,837,398.

-1,837,850.

-1,815,086.
-1,805,086.
-1,793,221.
-1,796,699.
-1,793,221.
-1,796,556.
-1,793,221.
-1,793,228.
-1,804,923.
-1,793,228.

-1,799,891

-1,793,228.
-1,793,221.
.21

-1,794,233

-1,799,113.
.47

-1,785,760

-1,780,880.
-1,789,355.
-1,812,972.
-1,780,880.
-1,782,236.
-1,780,880.
.46

-1,780,927

-1,780,964.
.46

-1,780,927

-1,780,880.
-1,799,897.
.49

-1,800,777

-1,799,897.
-1,780,880.
-1,780,886.
-1,781,310.
-1,781,399.
-1,781,478.
-1,781,591.
-1,781,911.
.29
-1,782,634.
-1,782,908.
-1,783,184.
-1,783,193.
-1,783,349.
-1,783,364.
.20

-1,782,047

-1,783,524

-1,783,815.
-1,784,094.
-1,784,496.
-1,784,897.
-1,785,186.
-1,785,465.
-1,785,951.
-1,786,046.
-1,786,083.
-1,786,101.
-1,786,502.
.20

-1,786,575

-1,786,854.
-1,787,123.
-1,787,217.
-1,788,389.
-1,788,511.
-1,788,371.
-1,789,007.
-1,790,023.
-1,789,007.

86
86
86
27
86
36
86
64
64
64

.20

64
86

68

00
00
00
00

00

75

00

90
00
78
53
80
90
90
69

35
07
11
05
87

74
85
00
15

54
44
36
65
73
88

31

04
66
70
76
39

39
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General Ledger Detail Report: Accrual Ledger

Company
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Sub-Ledger (s)

Print Details :
Page Break by Company:
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2120 001
2120 001
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2120 001
2120 001
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2120 001
2120 001
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2120 001
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2120 001
2120 001
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2120 001
2120 001
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2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
2120 001
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0061

01/01/2010 to 12/31/2018

001

*
yes

Sub- Posting
Ledger  Date

07/20/2011
07/20/2011
07/20/2011
07/20/2011
07/21/2011
07/21/2011
07/21/2011
07/26/2011
07/26/2011
07/27/2011
07/29/2011
08/12/2011
08/12/2011
08/12/2011
08/12/2011
08/12/2011
08/12/2011
08/15/2011
08/30/2011
08/31/2011
09/15/2011
09/15/2011
09/28/2011
09/28/2011
09/28/2011
09/28/2011
09/29/2011
09/29/2011
09/29/2011
09/29/2011
09/30/2011
10/03/2011
10/03/2011
10/03/2011
10/28/2011
10/31/2011
10/31/2011
10/31/2011
11/24/2011
11/24/2011
11/24/2011
11/24/2011
11/25/2011
11/25/2011
11/29/2011
11/30/2011
12/08/2011
12/08/2011
12/13/2011
12/14/2011
12/14/2011
12/15/2011
12/16/2011
12/16/2011
12/16/2011
12/28/2011
01/04/2012

01/04/2012

01/10/2012
01/10/2012
01/12/2012
01/12/2012
01/12/2012
01/12/2012
01/13/2012
01/13/2012
01/17/2012
01/19/2012
01/20/2012
01/20/2012
01/20/2012
01/25/2012
01/26/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
01/31/2012
02/14/2012
02/17/2012
02/23/2012
02/23/2012
02/24/2012
02/24/2012
02/28/2012
02/29/2012
03/02/2012
03/02/2012
03/08/2012
03/09/2012
03/09/2012
03/20/2012

03/21/2012

03/28/2012
03/28/2012
03/29/2012
03/29/2012
03/29/2012
03/30/2012
03/31/2012
04/01/2012
04/04/2012
04/05/2012
04/05/2012
04/10/2012
04/10/2012
04/12/2012
04/12/2012
04/12/2012
04/12/2012
04/12/2012
04/12/2012
04/19/2012
04/24/2012
04/26/2012
04/26/2012
04/26/2012
04/27/2012

BJ

cD

cD

cD

PJ
BJ
PJ
PJ
cD
I
cD
BJ
cD
PJ
cD

cD

PJ
I
cD
cD
PJ
cD
PJ
BJ
BJ
cD
cD
PJ
I
cD
BJ
cD
PJ
PJ
cD
cD
PJ
cD
PJ
PJ
cD

Group
Number

00064451
00064451
00064451
00064451
00064463
00064463
00064463
00064522
00064523
00064543
00064545
00064763
00064767
00064773
00064773
00064787
00064787
00064789
00065018
00065019
00065305
00065324
00065602
00065607
00065617
00065620
00065638
00065639
00065639
00065639
00065641
00065646
00065646
00065646
00066131
00066135
00068394
00068394
00066561
00066568
00066570
00066575
00066599
00066601
00066651
00066654
00066872
00066883
00067062
00067068
00067078
00067096
00067115
00067133
00067134
00067117
00067288

00067300

00067429
00067429
00067498
00067503
00067503
00067509
00067593
00067594
00067591
00067663
00067695
00067704
00067705
00067777
00067820
00067809
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00067961
00068083
00068083
00068083
00068083
00068083
00068083
00068146
00068229
00068417
00068510
00068512
00068537
00068545
00068608
00068609
00068700
00068700
00068824
00068869
00068871
00068993

00068996

00069047
00069061
00069084
00069084
00069114
00069119
00069188
00069300
00069235
00069237
00069247
00069318
00069318
00069347
00069373
00069374
00069380
00069380
00069381
00069508
00069565
00069608
00069638
00069638
00069656
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0002
0003
0004
0010
0001
0002
0029
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0012
0016
0001
0002
0001
0001
0002
0014
0013
0001
0005
0001
0002
0001
0003
0004
0005
0001
0003
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0005
0002
0002
0001
0002
0002
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0002
0008
0007
0003
0001
0016
0007
0002
0003
0003
0002
0004

0008

0031
0032
0001
0008
0011
0005
0001
0001
0061
0010
0045
0001
0001
0001
0003
0004

0009 I

0010
0011
0012
0013
0014
0015
0016
0017
0018
0019
0020
0001
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006
0001
0050
0020
0001
0002
0002
0001
0001
0003
0001
0001
0027
0001
0001
0001

0011

0022
0001
0003
0005
0001
0002
0008
0001
0002
0022
0023
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0001
0002
0001
0006
0008
0002
0001
0005
0003

1:58PM User: ryans

Primary / Ancillary Memo Detail Memo

Inv:4413:Elite Stone and Design Corp.
Inv:179554A: Compel Technology Inc.
Inv:179622:Compel Technology Inc.
Inv:20-July2011:Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00006009: Compel Technology Inc.
Payment :00006010:Elite Stone and Design Corp.
Payment :00006013:Jeffrey Cecilio

Inv:July 26,2011:BMW Toronto
Payment:00006020:BMW Toronto
Inv:Co.61HST11Jun:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000034 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment : 00006050 : Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:218357:Sterling Tile & Carpet

Payment :00006053 :Argo Lumber Company

Payment :00006054:Sterling Tile & Carpet
Inv:6338:TSN Electric

Inv:6336:TSN Electric

Payment : 00006056 : TSN Electric
Inv:Co.61HST2011Jul :Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000035:Receiver General of Canada
Inv:0005:V & V Enterprise

Payment :00006081:V & V Enterprise

Inv:Sept. 27,2011:Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00006098:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:sept.28,2011:Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00006101:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:Co.61HST11Aug:Receiver General of Canada
Inv:TF29Septlltrf:Doreen Saskin
Inv:TF29Septlltrf:Saskin, Andrew

Inv:TF 29Septlltrf:Saskin, Evan

Payment :00000042:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000039:Doreen Saskin

Payment :00000040:Saskin, Andrew

Payment :00000041:Saskin, Evan
Inv:Co.61HST11Sep:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000043 :Receiver General of Canada
Inv:MgtFee2010cr:Saskin, Alan
Inv:MgtFee2010cr:Saskin, Doreen

Inv:Nov.23/ 2011:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:IS:Manny Marcos

Payment :00006235:Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment : 00006236 :Manny Marcos
Inv:Rose2011Jul-Oct:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000044 :Receiver General of Canada
Inv:Co.61HST110ct :Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000045:Receiver General of Canada
Inv:December07.2011:Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00006270:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:Dec.12,2011:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000047:Receiver General of Canada
Inv:2503:Lido Construction Inc.

Payment :00006296:Lido Construction Inc.
Inv:Co.61HST11Nov:Receiver General of Canada
Inv:Arrears -interest:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000049 :Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000048 :Receiver General of Canada
Inv:11079041E1:Midnorthern Appliance Industries
Corp.

Payment :00006328 :Midnorthern Appliance Industries

Inv:001002238:Volvo Rents

Inv:511311:Argo Lumber Company

Inv.:Jan 10.2012:Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00006344:Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00006347:Volvo Rents

Payment :00006351:Argo Lumber Company
Inv:Rose20110ct-Dec:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000050:Receiver General of Canada
Inv:1035074804 :Rogers Wireless

Payment :00006360:Rogers Wireless
Inv:IN250856:Signature Air Systems
Inv:014:Valdan Landscape

Payment :00006362:Valdan Landscape
Inv:Co.61HST11Dec:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00006371:Signature Air Systems
Payment :00000051:Receiver General of Canada
nv:008183619:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008183222:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:08182033:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008182033:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008181732:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008180359:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008179262:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008178343:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008176857:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008174535:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008174534:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:008172137:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:08185157C:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:08183619C:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:08182033C:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:08180359C:Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Inv:00818515 Rent-all Inc
Inv:00817213 Rent-all Inc
Inv:ent-a072928:Entire Imaging Solutions Inc.
Inv:1048540100:Rogers Wireless

Payment :00006401:Rogers Wireless
Inv.:603528743549225:Staples

Payment :00006407: Staples

Inv:10644Adj. :Simply Sound Solutions

Payment :00006414:Simply Sound Solutions
Inv:Co.61HST2012Jan:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000054 :Receiver General of Canada
Inv.:1055939351:Rogers Wireless
Inv.:1055939351:Rogers Wireless
Payment : 00006459 :Rogers Wireless
Inv:Givins:Freeman Real Estate Ltd.

Payment :00000055: Freeman Real Estate Ltd.
Inv:02249012E1:Midnorthern Appliance Industries
Corp.

Payment : 00006479 :Midnorthern Appliance Industries
Corp

Inv:1060659777:Rogers Wireless
Inv.:March27-JC:Jeffrey Cecilio

Payment :00006487:Rogers Wireless

Payment :00006489:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:Co.61HST2012Feb:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000056 :Receiver General of Canada
Inv:6428613:Meyers Norris Penny LLP
Inv:2001MgtSalary:Saskin, Alan
Inv:2261:Furkin Construction Inc.

Payment :00006517: Stephensons Rent-all Inc
Payment :00006523 : Furkin Construction Inc.
Inv.:1067301384:Rogers Wireless Doreen Saskin
Inv.:1067301384:Rogers Wireless Evan Saskin
Payment :00006531:Rogers Wireless
Inv:Rose2012Jan:Receiver General of Canada
Payment :00000057 :Receiver General of Canada
Inv:10683:Simply Sound Solutions
Inv:10765:Simply Sound Solutions

Payment :00006541:Simply Sound Solutions
Payment :00006550:Entire Imaging Solutions Inc.
Inv:1073701469:Rogers Wireless

Payment :00006569 :Rogers Wireless
Inv:Apr26-JC/61:Jeffrey Cecilio
Inv:Apr26-JC/61-2:Jeffrey Cecilio
Payment : 00006578 :Jeffrey Cecilio

Amount

-3,729.
-146.

-62.
-1,055.
844.
3,729.
1,055.
-40,520.
40,520.
-3,334.
3,334,
6,337.
-3,842.
1,154.
3,842.
-3,277.
-2,938.
6,215.
-3,334.
3,334,
-565.

565.

-420.

420.
-4,880.
4,880.
-3,334.
-3,000,000.
-173,255.
-173,255.
3,334,
3,000,000.
173,255.
173,255.
-3,334.
3,334,
1,413,630.
367,250.
.24
-683.
287.
683.
-1,016.
1,016.
-3,334.
3,334,
-340.
340.
-43,175.
43,175.
-6,441.
6,441,
-3,334.
-721.
721.
3,334,
-2,393.

-287

2,393,

-847.
-1,657.
-72.

-67.
-205.
-246.

113.

113.

113.

141.
-113.
-229.

-22.
-254.

254.
-159.

159.
-268.

268.

-3,334.
3,334,
-373.
-90.
464.
-25,000.
25,000.
-2,257.

2,257.

-97.
-1,322.
.01

1,322.

-3,334.

3,334,

-3,262.
-565,000.
-565.
1,520.
565.
-106.
-298.
404.
-335.
335.
-169.
-475.
645.

-97.
97.
-150.
-420.
570.

47
50
00
00
00
50
00
00
00
50
50
00
00

65

65
06
06
50
50
18
18
36

00
00
50
56
56
50
34

01
10

10
50
50
88

7,491.76

-3,346,510.00

-1,656.52

-3,262.88

-1,792,736.
-1,792,883.
-1,792,945.
-1,794,001.
-1,793,156.
-1,789,427.
-1,788,371.
-1,828,891.
-1,788,371.
-1,791,706.

.00 -1,788,371.
-1,782,034.
-1,785,876.
-1,784,722.
-1,780,880.
-1,784,157.
-1,787,095.
-1,780,880.
-1,784,214.
-1,780,880.
-1,781,445.
-1,780,880.
-1,781,300.
-1,780,880.
-1,785,760.
-1,780,880.
-1,784,214.
-4,784,214.
-4,957,469.
-5,130,724.
-5,127,390.
-2,127,390.
-1,954,135.
-1,780,880.
-1,784,214.
-1,780,880.
-367,250.
5,127,390.00
-287.
-970.
-683.

-1,016.

-3,334.

.00

-340.
-43,175.
-6,441.
-3,334.

-4,056.
-3,334.

.00

-2,393.

-847
-2,505

-2,577.
-2,505.
-1,657.

-1,291.
-1,404.
-1,633.
-1,656.
-1,910.
-1,656.
-1,815.
-1,656.
-1,924.
-1,656.
-4,991.
.00 -1,656.
-2,030.
-2,120.
-1,656.
-26,656.
-1,656.
-3,914.

-1,656.

-1,753.
-3,075.
-2,978.
-1,656.
-4,991.
-1,656.
-4,919.

-569,919.

-570,484.

-568,963.

-568,398.

-568,504.

-568,803.

-568,398.

-568,733.

-568,398.

-568,567.

-569,043.

-568,398.

-568,375.

-568,472.

-568,375.

-568,525.

-568,946.

-568,375.

Account
Balance

.00

.44
.26

79
26
82
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General Ledger Detail Report: Accrual Ledger 1:58PM User: ryans
Company : 0061

Date Range : 01/01/2010 to 12/31/2018

Division(s) 1 001

Account (s) : *

Sub-Ledger (s) :ox

Print Details : yes

Page Break by Company: no

Account Div. Sub- Posting Group Total Account
Code Code Ledger  Date Jr Number Primary / Ancillary Memo Detail Memo Amount Month Balance
2120 001 04/29/2012 PJ 00069694 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2012Mar:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -571,710.38
2120 001 04/30/2012 CD 00069695 0002 Payment:00000058:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -568,375.88
2120 001 04/30/2012 PJ 00069798 0003 Inv:6428613CR:Meyers Norris Penny LLP 3,262.88 -565,113.00
2120 001 04/30/2012 PJ 00069798 0004 Inv:6428613Adj:MNP LLP -3,262.88 -563,456.48 -568,375.88
2120 001 05/04/2012 PJ 00069849 0001 Inv.:1079793930:Rogers Wireless -279.70 -568,655.58
2120 001 05/04/2012 PJ 00069849 0001 Inv.:1079793930:Rogers Wireless -103.61 -568,759.19
2120 001 05/08/2012 PJ 00069892 0010 Inv:2293-6131-7May:FedEx -207.20 -568,966.39
2120 001 05/10/2012 CD 00069924 0003 Payment:00006601:FedEx 207.20 -568,759.19
2120 001 05/10/2012 CD 00069924 0007 Payment:00006610:Rogers Wireless 383.31 -568,375.88
2120 001 05/11/2012 CD 00069794 0018 Payment:00000060:MNP LLP 3,262.88 -565,113.00
2120 001 05/16/2012 PJ 00070042 0002 Inv.:45315:Split Second Courier -23.80 -565,136.80
2120 001 05/16/2012 PJ 00070042 0003 Inv.:45190:Split Second Courier -30.66 -565,167.46
2120 001 05/17/2012 CD 00070049 0008 Payment:00006628:Split Second Courier 54.46 -565,113.00
2120 001 05/24/2012 PJ 00070139 0007 Inv:1086281739:Rogers Wireless -97.01 -565,210.01
2120 001 05/30/2012 CD 00070219 0002 Payment:00006643:Rogers Wireless 97.01 3,262.88 -565,113.00
2120 001 06/11/2012 PJ 00070522 0001 Inv.:1091988996:Rogers Wireless -108.23 -565,221.23
2120 001 06/11/2012 PJ 00070522 0001 Inv.:1091988996:Rogers Wireless -101.27 -565,322.50
2120 001 06/14/2012 CD 00070575 0013 Payment:00006691:Rogers Wireless 209.50 -565,113.00
2120 001 06/19/2012 PJ 00070662 0012 Inv:1097864795:Rogers Wireless -96.76 -565,209.76
2120 001 06/21/2012 CD 00070718 0004 Payment:00006700:Rogers Wireless 96.76 -565,113.00
2120 001 06/29/2012 PJ 00070858 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2012May:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -568,447.50
2120 001 06/29/2012 CD 00070859 0002 Payment:00000061:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 .00 -565,113.00
2120 001 07/10/2012 PJ 00071010 0001 Inv.:1103435451:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -565,137.65
2120 001 07/12/2012 PJ 00071063 0001 Inv.:1103435473:Rogers Wireless -119.59 -565,257.24
2120 001 07/12/2012 PJ 00071063 0001 Inv.:1103435473:Rogers Wireless -95.63 -565,352.87
2120 001 07/12/2012 CD 00071064 0004 Payment:00006761:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -565,328.22
2120 001 07/13/2012 PJ 00071095 0001 Inv:Doreen2012Jun:Receiver General of Canada -1,407.37 -566,735.59
2120 001 07/13/2012 CD 00071097 0001 Payment:00000062:Receiver General of Canada 1,407.37 -565,328.22
2120 001 07/18/2012 PJ 00071148 0025 Inv:1109261642:Rogers Wireless -103.82 -565,432.04
2120 001 07/19/2012 CD 00071164 0001 Payment:00006775:Rogers Wireless 215.22 -565,216.82
2120 001 07/19/2012 CD 00071164 0007 Payment:00006781:Rogers Wireless 103.82 -565,113.00
2120 001 07/31/2012 PJ 00071294 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2012Jun:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -568,447.50
2120 001 07/31/2012 CD 00071295 0001 Payment:00000063:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -565,113.00
2120 001 07/31/2012 BPJ 00071387 0001 Inv.:7-201-04547:Federal Express Canada Ltd. -81.71 -565,194.71
2120 001 07/31/2012 PJ 00071470 0006 Inv:IN251876:Signature Air Systems -163.85 -565,358.56
2120 001 07/31/2012 PJ 00071476 0013 Inv:147.24:Colin Rauscher -147.24 -392.80 -565,505.80
2120 001 08/13/2012 PJ 00071543 0023 Inv:147.24CR:Colin Rauscher 147.24 -565,358.56
2120 001 08/13/2012 PJ 00071543 0024 Inv:Aug03/CR-Co.61:Colin Rauscher -147.24 -565,505.80
2120 001 08/13/2012 CD 00071552 0007 Payment:00006841:Colin Rauscher 147.24 -565,358.56
2120 001 08/13/2012 PJ 00071567 0001 Inv.:1115761245:Rogers Wireless -170.03 -565,528.59
2120 001 08/13/2012 PJ 00071567 0001 Inv.:1115761245:Rogers Wireless -91.96 -565,620.55
2120 001 08/15/2012 PJ 00071608 0001 Inv.:1115761217:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -565,645.20
2120 001 08/16/2012 CD 00071606 0001 Payment:00006847:Rogers Wireless 261.99 -565,383.21
2120 001 08/16/2012 CD 00071619 0003 Payment:00006855:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -565,358.56
2120 001 08/21/2012 PJ 00071691 0004 Inv:1121959138:Rogers Wireless -96.76 -565,455.32
2120 001 08/22/2012 PJ 00071699 0011 Inv:Aug9/JC-Co,61:Jeffrey Cecilio -1,483.15 -566,938.47
2120 001 08/23/2012 CD 00071708 0001 Payment:00006866:Rogers Wireless 96.76 -566,841.71
2120 001 08/23/2012 CD 00071708 0003 Payment:00006868:Jeffrey Cecilio 1,483.15 -565,358.56
2120 001 08/29/2012 PJ 00071794 0001 Inv.:1127874660:Rogers Wireless -58.55 -565,417.11
2120 001 08/30/2012 CD 00071838 0003 Payment:00006902:Rogers Wireless 58.55 -565,358.56
2120 001 08/31/2012 PJ 00071873 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2012:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -568,693.06
2120 001 08/31/2012 CD 00071876 0001 Payment:00000064:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 147.24 -565,358.56
2120 001 09/06/2012 CD 00071976 0044 Payment:00006924:Federal Express Canada Ltd. 81.71 -565,276.85
2120 001 09/12/2012 PJ 00072072 0001 Inv.:1127875111:Rogers Wireless -360.80 -565,637.65
2120 001 09/12/2012 PJ 00072072 0001 Inv.:1127875111:Rogers Wireless -93.37 -565,731.02
2120 001 09/12/2012 BPJ 00072076 0008 Inv:Doreen2011TaxSep:Receiver General of Canada -3,393.00 -569,124.02
2120 001 09/12/2012 PJ 00072076 0009 Inv:Doreen201llTaxDec:Receiver General of Canada -3,393.00 -572,517.02
2120 001 09/12/2012 CD 00072082 0001 Payment:00006931:Receiver General of Canada 3,393.00 -569,124.02
2120 001 09/13/2012 CD 00072092 0006 Payment:00006939:Rogers Wireless 454.17 -568,669.85
2120 001 09/13/2012 PJ 00072094 0002 Inv:Sep5/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -54.70 -568,724.55
2120 001 09/13/2012 CD 00072108 0003 Payment:00006947:Jeffrey Cecilio 54.70 -568,669.85
2120 001 09/13/2012 CD 00072108 0019 Payment:00006948:Signature Air Systems 163.85 -568,506.00
2120 001 09/24/2012 PJ 00072256 0052 Inv:1137813454:Rogers Wireless -1,025.55 -569,531.55
2120 001 09/24/2012 PJ 00072272 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2012Aug:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -572,866.05
2120 001 09/28/2012 CD 00072273 0001 Payment:00000065:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -569,531.55
2120 001 09/28/2012 PJ 00072358 0001 Inv:Sep26-JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -398.87 -569,930.42
2120 001 09/28/2012 CD 00072365 0006 Payment:00006972:Jeffrey Cecilio 398.87 -569,531.55
2120 001 09/28/2012 CD 00072365 0019 Payment:00006975:Rogers Wireless 1,025.55 -568,506.00
2120 001 09/28/2012 PJ 00072369 0022 Inv:ENT-A088692:Entire Imaging Solutions Inc. -22.60 -3,170.04 -568,528.60
2120 001 10/11/2012 PJ 00072669 0001 Inv.:1141707805:Rogers Wireless -122.07 -568,650.67
2120 001 10/11/2012 PJ 00072669 0001 Inv.:1141707805:Rogers Wireless -92.13 -568,742.80
2120 001 10/11/2012 PJ 00072686 0001 Inv:Maria2012Jul-Sep:Receiver General of Canada -1,608.28 -570,351.08
2120 001 10/12/2012 CD 00072687 0001 Payment:00007004:Receiver General of Canada 1,608.28 -568,742.80
2120 001 10/15/2012 PJ 00072734 0001 Inv.:1141707810:Rogers Wireless -24.88 -568,767.68
2120 001 10/16/2012 PJ 00072744 0025 Inv:32954CR:Star One Promotions 3,000.00 -565,767.68
2120 001 10/18/2012 CD 00072770 0006 Payment:00007013:Rogers Wireless 214.20 -565,553.48
2120 001 10/18/2012 CD 00072770 0007 Payment:00007014:Rogers Wireless 24.88 -565,528.60
2120 001 10/18/2012 CD 00072770 0010 Payment:00007017:Entire Imaging Solutions Inc. 22.60 -565,506.00
2120 001 10/23/2012 PJ 00072832 0014 Inv:1147236492:Rogers Wireless -101.00 -565,607.00
2120 001 10/30/2012 PJ 00072894 0025 One Promotions -395.50 -566,002.50
2120 001 10/30/2012 PJ 00072894 0026 One Promotions -734.50 -566,737.00
2120 001 10/30/2012 PJ 00072894 0027 One Promotions -452.00 -567,189.00
2120 001 10/30/2012 PJ 00072894 0028 One Promotions -734.50 -567,923.50
2120 001 10/30/2012 PJ 00072894 0029 Inv:62030:Star One Promotions -847.50 -568,771.00
2120 001 10/30/2012 PJ 00072894 0030 Inv:62302:Star One Promotions -1,808.00 -570,579.00
2120 001 10/31/2012 PJ 00072921 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2012Sep:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -573,913.50
2120 001 10/31/2012 CD 00072922 0003 Payment:00000067:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -570,579.00
2120 001 10/31/2012 PJ 00072926 0001 Inv:155 Cumberland:Harris, Sheaffer in Trust -102,000.00 -672,579.00
2120 001 10/31/2012 CD 00072927 0001 Payment:00007055:Harris, Sheaffer in Trust 102,000.00 -570,579.00
2120 001 10/31/2012 PJ 00074571 0001 Inv:201llMgtSalary:Saskin, Alan to reflect payment 565,000.00 562,949.60 -5,579.00
of fee
2120 001 11/01/2012 CD 00072938 0002 Payment:00007056:Rogers Wireless 101.00 -5,478.00
2120 001 11/01/2012 CD 00072938 0006 Payment:00007060:Star One Promotions 4,972.00 -506.00
2120 001 11/06/2012 PJ 00073043 0001 Inv.:1153268738:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -530.65
2120 001 11/08/2012 PJ 00073102 0004 Inv:11750-007:Beck Taxi -44.40 -575.05
2120 001 11/08/2012 CD 00073103 0003 Payment:00007069:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -550.40
2120 001 11/08/2012 CD 00073103 0009 Payment:00007075:Beck Taxi 44.40 -506.00
2120 001 11/14/2012 PJ 00073204 0001 Inv.:0ct29/JA-67/61:Joe Arezes -314.24 -820.24
2120 001 11/14/2012 PJ 00073208 0001 Inv.:1153268739:Rogers Wireless -319.91 -1,140.15
2120 001 11/14/2012 PJ 00073208 0001 Inv.:1153268739:Rogers Wireless -550.02 -1,690.17
2120 001 11/15/2012 CD 00073211 0011 Payment:00007092:Joe Arezes 314.24 -1,375.93
2120 001 11/15/2012 CD 00073233 0001 Payment:00007095:Rogers Wireless 869.93 -506.00
2120 001 11/19/2012 PJ 00073275 0001 Inv:Deposit:Rosehill Wine Cellar Construction Ltd. -10,085.75 -10,591.75
2120 001 11/19/2012 CD 00073276 0001 Payment:00007100:Rosehill Wine Cellar 10,085.75 -506.00
Construction Ltd.
2120 001 11/20/2012 PJ 00073305 0053 Inv:1159069368:Rogers Wireless -98.80 -604.80
2120 001 11/22/2012 CD 00073357 0010 Payment:00007112:Rogers Wireless 98.80 -506.00
2120 001 11/25/2012 PJ 00073418 0001 Inv:Co.61HST120ct:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -3,840.50
2120 001 11/29/2012 PJ 00073490 0008 Inv:Nov26/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -88.48 -3,928.98
2120 001 11/29/2012 CD 00073491 0009 Payment:00007167:Jeffrey Cecilio 88.48 -3,840.50
2120 001 11/30/2012 CD 00073500 0001 Payment:00000068:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 5,073.00 -506.00
2120 001 12/04/2012 PJ 00073569 0004 Inv.:49299:Split Second Courier -14.95 -520.95
2120 001 12/05/2012 PJ 00073598 0005 Inv:0101398:Amati Plumbing Supply Ltd -4,181.00 -4,701.95
2120 001 12/05/2012 PJ 00073600 0001 Inv.:1164845468:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -4,726.60
2120 001 12/06/2012 CD 00073607 0007 Payment:00007170:Split Second Courier 14.95 -4,711.65
2120 001 12/06/2012 CD 00073607 0020 Payment:00007172:Amati Plumbing Supply Ltd 4,181.00 -530.65
2120 001 12/06/2012 CD 00073627 0002 Payment:00007177:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -506.00
2120 001 12/11/2012 PJ 00073810 0001 Inv.:1164845496:Rogers Wireless Doreen Saskin -126.08 -632.08
2120 001 12/11/2012 PJ 00073810 0001 Inv.:1164845496:Rogers Wireless Evan Saskin -242.30 -874.38
2120 001 12/14/2012 CD 00073627 0003 Payment:00007178:Receiver General of Canada 3,393.00 2,518.62
2120 001 12/14/2012 PJ 00073835 0011 Inv:Decl3/AS-61:Saskin, Alan -568.60 1,950.02
2120 001 12/14/2012 PJ 00073842 0008 Inv:1171438250:Rogers Wireless -484.62 1,465.40
2120 001 12/14/2012 PJ 00073843 0001 Inv.:7-212-08814:Federal Express Canada Ltd. -129.86 1,335.54
2120 001 12/14/2012 CD 00073844 0010 Payment:00007196:Saskin, Alan 568.60 1,904.14
2120 001 12/14/2012 CD 00073844 0018 Payment:00007197:Rogers Wireless 484.62 2,388.76
2120 001 12/14/2012 CD 00073844 0020 Payment:00007198:Federal Express Canada Ltd. 129.86 2,518.62
2120 001 12/14/2012 CD 00073844 0021 Payment:00007199:Rogers Wireless 368.38 2,887.00
2120 001 12/20/2012 PJ 00073947 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2012Nov:Receiver General of Canada -16,334.50 -13,447.50
2120 001 12/27/2012 CD 00073948 0002 Payment:00000070:Receiver General of Canada 16,334.50 2,887.00
2120 001 12/31/2012 PJ 00074093 0014 Inv:1275:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. -1,250.98 1,636.02
2120 001 12/31/2012 PJ 00074210 0011 Inv:11750-00 i -128.80 1,507.22
2120 001 12/31/2012 PJ 00074210 0012 Inv:11750-00 -62.65 1,444.57
2120 001 12/31/2012 PJ 00074221 0004 Inv:12-1193:Terraplan Landscape Architects Inc. -3,288.87 -1,338.30 -1,844.30
2120 001 01/07/2013 CD 00074111 0027 Payment:00007235:Atlantis Plumbing-Heatiing Ltd. 465.42 -1,378.88
2120 001 01/07/2013 PJ 00074122 0003 Inv:12169:Atlantis Plumbing-Heatiing Ltd. -465.42 -1,844.30
2120 001 01/09/2013 PJ 00074164 0001 Inv.:7-214-27515:Federal Express Canada Ltd. -102.61 -1,946.91
2120 001 01/09/2013 PJ 00074164 0002 Inv.:1177127541:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,971.56
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2120 001 01/10/2013 CD 00074218 0006 Payment:00007243:Federal Express Canada Ltd. 102.61 -1,868.95
2120 001 01/10/2013 CD 00074226 0006 Payment:00007249:Beck Taxi 191.45 -1,677.50
2120 001 01/15/2013 BJ 00074332 0001 Inv:Lucilia20120ct-Dec:Receiver General of Canada -1,747.60 -3,425.10
2120 001 01/15/2013 CD 00074333 0001 Payment:00000071:Receiver General of Canada 1,747.60 -1,677.50
2120 001 01/15/2013 PJ 00074351 0001 Inv.:1177127650:Rogers Wireless -117.21 -1,794.71
2120 001 01/15/2013 PJ 00074351 0001 Inv.:1177127650:Rogers Wireless -116.71 -1,911.42
2120 001 01/17/2013 CD 00074369 0002 Payment:00007262:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -1,886.77
2120 001 01/17/2013 CD 00074369 0020 Payment:00007269:Rogers Wireless 233.92 -1,652.85
2120 001 01/23/2013 PJ 00074508 0026 Inv:1183605941:Rogers Wireless -437.07 -2,089.92
2120 001 01/25/2013 CD 00074533 0002 Payment:00007279:Rogers Wireless 437.07 -1,652.85
2120 001 01/25/2013 PJ 00074559 0002 Inv:62307A:Star One Promotions -2,938.00 -4,590.85
2120 001 01/25/2013 PJ 00074559 0003 Inv:62402:Star One Promotions -1,695.00 -6,285.85
2120 001 01/25/2013 CD 00074580 0002 Payment:00007291:Star One Promotions 4,633.00 -1,652.85
2120 001 01/30/2013 PJ 00074655 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2012Dec:Receiver General of Canada -16,334.50 -17,987.35
2120 001 01/31/2013 CD 00074656 0001 Payment:00000074:Receiver General of Canada 16,334.50 -1,652.85
2120 001 01/31/2013 PJ 00074865 0007 Inv:ENT-A097879:Entire Tmaging Solutions Inc. -22.60 168.85 -1,675.45
2120 001 02/07/2013 PJ 00074842 0002 Inv.:Febl/NS-69/61:Nick Sestit -9.00 -1,684.45
2120 001 02/08/2013 CD 00074850 0001 Payment:00007312:Core One Mechanlcal Group Inc. 1,250.98 -433.47
2120 001 02/08/2013 CD 00074850 0004 Payment:00007315:Nick Sestito 9.00 -424.47
2120 001 02/13/2013 PJ 00074940 0001 Inv.:1189667290:Rogers Wireless -705.76 -1,130.23
2120 001 02/13/2013 PJ 00074940 0001 Inv.:1189667290:Rogers Wireless -371.76 -1,501.99
2120 001 02/14/2013 PJ 00074997 0002 Inv:Feb6/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -226.10 -1,728.09
2120 001 02/14/2013 CD 00074999 0003 Payment:00007337:Jeffrey Cecilio 226.10 -1,501.99
2120 001 02/14/2013 PJ 00075007 0001 Inv.:1189667224:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,526.64
2120 001 02/15/2013 CD 00074984 0022 Payment:00007355:Rogers Wireless 1,077.52 -449.12
2120 001 02/15/2013 CD 00075010 0023 Payment:00007350:Honrade, Christine 6,929.15 6,480.03
2120 001 02/15/2013 CD 00075010 0025 Payment:00007351:Beck Taxi 25.00 6,505.03
2120 001 02/15/2013 CD 00075010 0028 Payment:00007354:Rogers Wireless 24.65 6,529.68
2120 001 02/15/2013 PJ 00075042 0001 Inv:Febl3/CH-61:Honrade, Christine -6,929.15 -399.47
2120 001 02/15/2013 PJ 00075046 0001 Inv:11750-010:Beck Taxi -25.00 -424.47
2120 001 02/20/2013 PJ 00075120 0011 Inv:00320:Stenhouse Construction & Landscaping -339.00 -763.47
2120 001 02/21/2013 PJ 00075155 0001 Inv:1196266106:Rogers Wireless -1,322.90 -2,086.37
2120 001 02/22/2013 CD 00075135 0002 Payment:00007359:Stenhouse Construction & 339.00 -1,747.37
Landscapin
2120 001 02/22/2013 CD 00075165 0002 Payment:00007364:Rogers Wireless 1,322.90 -424.47
2120 001 02/25/2013 PJ 00075207 0001 Inv:1368:Rinmore Drywall Inc. -7,554.05 -7,978.52
2120 001 02/28/2013 PJ 00075313 0001 Inv:CO61HST2013Jan:Receiver General of Canada -16,334.50 -24,313.02
2120 001 02/28/2013 CD 00075315 0002 Payment:00000075:Receiver General of Canada 16,334.50 -6,303.07 -7,978.52
2120 001 03/11/2013 PJ 00075584 0001 Inv:11750-011:Beck Taxi -65.15 -8,043.67
2120 001 03/12/2013 PJ 00075613 0001 Inv.:1202031078:Rogers Wireless DOREEN SASKIN -249.22 -8,292.89
2120 001 03/12/2013 PJ 00075613 0001 Inv.:1202031078:Rogers Wireless EVAN SASKIN -93.81 -8,386.70
2120 001 03/15/2013 PJ 00075688 0001 Inv:Licilia2013Jan-Feb:Receiver General of Canada -1,625.20 -10,011.90
2120 001 03/15/2013 CD 00075689 0001 Payment:00000076:Receiver General of Canada 1,625.20 -8,386.70
2120 001 03/18/2013 PJ 00075698 0001 Inv:4734:King's Electric -44,917.50 -53,304.20
2120 001 03/18/2013 PJ 00075698 0002 Inv:140009:EXP Services Inc. -6,972.10 -60,276.30
2120 001 03/19/2013 CD 00075742 0001 Payment:00007408:Rogers Wireless 343.03 -59,933.27
2120 001 03/19/2013 CD 00075742 0007 Payment:00007414:Beck Taxi 65.15 -59,868.12
2120 001 03/21/2013 PJ 00075794 0003 Inv:1208049508:Rogers Wireless -123.22 -59,991.34
2120 001 03/21/2013 PJ 00075795 0001 Inv.:1202030899:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -60,015.99
2120 001 03/26/2013 PJ 00075843 0011 Inv:12-1193CR:Terraplan Landscape Architects Inc. 3,288.87 -56,727.12
2120 001 03/28/2013 CD 00075845 0005 Payment:00007420:Rogers Wireless 123.22 -56,603.90
2120 001 03/28/2013 CD 00075845 0006 Payment:00007421:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -56,579.25
2120 001 03/28/2013 PJ 00075884 0003 Inv:Co.61HST2013Feb:Receiver General of Canada -13,084.50 -69,663.75
2120 001 03/28/2013 CD 00075885 0002 Payment:00000077:Receiver General of Canada 13,084.50 -56,579.25
2120 001 03/31/2013 PJ 00075916 0001 Inv:1319:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. -1,412.50 -57,991.75
2120 001 03/31/2013 PJ 00075932 0017 Inv:6676870:MNP LLP -3,618.82 -61,610.57
2120 001 03/31/2013 PJ 00075962 0015 Inv:1384:Rinmore Drywall Inc. -16,709.00 -78,319.57
2120 001 03/31/2013 PJ 00076040 0019 Inv:2552:Furkin Construction Inc. -6,269.12 -84,588.69
2120 001 03/31/2013 PJ 00076040 0022 Inv:26272:Domson Engineering & Inspection Ltd. -4,559.15 -81,169.32 -89,147.84
2120 001 04/05/2013 PJ 00076036 0002 Inv:April3/2013:Jeffrey Cecilio -40.54 -89,188.38
2120 001 04/05/2013 CD 00076046 0007 Payment:00007448:Jeffrey Cecilio 40.54 -89,147.84
2120 001 04/05/2013 PJ 00076048 0001 Inv.:1213750031:Rogers Wireless -122.86 -89,270.70
2120 001 04/05/2013 PJ 00076048 0001 -173.56 -89,444.26
2120 001 04/05/2013 PJ 00076048 0001 -2,096.50 -91,540.76
2120 001 04/12/2013 CD 00076173 0002 Payment:00007449:Rinmore Drywall Inc. 7,554.05 -83,986.71
2120 001 04/15/2013 PJ 00076212 0001 Inv:LuciliaOMar2013:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -84,799.31
2120 001 04/15/2013 CD 00076214 0001 Payment:00000078:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -83,986.71
2120 001 04/16/2013 PJ 00076250 0001 Inv.:1213749985:Rogers Wireless -24.93 -84,011.64
2120 001 04/18/2013 CD 00076276 0004 Payment:00007456:Rogers Wireless 2,392.92 -81,618.72
2120 001 04/18/2013 CD 00076276 0013 Payment:00007457:Rogers Wireless 24.93 -81,593.79
2120 001 04/18/2013 CD 00076276 0019 Payment:00000079:Rinmore Drywall Inc. 16,709.00 -64,884.79
2120 001 04/23/2013 PJ 00076363 0004 Inv:1382:Rinmore Drywall Inc. -8,107.75 -72,992.54
2120 001 04/23/2013 PJ 00076363 0005 Inv:1394:Rinmore Drywall Inc. -17,322.20 -90,314.74
2120 001 04/23/2013 PJ 00076363 0008 Inv:4890:King's Electric -40,931.41 -131,246.15
2120 001 04/24/2013 PJ 00076372 0002 Inv:4801:King's Electric -103,502.54 -234,748.69
2120 001 04/25/2013 PJ 00076390 0050 Inv:1219574328Apr:Rogers Wireless -162.95 -234,911.64
2120 001 04/30/2013 CD 00076448 0008 Payment:00000080:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -231,577.14
2120 001 04/30/2013 CD 00076448 0014 Payment:00007482:King's Electric 50,000.00 -181,577.14
2120 001 04/30/2013 PJ 00076451 0003 Inv:Co.61HSTMarl3:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -95,763.80 -184,911.64
2120 001 05/03/2013 CD 00076495 0002 Payment:00007491:Rogers Wireless 162.95 -184,748.69
2120 001 05/09/2013 PJ 00076653 0002 Inv:Aprill0/2013:Jeffrey Cecilio -649.75 -185,398.44
2120 001 05/10/2013 PJ 00076659 0001 Inv.:1224953364:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -185,423.09
2120 001 05/15/2013 PJ 00076749 0001 Inv:Lucilia2013Apr:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -186,235.69
2120 001 05/15/2013 CD 00076750 0001 Payment:00000081:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -185,423.09
2120 001 05/16/2013 CD 00076727 0002 Payment:00007518:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -185,398.44
2120 001 05/16/2013 CD 00076727 0009 Payment:00007525:Jeffrey Cecilio 649.75 -184,748.69
2120 001 05/16/2013 PJ 00076790 0001 Inv:2013-1143:GMF Excavation and Grading -6,358.96 -191,107.65
2120 001 05/16/2013 CD 00076792 0003 Payment:00007541:GMF Excavation and Grading 6,358.96 -184,748.69
2120 001 05/21/2013 PJ 00076866 0001 -134.97 -184,883.66
2120 001 05/21/2013 PJ 00076866 0001 . -2,833.23 -187,716.89
2120 001 05/21/2013 PJ 00076866 0001 Inv.:1224953421:Rogers Wireless -113.71 -187,830.60
2120 001 05/23/2013 CD 00076894 0001 Payment:00007549:Rogers Wireless 3,081.91 -184,748.69
2120 001 05/28/2013 CD 00076993 0001 Payment:00007575:Rinmore Drywall Inc. 17,322.20 -167,426.49
2120 001 05/28/2013 BJ 00076999 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2013Apr:Receiver General of Canada -7,234.50 -174,660.99
2120 001 05/28/2013 CD 00077001 0002 Payment:00000082:Receiver General of Canada 7,234.50 -167,426.49
2120 001 05/31/2013 CD 00076977 0005 Payment:00007568:MNP LLP 3,618.82 -163,807.67
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077077 0026 Inv:16090-0001:Volvo Rents -197.75 -164,005.42
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077077 0040 Inv:150104:EXP Services Inc. -5,690.12 -169,695.54
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077077 0044 Inv:146447:EXP Services Inc. -7,232.00 -176,927.54
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077077 0045 Inv:149262:EXP Services Inc. -27,515.50 -204,443.04
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077077 0046 Services Inc. -621.50 -205,064.54
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077082 0006 :Volvo Rents -150.29 -205,214.83
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077173 0002 : inmore Drywall Inc. -15,266.57 -220,481.40
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077299 0001 Inv:11750-014:Beck Taxi -150.43 -220,631.83
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077331 0006 Inv:1241124891:Rogers Wireless -139.93 -220,771.76
2120 001 05/31/2013 PJ 00077334 0002 Inv.:1246944274:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -35,884.77 -220,796.41
2120 001 06/01/2013 PJ 00077413 0001 Inv:2012MgtFee:Saskin, Alan -4,802,500.00 -5,023,296.41
2120 001 06/05/2013 PJ 00077150 0003 Inv:may28-jc-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -788.54 -5,024,084.95
2120 001 06/07/2013 CD 00077251 0003 Payment:00007590:Jeffrey Cecilio 788.54 -5,023,296.41
2120 001 06/07/2013 PJ 00077273 0001 Inv:June4/2013:Jeffrey Cecilio -4,864.02 -5,028,160.43
2120 001 06/07/2013 CD 00077274 0001 Payment:00007595:Jeffrey Cecilio 4,864.02 -5,023,296.41
2120 001 06/10/2013 CD 00077300 0001 Payment:00007596:Beck Taxi 150.43 -5,023,145.98
2120 001 06/12/2013 PJ 00077377 0001 Inv.:1246944301:Rogers Wireless -282.54 -5,023,428.52
2120 001 06/12/2013 PJ 00077377 0001 Inv.:1246944301:Rogers Wireless -435.97 -5,023,864.49
2120 001 06/12/2013 PJ 00077377 0001 Inv.:1246944301:Rogers Wireless -412.36 -5,024,276.85
2120 001 06/14/2013 PJ 00077440 0001 Inv:Lucilia2013May:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -5,025,089.45
2120 001 06/14/2013 CD 00077443 0001 Payment:00000083:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -5,024,276.85
2120 001 06/14/2013 CD 00077444 0001 Payment:00007602:Rogers Wireless 1,130.87 -5,023,145.98
2120 001 06/14/2013 CD 00077444 0004 Payment:00007605:Rogers Wireless 139.93 -5,023,006.05
2120 001 06/18/2013 PJ 00077484 0001 Inv:1418:Rinmore Drywall Inc. -2,249.83 -5,025,255.88
2120 001 06/20/2013 PJ 00077569 0001 Inv:2660:Furkin Construction Inc. -8,453.95 -5,033,709.83
2120 001 06/20/2013 PJ 00077569 0002 Inv:May30,2013:Jeffrey Cecilio -11,696.82 -5,045,406.65
2120 001 06/21/2013 CD 00077562 0012 Payment:00007640:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -5,045,382.00
2120 001 06/24/2013 CD 00077571 0001 Payment:00007626:Furkin Construction Inc. 8,453.95 -5,036,928.05
2120 001 06/24/2013 CD 00077572 0001 Payment:00007627:Jeffrey Cecilio 11,696.82 -5,025,231.23
2120 001 06/24/2013 PJ 00077574 0022 Inv:A097879:Entire Imaging Solutions Inc. -22.60 -5,025,253.83
2120 001 06/24/2013 PJ 00077578 0005 Inv:16090-0002:Volvo Rents -158.20 -5,025,412.03
2120 001 06/28/2013 PJ 00077690 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2013May:Receiver General of Canada -34,657.09 -5,060,069.12
2120 001 06/28/2013 PJ 00077691 0002 Inv:2668:Furkin Construction Inc. -1,050.70 -5,061,119.82
2120 001 06/28/2013 CD 00077695 0001 Payment:00000084:Receiver General of Canada 34,657.09 -5,026,462.73
2120 001 06/30/2013 PJ 00077779 0010 Inv:154282:EXP Services Inc. -6,165.28 -5,032,628.01
2120 001 06/30/2013 PJ 00077859 0005 Inv:5567:Elite Stone and Design Corp. -4,294.00 -4,816,125.60 -5,036,922.01
2120 001 07/04/2013 PJ 00077800 0001 Inv.:1259460418:Rogers Wireless -146.99 -5,037,069.00
2120 001 07/04/2013 PJ 00077800 0001 Inv.:1259460418:Rogers Wireless -791.72 -5,037,860.72
2120 001 07/04/2013 PJ 00077800 0001 Inv.:1259460418:Rogers Wireless -136.44 -5,037,997.16
2120 001 07/12/2013 CD 00077929 0016 Payment:00007683:Rogers Wireless 1,075.15 -5,036,922.01
2120 001 07/12/2013 CD 00077929 0055 Payment:00007685:Furkin Construction Inc. 1,050.70 -5,035,871.31
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2120 001 07/15/2013 BPJ 00077976 0002 Inv.:9679:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. -19.01 -5,035,890.32
2120 001 07/15/2013 CD 00077979 0001 Payment:00007687:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. 19.01 -5,035,871.31
2120 001 07/15/2013 PJ 00077984 0002 Inv:889318382RP0001:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -5,036,683.91
2120 001 07/15/2013 CD 00077989 0002 Payment:00000085:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -5,035,871.31
2120 001 07/17/2013 PJ 00078029 0001 Inv.:1259460403:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -5,035,895.96
2120 001 07/17/2013 CD 00078030 0010 Payment:00007699:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -5,035,871.31
2120 001 07/23/2013 BPJ 00078074 0014 Inv:16090-0003:Volvo Rents -158.20 -5,036,029.51
2120 001 07/24/2013 PJ 00078090 0019 Inv:July18/2013:Jeffrey Cecilio -746.27 -5,036,775.78
2120 001 07/25/2013 CD 00078107 0012 Payment:00007702:Jeffrey Cecilio 746.27 -5,036,029.51
2120 001 07/25/2013 CD 00078112 0019 Payment:00007710:Furkin Construction Inc. 6,269.12 -5,029,760.39
2120 001 07/25/2013 PJ 00078117 0001 Inv:2012 Tax Return:Receiver General of Canada -41,522.36 -5,071,282.75
2120 001 07/25/2013 CD 00078118 0001 Payment:00007711:Receiver General of Canada 41,522.36 -5,029,760.39
2120 001 07/31/2013 BPJ 00078213 0003 Inv:Jul-31-2013:Jeffrey Cecilio -3,784.28 -5,033,544.67
2120 001 07/31/2013 PJ 00078214 0010 Inv:1265741416:Rogers Wireless -1,575.46 -5,035,120.13
2120 001 07/31/2013 PJ 00078230 0007 Inv:160966:EXP Services Inc. -9,730.43 -7,928.55 -5,044,850.56
2120 001 08/02/2013 CD 00078218 0001 Payment:00007750:Jeffrey Cecilio 3,784.28 -5,041,066.28
2120 001 08/02/2013 CD 00078233 0009 Payment:00007770:Rogers Wireless 1,575.46 -5,039,490.82
2120 001 08/02/2013 PJ 00078234 0001 Inv:LuciliaJul2013:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -5,040,303.42
2120 001 08/13/2013 PJ 00078389 0001 Inv.:1272142728:Rogers Wireless -326.37 -5,040,629.79
2120 001 08/13/2013 PJ 00078389 0001 Inv.:1272142728:Rogers Wireless -280.58 -5,040,910.37
2120 001 08/13/2013 PJ 00078389 0001 Inv.:1272142728:Rogers Wireless -125.57 -5,041,035.94
2120 001 08/15/2013 CD 00078235 0001 Payment:00000089:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -5,040,223.34
2120 001 08/15/2013 PJ 00078431 0032 Inv:1278787738:Rogers Wireless -128.27 -5,040,351.61
2120 001 08/16/2013 PJ 00078454 0001 Inv:11750-017:Beck Taxi -120.97 -5,040,472.58
2120 001 08/16/2013 PJ 00078454 0002 Inv:3096:SDAO'S CARPENTRY LTD. -6,441.00 -5,046,913.58
2120 001 08/16/2013 PJ 00078454 0003 Inv:4011:SDAO'S CARPENTRY LTD. -2,196.72 -5,049,110.30
2120 001 08/19/2013 CD 00078473 0002 Payment:00007820:Rogers Wireless 860.79 -5,048,249.51
2120 001 08/19/2013 CD 00078476 0013 Payment:00007827:Beck Taxi 120.97 -5,048,128.54
2120 001 08/19/2013 CD 00078531 0024 Payment:00007840:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -5,048,103.89
2120 001 08/19/2013 PJ 00078538 0001 Inv.:1272142695:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -5,048,128.54
2120 001 08/20/2013 PJ 00078493 0002 Inv:2735:Furkin Construction Inc. -5,876.00 -5,054,004.54
2120 001 08/23/2013 PJ 00078554 0009 Inv:448066944Augld:Receiver General of Canada -45.52 -5,054,050.06
2120 001 08/23/2013 CD 00078558 0001 Payment:00000090:Receiver General of Canada 45.52 -5,054,004.54
2120 001 08/27/2013 PJ 00078585 0010 Inv:augl9/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -3,360.99 -5,057,365.53
2120 001 08/27/2013 CD 00078590 0003 Payment:00007854:Jeffrey Cecilio 3,360.99 -5,054,004.54
2120 001 08/29/2013 CD 00078619 0001 Payment:00007863:Furkin Construction Inc. 5,876.00 -5,048,128.54
2120 001 08/29/2013 PJ 00078621 0002 Inv:Co.61HST13Jul:Receiver General of Canada -11,504.42 -5,059,632.96
2120 001 08/30/2013 CD 00078622 0001 Payment:00000092:Receiver General of Canada 11,504.42 -3,277.98 -5,048,128.54
2120 001 09/09/2013 PJ 00078760 0001 Inv.:1285220655:Rogers Wireless -306.99 -5,048,435.53
2120 001 09/09/2013 PJ 00078760 0001 .:1285220655:Rogers Wireless -515.54 -5,048,951.07
2120 001 09/09/2013 PJ 00078760 0001 .:1285220655:Rogers Wireless -120.94 -5,049,072.01
2120 001 09/13/2013 PJ 00078869 0001 Inv:146448CR:EXP Services Inc. 621.50 -5,048,450.51
2120 001 09/13/2013 PJ 00078869 0003 Inv:149262cr:EXP Services Inc. 27,515.50 -5,020,935.01
2120 001 09/13/2013 PJ 00078869 0005 Inv:146447cr:EXP Services Inc. 7,232.00 -5,013,703.01
2120 001 09/13/2013 PJ 00078874 0001 Inv:16090-0005:Volvo Rents -158.20 -5,013,861.21
2120 001 09/13/2013 PJ 00078874 0038 Inv:16090-0004:Volvo Rents -158.20 -5,014,019.41
2120 001 09/15/2013 PJ 00078897 0001 Inv:LuciliaAugl3:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -5,014,832.01
2120 001 09/15/2013 CD 00078898 0001 Payment:00000093:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -5,014,019.41
2120 001 09/18/2013 PJ 00078935 0008 Inv:11750-018:Beck Taxi -388.27 -5,014,407.68
2120 001 09/18/2013 PJ 00078935 0012 Inv:sepll/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -853.15 -5,015,260.83
2120 001 09/18/2013 PJ 00078941 0001 Inv.:1285220618:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -5,015,285.48
2120 001 09/18/2013 PJ 00078946 0037 Inv:2435633600:FedEx Trade Networks -44.19 -5,015,329.67
2120 001 09/19/2013 CD 00078951 0030 Payment:00007905:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -5,015,305.02
2120 001 09/19/2013 CD 00078951 0032 Payment:00007907:Jeffrey Cecilio 853.15 -5,014,451.87
2120 001 09/19/2013 CD 00078951 0034 Payment:00007909:Rogers Wireless 943.47 -5,013,508.40
2120 001 09/19/2013 CD 00078951 0048 Payment:00000094:FedEx Trade Networks 44.19 -5,013,464.21
2120 001 09/20/2013 CD 00079004 0008 Payment:00007917:Beck Taxi 388.27 -5,013,075.94
2120 001 09/20/2013 PJ 00079206 0001 Inv.:1298534508:Rogers Wireless -137.79 -5,013,213.73
2120 001 09/20/2013 PJ 00079206 0001 Inv.:1298534508:Rogers Wireless -235.69 -5,013,449.42
2120 001 09/20/2013 PJ 00079206 0001 Inv.:1298534508:Rogers Wireless -145.05 -5,013,594.47
2120 001 09/25/2013 PJ 00079060 0050 Inv:169057:EXP Services Inc. -2,012.76 -5,015,607.23
2120 001 09/25/2013 PJ 00079060 0052 Inv:M131709:MDF Mechanical Ltd. -598.90 -5,016,206.13
2120 001 09/25/2013 PJ 00079068 0001 Inv:Co.61HST13Aug:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -5,019,540.63
2120 001 09/30/2013 CD 00079069 0002 Payment:00000095:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -5,016,206.13
2120 001 09/30/2013 PJ 00079222 0003 Inv:1292057525:Rogers Wireless -47.63 -5,016,253.76
2120 001 09/30/2013 PJ 00079241 0001 Inv.:1298534435:Rogers Wireless -24.65 31,850.13 -5,016,278.41
2120 001 10/04/2013 CD 00079245 0009 Payment:00007936:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -5,016,253.76
2120 001 10/04/2013 CD 00079245 0021 Payment:00007948:Rogers Wireless 47.63 -5,016,206.13
2120 001 10/10/2013 PJ 00079340 0009 Inv:11750-019:Beck Taxi -261.49 -5,016,467.62
2120 001 10/10/2013 PJ 00079340 0010 Inv:0Oct9/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -9,065.14 -5,025,532.76
2120 001 10/10/2013 CD 00079341 0001 Payment:00007955:Rogers Wireless 518.53 -5,025,014.23
2120 001 10/10/2013 CD 00079346 0006 Payment:00007958:Beck Taxi 261.49 -5,024,752.74
2120 001 10/10/2013 CD 00079346 0007 Payment:00007959:Jeffrey Cecilio 9,065.14 -5,015,687.60
2120 001 10/10/2013 PJ 00079352 0001 Inv:LuciliaSepl3:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -5,016,500.20
2120 001 10/15/2013 CD 00079353 0001 Payment:00000097:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -5,015,687.60
2120 001 10/17/2013 CD 00079489 0002 Payment:00007962:EXP Services Inc. 28,557.93 -4,987,129.67
2120 001 10/21/2013 PJ 00079523 0036 Inv:174205:EXP Services Inc. -6,726.10 -4,993,855.77
2120 001 10/24/2013 PJ 00079568 0043 Inv:16090-0006:Volvo Rents -158.20 -4,994,013.97
2120 001 10/24/2013 PJ 00079578 0001 Inv:5028:King's Electric -60,000.00 -5,054,013.97
2120 001 10/25/2013 CD 00079596 0001 Payment:00000932:King's Electric 60,000.00 -4,994,013.97
2120 001 10/30/2013 PJ 00079647 0002 Inv:Co.61HST13Sep:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -4,997,348.47
2120 001 10/31/2013 CD 00079648 0002 Payment:00000098:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -4,994,013.97
2120 001 10/31/2013 PJ 00079676 0022 Inv:16090-0007:Volvo Rents -158.20 -4,994,172.17
2120 001 10/31/2013 PJ 00082373 0001 Inv:2012MgtFeeCr:Saskin, Alan 4,802,500.00 4,824,606.24 -191,672.17
2120 001 11/05/2013 PJ 00079726 0016 Inv:0ct31/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -1,989.94 -193,662.11
2120 001 11/07/2013 CD 00079780 0004 Payment:00007996:Jeffrey Cecilio 1,989.94 -191,672.17
2120 001 11/12/2013 PJ 00079888 0002 Inv:16090-0001CR:Volvo Rents 197.75 -191,474.42
2120 001 11/12/2013 PJ 00079888 0003 Inv:16090-0002CR:Volvo Rents 158.20 -191,316.22
2120 001 11/12/2013 PJ 00079888 0004 Inv:16090-0003CR:Volvo Rents 158.20 -191,158.02
2120 001 11/12/2013 PJ 00079888 0005 Inv:16090-0004CR:Volvo Rents 158.20 -190,999.82
2120 001 11/12/2013 PJ 00079888 0006 Inv:16090-0005CR:Volvo Rents 158.20 -190,841.62
2120 001 11/12/2013 PJ 00079888 0007 Inv:16090-0006CR:Volvo Rents 158.20 -190,683.42
2120 001 11/13/2013 PJ 00079904 0001 Inv.:1312169837:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -190,708.07
2120 001 11/14/2013 PJ 00079903 0024 Inv:11750-020:Beck Taxi -106.71 -190,814.78
2120 001 11/14/2013 PJ 00079939 0024 Inv:20381:Toro Aluminum -26,555.00 -217,369.78
2120 001 11/14/2013 CD 00079950 0007 Payment:00008011:Beck Taxi 106.71 -217,263.07
2120 001 11/15/2013 PJ 00079944 0008 Inv:LuciliaOct13:Receiver General of Canada -812.60 -218,075.67
2120 001 11/15/2013 CD 00079950 0018 Payment:00008017:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -217,263.07
2120 001 11/18/2013 PJ 00079996 0001 Inv:1319651157:Rogers Wireless -543.09 -217,806.16
2120 001 11/18/2013 CD 00079997 0001 Payment:00008019:Rogers Wireless 543.09 -217,263.07
2120 001 11/19/2013 PJ 00079999 0002 Inv.:10544:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. -60.14 -217,323.21
2120 001 11/20/2013 CD 00079997 0012 Payment:00008022:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. 60.14 -217,263.07
2120 001 11/20/2013 CD 00079997 0027 Payment:00008025:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -217,238.42
2120 001 11/21/2013 PJ 00079653 0001 Inv.:1312170006:Rogers Wireless -204.85 -217,443.27
2120 001 11/21/2013 PJ 00079653 0001 Inv.:1312170006:Rogers Wireless -180.58 -217,623.85
2120 001 11/21/2013 PJ 00079653 0001 Inv.:1312170006:Rogers Wireless -153.33 -217,777.18
2120 001 11/26/2013 PJ 00080081 0002 Inv:Co61HST20130CT:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -221,111.68
2120 001 11/28/2013 PJ 00080104 0004 Inv:16090-0008:Volvo Rents -158.20 -221,269.88
2120 001 11/28/2013 PJ 00080111 0001 Inv. -198.84 -221,468.72
2120 001 11/28/2013 PJ 00080111 0001 Inv.: -107.33 -221,576.05
2120 001 11/28/2013 PJ 00080111 0001 Inv.:1327166681:Rogers Wireless -226.68 -221,802.73
2120 001 11/29/2013 CD 00080110 0024 Payment:00000099:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -218,468.23
2120 001 11/29/2013 CD 00080131 0005 Payment:00008064:Rogers Wireless 538.76 -217,929.47
2120 001 11/29/2013 CD 00080140 0006 Payment:00008067:Volvo Rents 150.29 -217,779.18
2120 001 11/30/2013 PJ 00080249 0005 Inv:180624:EXP Services Inc. -3,591.63 -221,370.81
2120 001 11/30/2013 PJ 00080249 0010 Inv:RTLINV004237:Upper Canada Specialty Hardware -254.91 -29,953.55 -221,625.72
Ltd.
2120 001 12/09/2013 PJ 00080314 0001 Inv:5028A:King's Electric -42,133.31 -263,759.03
2120 001 12/09/2013 CD 00080315 0001 Payment:00008074:King's Electric 42,133.31 -221,625.72
2120 001 12/11/2013 PJ 00080335 0001 Inv:LuciliaNovl3:Receiver General of Canada ~812.60 -222,438.32
2120 001 12/13/2013 CD 00080336 0001 Payment:00000100:Receiver General of Canada 812.60 -221,625.72
2120 001 12/17/2013 PJ 00080406 0006 Inv:Decll/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -4,694.04 -226,319.76
2120 001 12/18/2013 PJ 00080444 0060 Inv:1334883171:Rogers Wireless Jyll Saskin Phone -222.58 -226,542.34
2120 001 12/19/2013 PJ 00080455 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2013Nov:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -229,876.84
2120 001 12/19/2013 PJ 00080468 0001 Inv.:1327166630:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -229,901.49
2120 001 12/20/2013 CD 00080420 0034 Payment:00008107:Jeffrey Cecilio 4,694.04 -225,207.45
2120 001 12/20/2013 CD 00080420 0036 Payment:00008109:Rogers Wireless 532.85 -224,674.60
2120 001 12/20/2013 CD 00080476 0019 Payment:00008128:Rogers Wireless 222.58 -224,452.02
2120 001 12/20/2013 CD 00080476 0020 Payment:00008129:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -224,427.37
2120 001 12/24/2013 CD 00080458 0001 Payment:00000102:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -221,092.87
2120 001 12/30/2013 CD 00080564 0001 Void Ch.:00000040:Saskin, Andrew:0061,10332 Audit -173,255.00 -394,347.87
Group:00065646-0004 stale dated
2120 001 12/30/2013 CD 00080564 0002 Void Ch.:00000041:Saskin, Evan:0061,10333 Audit -173,255.00 -345,977.15 -567,602.87
Group:00065646-0005 stale dated
2120 001 01/01/2014 PJ 00080377 0001 Inv:LuciliaDecl3:Receiver General of Canada -1,468.52 -569,071.39
2120 001 01/15/2014 CD 00080420 0033 Payment:00000103:Receiver General of Canada 1,468.52 -567,602.87
2120 001 01/17/2014 PJ 00080997 0001 Inv.:1341821972:Rogers Wireless £123.09 -567,725.96
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2120 001 01/17/2014 PJ 00080997 0001 -567,923.38
2120 001 01/17/2014 PJ 00080997 0001 -568,049.77
2120 001 01/17/2014 PJ 00081014 0004 -568,746.79
2120 001 01/21/2014 PJ 00081014 0057 11350098166 :Rogers Wireless -568,840.12
2120 001 01/21/2014 PJ 00081048 0001 Inv.:1341821154:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -568,864.77
2120 001 01/21/2014 PJ 00081055 0012 Inv:Jan6/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -5,194.23 -574,059.00
2120 001 01/21/2014 PJ 00081061 0001 Inv.:10898:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. -28.00 -574,087.00
2120 001 01/22/2014 CD 00081062 0001 Payment:00008196:Rogers Wireless 93.33 -573,993.67
2120 001 01/22/2014 CD 00081062 0003 Payment:00008198:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -573,969.02
2120 001 01/22/2014 CD 00081062 0010 Payment:00008205:Beck Taxi 697.02 -573,272.00
2120 001 01/22/2014 CD 00081062 0014 Payment:00008209:Jeffrey Cecilio 5,194.23 -568,077.77
2120 001 01/22/2014 CD 00081062 0017 Payment:00008212:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. 28.00 -568,049.77
2120 001 01/22/2014 CD 00081062 0018 Payment:00008213:Rogers Wireless 446.90 -567,602.87
2120 001 01/29/2014 PJ 00081171 0022 Inv:Jan29/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -80.06 -567,682.93
2120 001 01/31/2014 CD 00081209 0006 Payment:00008238:Jeffrey Cecilio 80.06 -567,602.87
2120 001 01/31/2014 PJ 00081210 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2013Dec:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -570,937.37
2120 001 01/31/2014 CD 00081216 0014 Payment:00000104:Receiver General of Can: 3,334.50 .00 -567,602.87
2120 001 02/06/2014 PJ 00081356 0032 Inv:1499:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. -468.95 -568,071.82
2120 001 02/06/2014 PJ 00081356 0033 Inv:1522:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. -559.35 -568,631.17
2120 001 02/06/2014 PJ 00081356 0034 Inv:1530:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. -905.70 -569,536.87
2120 001 02/07/2014 PJ 00081370 0004 Inv.:1358226609:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -569,561.52
2120 001 02/07/2014 CD 00081371 0033 Payment:00008268:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -569,536.87
2120 001 02/07/2014 CD 00081371 0044 Payment:00008272:Limo 2000 Worldwide Inc. 287.14 -569,249.73
2120 001 02/07/2014 PJ 00081372 0010 Inv:3089:Limo 2000 Worldwide Inc. -287.14 -569,536.87
2120 001 02/12/2014 PJ 00081443 0001 358226682:Rogers Wireless -98.34 -569,635.21
2120 001 02/12/2014 PJ 00081443 0001 358226682:Rogers Wireless -557.91 -570,193.12
2120 001 02/12/2014 PJ 00081443 0001 Inv.:1358226682:Rogers Wireless -155.79 -570,348.91
2120 001 02/15/2014 CD 00081373 0001 Payment:00000105:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. 3,346.50 -567,002.41
2120 001 02/18/2014 CD 00081567 0010 Payment:00008281:Rogers Wireless 812.04 -566,190.37
2120 001 02/18/2014 PJ 00081576 0001 Inv:LucilialdJan:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -567,261.29
2120 001 02/18/2014 CD 00081577 0001 Payment:00000106:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -566,190.37
2120 001 02/20/2014 PJ 00081627 0001 Inv:Feb.20/2014:Cash -5,000.00 -571,190.37
2120 001 02/20/2014 CD 00081628 0001 Payment:00000107:Cash 5,000.00 -566,190.37
2120 001 02/26/2014 PJ 00081754 0003 Inv:2881:Furkin Construction Inc. -1,808.00 -567,998.37
2120 001 02/26/2014 PJ 00081754 0012 Inv:2747:Furkin Construction Inc. -3,616.00 -571,614.37
2120 001 02/26/2014 PJ 00081767 0032 Inv:1366635296:Rogers Wireless -76.27 -571,690.64
2120 001 02/27/2014 PJ 00081804 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2014Jan:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -575,025.14
2120 001 02/28/2014 CD 00081796 0019 Payment:00008310:Rogers Wireless 76.27 -574,948.87
2120 001 02/28/2014 CD 00081805 0002 Payment:00000108:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -4,011.50 -571,614.37
2120 001 03/09/2014 BJ 00082021 0001 Inv:LucilialdFeb:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -572,685.29
2120 001 03/11/2014 PJ 00082054 0007 Inv:Mar7/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -9,133.99 -581,819.28
2120 001 03/11/2014 CD 00082061 0001 Payment:00008340: Jeffrey Cecilio 9,133.99 -572,685.29
2120 001 03/12/2014 PJ 00082081 0015 Inv:11750-024:Beck Ta: -118.33 -572,803.62
2120 001 03/13/2014 PJ 00082092 0001 In ..1373353190.Rogers wireless -24.65 -572,828.27
2120 001 03/13/2014 CD 00082095 0001 Payment:00008349:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -572,803.62
2120 001 03/13/2014 CD 00082095 0007 Payment:00008355:Beck Taxi 118.33 -572,685.29
2120 001 03/14/2014 CD 00082022 0001 Payment:00000110:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -571,614.37
2120 001 03/17/2014 PJ 00082139 0001 Inv.:1373883696:Rogers Wireless -368.81 -571,983.18
2120 001 03/17/2014 PJ 00082139 0001 Inv.:1373883696:Rogers Wireless -104.56 -572,087.74
2120 001 03/17/2014 PJ 00082139 0001 Inv.:1373883696:Rogers Wireless -111.33 -572,199.07
2120 001 03/17/2014 PJ 00082144 0009 Inv:16090-0009:Volvo Rents -158.20 -572,357.27
2120 001 03/17/2014 PJ 00082144 0010 Inv:16090-0010:Volvo Rents -158.20 -572,515.47
2120 001 03/17/2014 CD 00082149 0001 Payment:00008360:Furkin Construction Inc. 5,424.00 -567,091.47
2120 001 03/18/2014 PJ 00082161 0014 Inv:0000109063:N. De Luca Plumbing(1995) Inc. -3,503.00 -570,594.47
2120 001 03/18/2014 PJ 00082168 0005 Inv:6941300:MNP LLP -3,500.18 -574,094.65
2120 001 03/19/2014 CD 00082205 0019 Payment:00008367:Rogers Wireless 584.70 -573,509.95
2120 001 03/25/2014 PJ 00082293 0024 Inv:1381720963:Rogers Wireless -76.27 -573,586.22
2120 001 03/25/2014 PJ 00082300 0008 Inv:1858:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. -337.87 -573,924.09
2120 001 03/25/2014 CD 00082305 0024 Payment:00008379:Rogers Wireless 76.27 -573,847.82
2120 001 03/26/2014 PJ 00082331 0002 Inv:198245:EXP Services Inc. -350.30 -574,198.12
2120 001 03/28/2014 PJ 00082391 0002 Inv:Mar28/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -1,880.42 -576,078.54
2120 001 03/28/2014 CD 00082397 0050 Payment:00008403:Jeffrey Cecilio 1,880.42 -574,198.12
2120 001 03/31/2014 PJ 00082423 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2014Feb:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -577,532.62
2120 001 03/31/2014 CD 00082424 0001 Payment:00000111:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -2,583.75 -574,198.12
2120 001 04/01/2014 PJ 00082377 0001 Inv:2013MgtFee:Saskin, Alan -1,130,000.00 -1,704,198.12
2120 001 04/11/2014 PJ 00082711 0001 Inv:Luciliald4Mar:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -1,705,269.04
2120 001 04/11/2014 CD 00082716 0001 Payment:00000113:MDF Mechanical Ltd. 598.90 -1,704,670.14
2120 001 04/14/2014 CD 00082712 0001 Payment:00000112:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -1,703,599.22
2120 001 04/15/2014 PJ 00082755 0001 Inv.:1386422861:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,703,623.87
2120 001 04/15/2014 PJ 00082773 0008 Inv:1391551250:Rogers Wireless -163.41 -1,703,787.28
2120 001 04/15/2014 PJ 00082773 0040 Inv:7-251-12615:Federal Express Canada Ltd. -15.79 -1,703,803.07
2120 001 04/16/2014 CD 00082771 0019 Payment:00008435:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -1,703,778.42
2120 001 04/16/2014 PJ 00082776 0001 Inv.:1386422922:Rogers Wireless -207.84 -1,703,986.26
2120 001 04/16/2014 PJ 00082776 0001 Inv.:1386422922:Rogers Wireless -101.05 -1,704,087.31
2120 001 04/16/2014 PJ 00082776 0001 Inv.:1386422922:Rogers Wireless -138.11 -1,704,225.42
2120 001 04/16/2014 CD 00082783 0003 Payment:00008445:Rogers Wireless 163.41 -1,704,062.01
2120 001 04/16/2014 CD 00082783 0029 Payment:00008450:Federal Express Canada Ltd. 15.79 -1,704,046.22
2120 001 04/16/2014 PJ 00082788 0009 Inv:16090-0013:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -1,704,204.42
2120 001 04/17/2014 PJ 00082794 0011 Inv:185928:EXP Services Inc. -1,858.85 -1,706,063.27
2120 001 04/17/2014 PJ 00082794 0012 Inv:164278:EXP Services Inc. -15,755.28 -1,721,818.55
2120 001 04/17/2014 CD 00082798 0011 Payment:00008459:Rogers Wireless 447.00 -1,721,371.55
2120 001 04/22/2014 BPJ 00082871 0004 Inv:Tax end 10/31/2013:Receiver General of Canada -710,528.21 -2,431,899.76
2120 001 04/28/2014 CD 00082875 0024 Payment:00000114:Receiver General of Canada 710,528.21 -1,721,371.55
2120 001 04/29/2014 PJ 00082958 0003 Inv:Co.61HST2014Mar:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -1,724,706.05
2120 001 04/30/2014 CD 00082959 0003 Payment:00000116:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -1,721,371.55
2120 001 04/30/2014 PJ 00083017 0013 Inv:Apr22/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -1,255.88 -1,148,429.31 -1,722,627.43
2120 001 05/01/2014 CD 00083027 0018 Payment:00008558:Jeffrey Cecilio 1,255.88 -1,721,371.55
2120 001 05/01/2014 CD 00083045 0006 Payment:00008560:MNP LLP 3,500.18 -1,717,871.37
2120 001 05/05/2014 PJ 00083113 0002 Inv:7012296:MNP LLP -237.30 -1,718,108.67
2120 001 05/05/2014 PJ 00083113 0003 Inv:7012324:MNP LLP -237.30 -1,718,345.97
2120 001 05/05/2014 CD 00083119 0002 Payment:00008573:MNP LLP 474.60 -1,717,871.37
2120 001 05/07/2014 PJ 00083193 0001 Inv.:1395966027:Rogers Wireless -103.88 -1,717,975.25
2120 001 05/07/2014 PJ 00083193 0001 Inv.:1395966027:Rogers Wireless -239.89 -1,718,215.14
2120 001 05/07/2014 PJ 00083193 0001 Inv.:1395966027:Rogers Wireless -190.54 -1,718,405.68
2120 001 05/09/2014 CD 00083259 0002 Payment:00008581:Rogers Wireless 534.31 -1,717,871.37
2120 001 05/16/2014 CD 00083351 0001 Payment:00000117:Core One Mechanical Group Inc. 337.87 -1,717,533.50
2120 001 05/20/2014 PJ 00083375 0001 Inv.:1395965896:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,717,558.15
2120 001 05/20/2014 CD 00083383 0001 Payment:00008591:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -1,717,533.50
2120 001 05/21/2014 PJ 00083428 0021 Inv:1401141654:Rogers Wireless -81.69 -1,717,615.19
2120 001 05/22/2014 CD 00083430 0014 Payment:00008601:Rogers Wireless 81.69 -1,717,533.50
2120 001 05/22/2014 PJ 00083442 0001 Inv:7-253-78440:Federal Express Canada Ltd. -36.81 -1,717,570.31
2120 001 05/22/2014 CD 00083446 0001 Payment:00000118:Federal Express Canada Ltd. 36.81 5,093.93 -1,717,533.50
2120 001 06/06/2014 PJ 00083570 0001 Inv.:1405539557:Rogers Wirele: -232.37 -1,717,765.87
2120 001 06/06/2014 PJ 00083570 0001 Inv.:1405539557:Rogers ereless -167.18 -1,717,933.05
2120 001 06/06/2014 PJ 00083570 0001 Inv.:1405539557:Rogers Wireless -114.62 -1,718,047.67
2120 001 06/06/2014 CD 00083679 0012 Payment:00008645:Rogers Wireless 514.17 -1,717,533.50
2120 001 06/13/2014 PJ 00083816 0001 Inv:Luciliald4May:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -1,718,604.42
2120 001 06/13/2014 CD 00083817 0001 Payment:00000119:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -1,717,533.50
2120 001 06/26/2014 PJ 00083963 0002 Inv:Co.61HST14May:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -1,720,868.00
2120 001 06/27/2014 CD 00083965 0001 Payment:00000120:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -1,717,533.50
2120 001 06/27/2014 PJ 00083981 0003 Inv:16090-0012:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -1,717,691.70
2120 001 06/27/2014 PJ 00083981 0004 Inv:16090-0014:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -1,717,849.90
2120 001 06/27/2014 PJ 00083981 0005 Inv:16090-0011:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -474.60 -1,718,008.10
2120 001 07/02/2014 PJ 00084115 0001 Inv:June 24,2014:Jeffrey Cecilio -2,386.66 -1,720,394.76
2120 001 07/03/2014 PJ 00084099 0001 Inv.:1405539528:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,720,419.41
2120 001 07/03/2014 PJ 00084099 0002 Inv.:1415348735:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,720,444.06
2120 001 07/03/2014 CD 00084111 0005 Payment:00008701:Rogers Wireless 49.30 -1,720,394.76
2120 001 07/04/2014 CD 00084117 0001 Payment:00008702:Jeffrey Cecilio 2,386.66 -1,718,008.10
2120 001 07/04/2014 PJ 00084120 0001 :1415348736:Rogers Wireless -132.13 -1,718,140.23
2120 001 07/04/2014 PJ 00084120 0001 i -103.43 -1,718,243.66
2120 001 07/04/2014 PJ 00084120 0001 . -273.80 -1,718,517.46
2120 001 07/15/2014 PJ 00084340 0001 Inv:Luciliald4Jun:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -1,719,588.38
2120 001 07/15/2014 CD 00084341 0001 Payment:00000121:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -1,718,517.46
2120 001 07/18/2014 CD 00084352 0014 Payment:00008716:Rogers Wireless 509.36 -1,718,008.10
2120 001 07/31/2014 PJ 00084395 0001 Inv:CO.61HST2014Jun:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -1,721,342.60
2120 001 07/31/2014 CD 00084398 0001 Payment:00000122:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -1,718,008.10
2120 001 07/31/2014 PJ 00084753 0008 Inv:Jul-31/2014:Jeffrey Cecilio -3,675.05 -3,675.05 -1,721,683.15
2120 001 08/01/2014 CD 00084758 0001 Payment:00008756:Jeffrey Cecilio 3,675.05 -1,718,008.10
2120 001 08/01/2014 PJ 00084801 0001 Inv:Luciliald4Jul:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -1,719,079.02
2120 001 08/06/2014 PJ 00084845 0010 Inv:16090-0016:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -1,719,237.22
2120 001 08/06/2014 PJ 00084845 0019 Inv:16090-0015:Blueline Rental -158.20 -1,719,395.42
2120 001 08/12/2014 PJ 00084982 0001 Inv.:1424732999:Rogers Wireless -38.65 -1,719,434.07
2120 001 08/12/2014 PJ 00084982 0001 Inv.:1424732999:Rogers Wireless -28.04 -1,719,462.11
2120 001 08/12/2014 PJ 00084982 0001 Inv.:1424732999:Rogers Wireless -63.45 -1,719,525.56
2120 001 08/15/2014 CD 00084802 0001 Payment:00000123:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -1,718,454.64
2120 001 08/15/2014 CD 00085073 0006 Payment:00008798:Rogers Wireless 130.14 -1,718,324.50
2120 001 08/18/2014 PJ 00085075 0001 Inv.:1424732986:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,718,349.15
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2120 001 08/18/2014 CD 00085087 0007 Payment:00008801:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -1,718,324.50
2120 001 08/26/2014 PJ 00085220 0002 Inv.:7-263-58988:FedEx -83.25 -1,718,407.75
2120 001 08/28/2014 CD 00085260 0020 Payment:00008842:FedEx 83.25 -1,718,324.50
2120 001 08/28/2014 PJ 00085272 0002 Inv:Co.61HST14Jul:Receiver General of Canada -3,334.50 -1,721,659.00
2120 001 08/28/2014 PJ 00085275 0001 Inv.:1434427262:Rogers Wireless -25.50 -1,721,684.50
2120 001 08/29/2014 CD 00085273 0002 Payment:00000125:Receiver General of Canada 3,334.50 -1,718,350.00
2120 001 08/31/2014 PJ 00085331 0003 Inv:16090-0017:BlueLine Rental -158.20 3,174.95 -1,718,508.20
2120 001 09/02/2014 CD 00085300 0026 Payment:00008853:Rogers Wireless 25.50 -1,718,482.70
2120 001 09/04/2014 PJ 00085407 0001 Inv.:1435779534:Rogers Wireless -158.45 -1,718,641.15
2120 001 09/04/2014 PJ 00085407 0001 435779534 :Rogers Wireless -32.67 -1,718,673.82
2120 001 09/04/2014 PJ 00085407 0001 11435779534 :Rogers Wireless -35.54 -1,718,709.36
2120 001 09/05/2014 CD 00085435 0001 Payment:00008872:Rogers Wireless 226.66 -1,718,482.70
2120 001 09/05/2014 PJ 00085443 0006 Inv:Augls5/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -645.45 -1,719,128.15
2120 001 09/08/2014 CD 00085493 0016 Payment:00008877:Jeffrey Cecilio 645.45 -1,718,482.70
2120 001 09/15/2014 PJ 00085615 0001 Inv:LucilialdAug:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -1,719,553.62
2120 001 09/15/2014 CD 00085616 0001 Payment:00000127:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -1,718,482.70
2120 001 09/16/2014 PJ 00085710 0001 Inv:14-2 ©593.25 -1,719,075.95
2120 001 09/16/2014 PJ 00085710 0002 Inv:14-30:WAKAY ENT -1,977.50 -1,721,053.45
2120 001 09/19/2014 CD 00085712 0002 Payment:00008918:WAKAY ENT 2,570.75 -1,718,482.70
2120 001 09/29/2014 PJ 00085888 0002 Inv:Co.61HST14Aug:Receiver General of Canada -4,601.77 -1,723,084.47
2120 001 09/29/2014 PJ 00085899 0003 Inv:14019:Finnegan- Marshall Inc. -918.13 -1,724,002.60
2120 001 09/29/2014 PJ 00085899 0006 Inv:16090-0018:Blueline Rental -158.20 -1,724,160.80
2120 001 09/30/2014 CD 00085904 0002 Payment:00000128:Receiver General of Canada 4,601.77 -1,050.83 -1,719,559.03
2120 001 10/02/2014 PJ 00086000 0004 Inv:Sepl9/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -123.60 -1,719,682.63
2120 001 10/03/2014 CD 00086023 0009 Payment:00008943:Jeffrey Cecilio 123.60 -1,719,559.03
2120 001 10/03/2014 CD 00086032 0014 Payment:00008948:EXP Services Inc. 14,539.64 -1,705,019.39
2120 001 10/16/2014 PJ 00086208 0036 Inv:3337:Lido Construction Inc. -13,560.00 -1,718,579.39
2120 001 10/16/2014 PJ 00086208 0037 Inv:16090-0019:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -1,718,737.59
2120 001 10/16/2014 PJ 00086322 0001 Inv.:1444376888:Rogers Wireless -37.74 -1,718,775.33
2120 001 10/16/2014 PJ 00086322 0001 Inv.:1444376888:Rogers Wireless -18.08 -1,718,793.41
2120 001 10/16/2014 PJ 00086322 0001 Inv.:1444376888:Rogers Wireless -21.47 -1,718,814.88
2120 001 10/17/2014 PJ 00086336 0001 Inv:39604:Rashida Rosina -1,000.00 -1,719,814.88
2120 001 10/17/2014 CD 00086337 0001 Payment:00000130:Rashida Rosina 1,000.00 -1,718,814.88
2120 001 10/21/2014 PJ 00086370 0001 Inv:16090-0008:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -1,718,973.08
2120 001 10/21/2014 PJ 00086370 0002 Inv:16090-0009:BlueLine Rental -158.20 -1,719,131.28
2120 001 10/21/2014 PJ 00086370 0003 Inv:16090-0010:BluelLine Rental -158.20 -1,719,289.48
2120 001 10/22/2014 PJ 00086395 0001 Inv:Lucilial4Sep:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -1,720,360.40
2120 001 10/22/2014 CD 00086396 0001 Payment:00000131:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -1,719,289.48
2120 001 10/27/2014 CD 00086443 0007 Payment:00008980:Rogers Wireless 77.29 -1,719,212.19
2120 001 10/29/2014 PJ 00086520 0001 Inv.:1444376866:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,719,236.84
2120 001 10/29/2014 PJ 00086520 0002 Inv.:1454163837:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -1,719,261.49
2120 001 10/31/2014 PJ 00086572 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2014Sep:Receiver General of Canada -28,644.22 -1,747,905.71
2120 001 10/31/2014 CD 00086573 0001 Payment:00000132:Receiver General of Canada 28,644.22 -1,719,261.49
2120 001 10/31/2014 PJ 00089899 0001 Inv:2013MgtFeeCr:Saskin, Alan 1,130,000.00 1,130,297.54 -589,261.49
2120 001 11/03/2014 CD 00086597 0016 Payment:00008997:Rogers Wireless 49.30 -589,212.19
2120 001 11/14/2014 PJ 00086834 0001 Inv:Luciliald4Oct:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -590,283.11
2120 001 11/14/2014 CD 00086835 0001 Payment:00000133:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -589,212.19
2120 001 11/14/2014 PJ 00086848 0001 Inv.:1454164160:Rogers Wireless -42.85 -589,255.04
2120 001 11/20/2014 CD 00086875 0037 Payment:00009020:Finnegan- Marshall Inc. 918.13 -588,336.91
2120 001 11/24/2014 CD 00086949 0008 Payment:00009056:Rogers Wireless 42.85 -588,294.06
2120 001 11/28/2014 PJ 00087120 0004 Inv:Nov14/JC-61:Jeffrey Cecilio -2,901.91 -591,195.97
2120 001 11/28/2014 CD 00087126 0008 Payment:00009079:Jeffrey Cecilio 2,901.91 -588,294.06
2120 001 11/28/2014 PJ 00087131 0001 Inv:Co.61HST140ct:Receiver General of Canada -11,504.43 -599,798.49
2120 001 11/28/2014 CD 00087133 0001 Payment:00000136:Receiver General of Canada 11,504.43 -588,294.06
2120 001 11/30/2014 CD 00087070 0004 Payment:00009074:EXP Services Inc. 11,535.20 12,502.63 -576,758.86
2120 001 12/01/2014 PJ 00087209 0001 Inv:Dec. 1/2014:Hoopdriver Bicycles -14,125.00 -590,883.86
2120 001 12/02/2014 CD 00087210 0001 Payment:00009115:Hoopdriver Bicycles 14,125.00 -576,758.86
2120 001 12/08/2014 PJ 00087256 0001 Inv:CS12518:Creative Matters -10,440.07 -587,198.93
2120 001 12/08/2014 CD 00087257 0001 Payment:00009116:Creative Matters 10,440.07 -576,758.86
2120 001 12/10/2014 PJ 00087330 0001 Inv.:1463689454:Rogers Wireless -31.58 -576,790.44
2120 001 12/11/2014 PJ 00087303 0031 Inv:11750-033:Beck Taxi -104.07 -576,894.51
2120 001 12/12/2014 CD 00087346 0025 Payment:00009135:Beck Taxi 104.07 -576,790.44
2120 001 12/12/2014 PJ 00087362 0002 Inv:Lucilial4Nov:Receiver General of Canada -1,168.42 -577,958.86
2120 001 12/12/2014 CD 00087363 0002 Payment:00000137:Receiver General of Canada 1,168.42 -576,790.44
2120 001 12/15/2014 PJ 00087374 0001 Inv:9793:Maresco Limited -24,701.80 -601,492.24
2120 001 12/15/2014 PJ 00087374 0002 Inv:9802:Maresco Limited -5,650.00 -607,142.24
2120 001 12/15/2014 CD 00087378 0011 Payment:00009159:Rogers Wireless 31.58 -607,110.66
2120 001 12/16/2014 CD 00087396 0001 Payment:00000138:Maresco Limited 30,351.80 -576,758.86
2120 001 12/18/2014 PJ 00087460 0001 Inv:1468883582:Rogers Wireless -374.24 -577,133.10
2120 001 12/18/2014 CD 00087461 0012 Payment:00009174:Jeffrey Cecilio 2,169.26 -574,963.84
2120 001 12/18/2014 PJ 00087462 0001 Inv:dec.17/2014:Jeffrey Cecilio -2,169.26 -577,133.10
2120 001 12/18/2014 CD 00087467 0001 Payment:00009177:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -577,108.45
2120 001 12/18/2014 CD 00087467 0003 Payment:00009178:Rogers Wireless 374.24 -576,734.21
2120 001 12/18/2014 PJ 00087468 0001 Inv.:1463689447:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -576,758.86
2120 001 12/31/2014 PJ 00087349 0001 Inv:Dec. 31,2014:PMH Holdings Inc. -6,113.01 -582,871.87
2120 001 12/31/2014 PJ 00087349 0002 Inv:Dec. 31,2014:Penrice Holdings Inc. -6,113.01 -588,984.88
2120 001 12/31/2014 PJ 00087349 0003 Inv:Dec. 31,2014:A. Troiano Holdings Inc. -6,113.01 -595,097.89
2120 001 12/31/2014 PJ 00087349 0004 Inv:Dec. 31,2014:SKS Capital Holdings Inc. -6,113.01 -601,210.90
2120 001 12/31/2014 CD 00087352 0001 Payment:00009141:PMH Holdings Inc. 6,113.01 -595,097.89
2120 001 12/31/2014 CD 00087352 0002 Payment:00009142:Penrice Holdings Inc. 6,113.01 -588,984.88
2120 001 12/31/2014 CD 00087352 0003 Payment:00009143:A. Troiano Holdings Inc. 6,113.01 -582,871.87
2120 001 12/31/2014 CD 00087352 0004 Payment:00009144:SKS Capital Holdings Inc. 6,113.01 -576,758.86
2120 001 12/31/2014 PJ 00087390 0001 Inv:Dec.31,2014:A. Troiano Holdings Inc. -6,113.01 -582,871.87
2120 001 12/31/2014 CD 00087391 0001 Payment:00009160:A. Troiano Holdings Inc. 6,113.01 .00 -576,758.86
2120 001 01/06/2015 PJ 00087729 0004 Inv:13861:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. -21.70 -576,780.56
2120 001 01/08/2015 CD 00087770 0016 Payment:00009190:XYNERGY XPRESS INC. 21.70 -576,758.86
2120 001 01/08/2015 PJ 00087817 0001 Inv.:1473494025:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -576,783.51
2120 001 01/13/2015 CD 00087891 0007 Payment:00009205:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -576,758.86
2120 001 01/15/2015 PJ 00087963 0001 Inv:Luciliald4Dec:Receiver General of Canada -1,070.92 -577,829.78
2120 001 01/15/2015 CD 00087965 0001 Payment:00000139:Receiver General of Canada 1,070.92 -576,758.86
2120 001 01/16/2015 PJ 00088012 0001 Inv.:1473494036:Rogers Wireless -263.31 -577,022.17
2120 001 01/19/2015 CD 00088030 0005 Payment:00009224:Rogers Wireless 263.31 -576,758.86
2120 001 01/29/2015 PJ 00088255 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2014Dec:Receiver General of Canada -23,008.84 -599,767.70
2120 001 01/30/2015 CD 00088265 0001 Payment:00000140:Receiver General of Canada 23,008.84 .00 -576,758.86
2120 001 02/05/2015 PJ 00088401 0001 Inv.:1483306164:Rogers Wireless -85.19 -576,844.05
2120 001 02/05/2015 CD 00088404 0001 Payment:00009270:Rogers Wireless 85.19 -576,758.86
2120 001 02/11/2015 PJ 00088517 0001 Inv.:1483306106:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -576,783.51
2120 001 02/13/2015 PJ 00088566 0001 Inv:Lucilia 15Jan:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -577,843.93
2120 001 02/13/2015 CD 00088569 0001 Payment:00000141:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 -576,783.51
2120 001 02/18/2015 PJ 00088634 0007 Inv:1196266106CR:Rogers Wireless 1,322.90 -575,460.61
2120 001 02/18/2015 CD 00088638 0001 Void Ch.:00007364:Rogers Wireless:0061,10575 -1,322.90 -576,783.51
Audit Group:00075165-0002
2120 001 02/20/2015 CD 00088647 0035 Payment:00009291:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -576,758.86
2120 001 02/20/2015 PJ 00088694 0005 Inv:Feb. 20,2015:Jeffrey Cecilio -1,830.31 -578,589.17
2120 001 02/20/2015 CD 00088696 0001 Payment:00009294:Jeffrey Cecilio 1,830.31 -576,758.86
2120 001 02/20/2015 PJ 00088714 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2015Jan:Receiver General of Canada -28,989.37 -605,748.23
2120 001 02/25/2015 PJ 00088794 0005 Inv:244516:EXP Services Inc. -3,108.63 -608,856.86
2120 001 02/27/2015 CD 00088715 0001 Payment:00000143:Receiver General of Canada 28,989.37 -3,108.63 -579,867.49
2120 001 03/12/2015 PJ 00089059 0001 Inv:Lucilial5Feb:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -580,927.91
2120 001 03/13/2015 CD 00089060 0001 Payment:00000144:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 -579,867.49
2120 001 03/31/2015 CD 00089346 0002 Payment:00000145:Receiver General of Canada 18,290.25 -561,577.24
2120 001 03/31/2015 PJ 00089347 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2015Feb:Receiver General of Canada -18,290.25 .00 -579,867.49
2120 001 04/15/2015 PJ 00089704 0001 Inv:Lucilial5Mar:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -580,927.91
2120 001 04/15/2015 CD 00089705 0001 Payment:00000147:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 .00 -579,867.49
2120 001 05/15/2015 PJ 00090130 0002 Inv:Lucilial5Apr:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -580,927.91
2120 001 05/15/2015 CD 00090131 0001 Payment:00000150:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 .00 -579,867.49
2120 001 06/01/2015 PJ 00090324 0001 Inv:691121:Harris, Sheaffer Barristers & -4,746.00 -584,613.49
Solicitors
2120 001 06/15/2015 CD 00090490 0002 Payment:00000152:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 -583,553.07
2120 001 06/15/2015 PJ 00090491 0001 Inv:Lucilial5May:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -584,613.49
2120 001 06/30/2015 CD 00090048 0009 Payment:00000149:Toro Aluminum 26,555.00 21,809.00 -558,058.49
2120 001 07/14/2015 PJ 00091061 0001 Inv:Lucilial5Jun:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -559,118.91
2120 001 07/15/2015 CD 00091062 0001 Payment:00000154:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 .00 -558,058.49
2120 001 08/14/2015 PJ 00091525 0001 Inv:Lucilial5Jul:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -559,118.91
2120 001 08/14/2015 CD 00091526 0001 Payment:00000155:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 .00 -558,058.49
2120 001 09/03/2015 CD 00091832 0053 Void Ch.:00000149:Toro Aluminum:0061,11017 Audit -26,555.00 -584,613.49
Group:00090048-0009 VOID: As per CH
2120 001 09/14/2015 PJ 00091955 0001 Inv:244516CR:EXP Services Inc. 3,108.63 -581,504.86
2120 001 09/15/2015 PJ 00091989 0001 Inv:Lucilial5Aug:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -582,565.28
2120 001 09/15/2015 CD 00091990 0001 Payment:00000156:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 -581,504.86
2120 001 09/24/2015 PJ 00092091 0001 Inv:DS-5857916:Workplace Safety and Insurance -4,480.11 -585,984.97
Board
2120 001 09/24/2015 CD 00092092 0001 Payment:00000157:Workplace Safety and Insurance 4,480.11 -23,446.37 -581,504.86
Board
2120 001 10/15/2015 PJ 00092354 0001 Inv:PP9X751:Ceridian Canada Ltd. -169,440.80 -750,945.66
2120 001 10/15/2015 CD 00092357 0001 Payment:00000158:Ceridian Canada Ltd. PP9X751 169,440.80 -581,504.86
2120 001 10/15/2015 PJ 00092359 0002 Inv:LucilialSSep:Receiver General of Canada -1,060.42 -582,565.28

Continued on next page
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2120 001 10/15/2015 CD 00092378 0002 Payment:00000159:Receiver General of Canada 1,060.42 -581,504.86
2120 001 10/15/2015 CD 00092384 0001 Void Ch.:00000158:Ceridian Canada Ltd.:0061,11034 -169,440.80 -750,945.66
Audit Group:00092357-0001 replaced with a bank
draft
2120 001 10/15/2015 BJ 00092386 0001 Inv:PP9X75lcr:Ceridian Canada Ltd. 169,440.80 .00 -581,504.86
2120 001 11/05/2015 PJ 00092606 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2015Mar-Ap:Receiver General of Canada -11,282.00 -592,786.86
2120 001 11/05/2015 PJ 00092610 0002 Inv:Lucilial5Oct:Receiver General of Canada -1,488.63 -594,275.49
2120 001 11/13/2015 CD 00092613 0001 Payment:00000180:Receiver General of Canada 1,488.63 -592,786.86
2120 001 11/13/2015 CD 00092613 0002 Payment:00000181:Receiver General of Canada 11,282.00 .00 -581,504.86
2120 001 12/10/2015 BJ 00092994 0001 Inv:Realtycol:Urbancorp Realty Co. Inc. For -10.00 -581,514.86
subscription of 10 common shares of Realtyco Inc.
2120 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092995 0001 Payment:00000288:Urbancorp Realty Co. Inc. For 10.00 -581,504.86
subscription of 10 common shares of Realtyco Inc.
2120 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092996 0002 Payment:00000161:Urbancorp Realty Co. Inc. 10.00 -581,494.86
2120 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092997 0001 Void Ch.:00000288:Urbancorp Realty Co. -10.00 -581,504.86

Inc.:0061,11044 Audit Group:00092995-0001 Cheque
to be paid from 61CI account
2120 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092998 0001 Void Ch.:00000161:Urbancorp Realtyco -10.00 -581,514.86
Inc.:0061,11045 Audit Group:00092996-0002
Supplier name revised to reflect correct name of
Urbancorp Realtyco Inc.

2120 001 12/10/2015 CD 00092999 0001 Payment:00000162:Urbancorp Realtyco Inc. 10.00 .00 -581,504.86
2120 001 01/20/2016 PJ 00093687 0001 Inv.:1591460435:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -581,529.51
2120 001 01/25/2016 CD 00093745 0009 Payment:00000163:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -581,504.86
2120 001 01/26/2016 CD 00093747 0004 Void Ch.:00000163:Rogers Wireless:0061,11048 -24.65 -581,529.51
Audit Group:00093745-0009 Cheque printed was
unclear
2120 001 01/26/2016 CD 00093748 0015 Payment:00000164:Rogers Wireless 24.65 -581,504.86
2120 001 01/26/2016 PJ 00093754 0001 Inv:Jan2016 fee:Urbancorp Toronto Management Inc. -45,200.00 -626,704.86
Partial retainer fee for January 2016
2120 001 01/26/2016 CD 00093756 0001 Payment:00000437:Urbancorp Toronto Management 45,200.00 -581,504.86
Inc. Partial retainer fee for January 2016
2120 001 01/26/2016 CD 00093758 0001 Void Ch.:00000437:Urbancorp Toronto Management -45,200.00 -626,704.86

Inc.:0061,11051 Audit Group:00093756-0001 Payable
to wrong company
2120 001 01/26/2016 PJ 00093767 0001 Inv:Jan2016 feeCr:Urbancorp Toronto Management 45,200.00 .00 -581,504.86
Inc. Payable to wrong company Should have been
payable to 61

2120 001 02/04/2016 PJ 00093879 0001 Inv.:1571615271:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -581,529.51
2120 001 02/04/2016 PJ 00093879 0002 Inv.:1581776554:Rogers Wireless -24.65 -581,554.16
2120 001 02/04/2016 CD 00093883 0007 Payment:00000165:Rogers Wireless 49.30 -581,504.86
2120 001 02/29/2016 PJ 00094194 0002 Inv.:638288:The Messengers International -20.02 -20.02 -581,524.88
2120 001 03/03/2016 PJ 00094173 0001 Inv:HST2015:Receiver General of Canada -45,980.74 -627,505.62
Outstanding HST for Apr, May, Aug, Sep, & Nov 2015
2120 001 03/03/2016 CD 00094174 0001 Payment:00000166:Receiver General of Canada 45,980.74 -581,524.88
Outstanding HST for Apr, May, Aug, Sep & Nov 2015
2120 001 03/10/2016 CD 00094264 0012 Payment:00000167:The Messengers International 20.02 -581,504.86
2120 001 03/22/2016 PJ 00094360 0001 Inv:HST2015Interest:Receiver General of Canada -12.57 -581,517.43
2120 001 03/22/2016 CD 00094361 0001 Payment:00000168:Receiver General of Canada 12.57 -581,504.86
2120 001 03/24/2016 PJ 00094402 0001 Inv:Co.61HST2016Mar:Receiver General of Canada -41,048.00 -622,552.86
2120 001 03/24/2016 PJ 00094402 0002 Inv:Co.61HST2016June:Receiver General of Canada -41,048.00 -663,600.86
2120 001 03/24/2016 CD 00094405 0002 Payment:00000537:Receiver General of Canada Pay 41,048.00 -622,552.86
from 17A per Alan
2120 001 03/31/2016 PJ 00094536 0032 Inv:111236:Harris, Sheaffer Barristers & -852.95 -623,405.81
Solicitors
2120 001 03/31/2016 PJ 00094547 0008 Inv:HSTINnt-61:Receiver General of Canada -29.82 -623,435.63
2120 001 03/31/2016 PJ 00094629 0001 Inv:InterestMar/16:King Liberty North Corporation -8,196.72 -50,107.47 -631,632.35
2120 001 04/11/2016 CD 00094632 0001 Payment:00000550:King Liberty North Corporation 8,196.72 -623,435.63
2120 001 04/13/2016 CD 00094667 0007 Payment:00000169:Receiver General of Canada 17.25 -623,418.38
2120 001 04/13/2016 PJ 00094668 0001 Inv:HSTIntCr-61:Receiver General of Canada Credit 12.57 8,226.54 -623,405.81
difference in amount owing.
2120 001 05/09/2016 PJ 00094915 0001 Inv:May09/16AG-61:Alex Gelman -224.83 -623,630.64
2120 001 05/09/2016 CD 00094916 0002 Payment:00000170:Alex Gelman 224.83 -623,405.81
2120 001 05/10/2016 PJ 00094930 0001 Inv:InterestApr/16:King Liberty North Corporation -9,836.07 -633,241.88
2120 001 05/31/2016 PJ 00094930 0002 Inv:InterestMay/16:King Liberty North Corporation -10,163.93 -20,000.00 -643,405.81
2120 001 06/30/2016 PJ 00094930 0003 Inv:InterestJun/16:King Liberty North Corporation -9,836.07 -9,836.07 -653,241.88
2120 001 07/31/2016 PJ 00094930 0004 Inv:InterestJul/16:King Liberty North Corporation -10,163.93 -10,163.93 -663,405.81
2120 001 08/31/2016 PJ 00095399 0001 Inv:InterestAug/16:King Liberty North Corporation -10,163.93 -10,163.93 -673,569.74
2120 001 09/30/2016 PJ 00095399 0002 Inv:InterestSep/16:King Liberty North Corporation -9,836.07 -9,836.07 -683,405.81
2120 001 10/31/2016 PJ 00095399 0003 Inv:InterestOct/16:King Liberty North Corporation -10,163.93 -10,163.93 -693,569.74
2120 001 11/30/2016 PJ 00095399 0004 Inv:InterestNov/16:King Liberty North Corporation -9,863.01 -9,863.01 -703,432.75
2120 001 12/31/2016 PJ 00095399 0005 Inv:InterestDec/16:King Liberty North Corporation -10,163.93 -10,163.93 -713,596.68
2120 001 06/09/2017 BJ 00096463 0001 Inv:2015 Tax Return:Receiver General of Canada -86,218.98 -799,815.66
2120 001 06/27/2017 PJ 00096492 0001 Inv:8005869:MNP LLP -2,610.30 -802,425.96
2120 001 06/27/2017 CD 00096493 0003 Payment:00000161:MNP LLP 2,610.30 -86,218.98 -799,815.66
2120 001 07/31/2017 PJ 00096631 0001 Inv:HSTRefJunl7-61:Receiver General of Canada HST 300.30 300.30 -799,515.36

Refund for June 2017 to offset payable income
taxes for October 31, 2015.
2120 001 09/19/2017 PJ 00096715 0007 Inv:8121575:MNP LLP -2,966.25 -2,966.25 -802,481.61
2120 001 11/03/2017 BJ 00096858 0001 Inv:HSTRefSepl7-61:Receiver General of Canada HST 341.25 -802,140.36
Refund for September 2017 to offset payable
income taxes for October 31, 2015.

2120 001 11/21/2017 PJ 00096883 0002 Inv:2015Tax-61Adj:Receiver General of Canada 60,128.30 60,469.55 -742,012.06
2120 001 02/08/2018 PJ 00097118 0001 Inv:2015Tax-61Crl:Receiver General of Canada 1,697.84 -740,314.22
Payment of UMI Income Tax from Bay/Stadium.
2120 001 02/08/2018 PJ 00097118 0004 Inv:2015Tax-61Cr2:Receiver General of Canada 24,000.00 25,697.84 -716,314.22
Payment of UMI Income Tax from Aubergine
Investments.
2120 Total Account... -716,314.22 -716,314.22
2130 Accrued Liabilities -3,812,000.00
2130 001 05/31/2010 PJ 00058965 0001 Inv:2009MgtFee:Saskin, Alan 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 .00
2130 001 10/30/2010 GJ 00063774 0001 accrue management salaries -1,576,000.00 -1,576,000.00 -1,576,000.00
2130 001 05/01/2011 GJ 00063774 0001 accrue management salaries 1,576,000.00 1,576,000.00 .00
2130 001 10/31/2011 GJ 00069286 0002 to accrue management salaries YE adj. per MNP -500,000.00 -500,000.00 -500,000.00
2130 001 04/01/2012 PJ 00069300 0001 Inv:2001MgtSalary:Saskin, Alan 500,000.00 500,000.00 .00
2130 001 10/31/2012 GJ 00076182 0001 year end adjustment to record mgt fee accrual -4,250,000.00 -4,250,000.00 -4,250,000.00
2130 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00075704 0001 Land Transfer Tax - 150 Sudbury suite nos. 106 -62,838.64 -4,312,838.64

(U6L1), 430 (U30L4), 1216 (U16L12), 1704 (U4L17),
1802 (U2L18) & 2016 (U16L20)

2130 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00075704 0002 Land Transfer Tax - Geothermal Lands transferred -86,200.00 -4,399,038.64
from Alan Saskin to UMI; land under the name of

King Town North Inc.; part of block 6, Plan
Ordinance Reerve, 66R-22588 Parts 9 & 10 plan &
66R-22638 part 2; City of Toronto

2130 001 12/26/2012 GJ 00081420 0002 void grp# 75704-001 (re:Land Trf Tax) The assets 62,838.64 -86,200.00 -4,336,200.00
were recorded under Urbancorp Residential Inc. in
2012.
2130 001 06/01/2013 PJ 00077413 0001 Inv:2012MgtFee: